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1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 General

On November 14, 2000, the City of South Bend authorized Hull & Associates, Inc. (HAI) to proceed
with a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment of the properties comprising Area A, located south of
Sample Street, east of Prairie Avenue, north of Conrail and west of Franklin Street (the Site). The
Properties included in Area A are the Underground Pipe & Valve property located at 1100 Prairie
Avenue, the Huckins Tool & Die property located at 1010 Prairie Avenue, the South Bend Lathe
property located at 400 West Sample Street and the Allied Products Corp. property located at 601
West Broadway Street. This Assessment was conducted as part of a beneficial reuse study for
Area A. The 82-acre developed Property (Area A) is unique in the City of South Bend in respect to
the size of the Property and the type of buildings developed on the Property and, therefore, selling
price for this Property is not comparable to any other facility in the area of the Property’.

The location of the Site is shown on Figure 1 and photographs of the Site are included in Appendix
A. The project was executed under HAI project number SBI002, and was conducted by HAI during
the period from November 2000 through December 2000. This assessment was conducted consistent
with the American Society of Testing and Materials (ASTM) E 1527-00 Standard Practice for

Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process.

1.2 Purpose

HAI conducted this assessment to evaluate the presence of recognized environmental conditions
associated with the Site>. The assessment was based on information gained by qualified HAI
personnel from review of public documents, files, photographs, and maps; correspondence with
regulatory agencies; review of an environmental regulatory database search report; interviews with

Site personnel; and a reconnaissance of the Site.

! Mr. Andrew Laurent, City of South Bend Economic Development Specialist, January 19, 2001.

2 ASTM defines a "recognized environmental condition" as the presence or likely presence of any
hazardous substance or petroleum product on a property under conditions that indicate an existing release, a past
release, or a material threat of a release of any hazardous substances or petroleum product into structures on the
property or into the ground, ground water, or surface water of the property. The term includes hazardous substances
or petroleum products even under conditions in compliance with laws. The term is not intended to include de
minimis conditions that generally do not present a material risk of harm to public health or the environment and that
generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental
agencies.
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1.3 Site Description and L.egal Reference

The general location of the Site is west of the St. Joseph River and southwest of the intersection of
State Route 23 and US Route 33 in the City of South Bend, St. Joseph County, Indiana. The Site is
comprised of five parcels (properties) totaling 71.787 acres. The properties are currently developed
as industrial facilities. A more detailed description of each property is located in Section 5.0. The

Site layout is shown on Figure 2.

The following table shows the current address, parcel number, current owner, acreage and
development of each property included in this assessment. This information was obtained from the

St. Joseph County Auditor’s Office.

TABLE 1
SITE DESCRIPTION

1100 Prairie 18-8021-084902 | 9/17/1998 | 1100 Corp. 19.191 Industrial
Avenue

gﬁfgam 18-8021-084903 | 10/13/1975 | Huckins, Jay Robert | 1.343 Industrial
oo west Sample | 2 8021-084906 | 5/30/2000 | ARG Corp. 14.846 Industrial

, 18-8021-084901 | 3/28/84 13577
601 West . .
Broadway Street and and Allied Products Corp. | and Industrial
18-8021-0849 | 3/02/84 22.83

A copy of the legal description and deed available at the St. Joseph County Auditor’s Office for each
parcel is included in Appendix B.
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2.0 HISTORICAL REVIEW

2.1 Ownership

The history of ownership of the Site was determined by a review of tax assessor cards on file at the
St. Joseph County Auditor’s Office and the Portage Township Assessor's Office. The current owners
of the properties are listed in Table 1. Details of property ownership are shown below in Table 2 and

copies of the Assessor cards are included in Appendix B.

2.2 Site Usage

An attempt to determine the historical use of the Site was made by reviewing such records as
building permits, zoning information, utility information, aerial photographs and interviews with
employees at the Studebaker Archives. A description of the current Site usage is presented in

Section 5.1.1.

TABLE 2
PROPERTY TRANSFERS
Date of Transfer | Grantor I Grantee
Parcel Number 18-8021-084902; 1100 Prairie Avenue ‘
Unknown Unknown Studebaker
4-17-1964 Studebaker Cummins Engine Co. Inc.
5-22-1969 Cummins Engine Co. Inc. Great Lakes Foundry
6-2-1969 Great Lakes Foundry Segal, Myron M.
6-2-1969 .| Segal, Myron M. Lake County Trust Company
7-19-1974 Lake County Trust Company Prairie Company
7-19-1974 Prairie Company gity of South Bep d.’ Economic
evelopment Commission
9-17-1998 City of S(?uth Bend, Economic Development 1100 Corp.
Commission
Parcel Number 18-8021-084903; 1010 Prairie Avenue
8-14-1964 | Studebaker | Huckins, Jay Robert
Parcel Number 18-8021-084906; 400 West Sample Street ’ '
2-2-1965 | Studebaker | ARG Corp (South Bend Lathe)
Parcel Number 18-8021-084901; 601 West Broadway - '
4-3-1964 [ Stuoebalker [ Bied Pasducts Corp.
Parcel Number 18-8021-0849; 601 West Broadway
Parcel number not on
file.
HULL & ASSOCIATES, INC. 3 JANUARY 2001
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2.2.1 Zoning Information and Building Permits

The St. Joseph County Planning Office indicated that the Site is zoned heavy industrial. Properties
surrounding Area A are also zoned for heavy industrial, except for the property west of South Bend
Lathe, which is zoned light industrial. The closest area shown on the map that is zoned for
residential use is approximately 825 ft. south of the Site (upgradient from the Site with respect to

groundwater flow). Land use maps for the surrounding area are included in Appendix B.

The City of South Bend Building Department was contacted to obtain permits that may be available
for the Site. On December 14, 2000, a representative of the Building Department responded that no

files for the listed addresses were available.

2.2.2 Utility Information

Sewer line maps and water line maps were obtained at the City of South Bend on December 11,
2000. The map shows a 42-in. by 54-&11. sewer line along the central portion of Prairie Avenue.
This line is feed by a 12-in. line that appears to be near the east end of the reservoir on the
Underground Pipe & Valve property that flows south to north, a 15-in. sewer line that appears to be
located under the Underground Pipe & Valve facility that flows south to north and a 24-in. sewer line
that appears to be located on the east portion of the Underground Pipe & Valve property that flows
south to north. An 18-in. sewer line located on the east portion of the Huckins Tool & Die property
appears to flow to the south to a 24-in. sewer line that is located near the north end of the
Underground Pipe & Valve building that flows east to west to the Prairie Avenue sewer. It appears
that a water-service line enters the property near the southwest corner of the property. A ten-in.
water line is shown on the western portion of Prairie Avenue. A ten-in. and an eight-in. water line
enter the Underground Pipe & Valve building near the northwest corner of the building. A potential
revised note on the map states that the ten-in. line is not in the building. A water vault is shown at
the eight-in. line that enters the Underground Pipe & Valve prdperty near the northwest corner of the

building. There is a notation that states the eight-in. line is cut in the vault.

Water lines shown on the map at the South Bend Lathe property are consistent with those shown on
Figure 2. One, eighteen-in. sewer line is shown on the west portion of the South Bend Lathe
property. The catch basins observed south of the South Bend Lathe building or an associated line
were not shown on the map. However, a 26-in. by 33-in. sewer line is shown flowing east to west at

the central portion of Sample Street.
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Numerous water lines are also shown on the Allied Products Corp. property on the map provided by

the City of South Bend. The locations of these water lines are shown on Figure 2. No sewer lines

were shown on the Allied Products Corp. property on the map provided by the City of South Bend.

2.2.3 Aerial Photograph Interpretation

Photocopies of aerial photographs were received from the St. Joseph County Agricultural

Stabilization and Conservation Service County Office, the Studebaker Archives Office, the St.
Joseph County Archives Office, the County of St. Joseph Planning Office and the County of St.
Joseph Auditor's Office for the years 1927, 1929, 1947, 1948, 1961, 1962, 1965, 1966, 1971, 1973,
1980, 1986, 1988, 1992, 1993 to determine past land usage of the Site and adjacent properties.

Copies of the aerial photographs are included inlppendix D. Descriptions of the photographs are as

follows:

Date

1927

1929

HULL & ASSOCIATES, INC.
TOLEDO, OHIO

Interpretation Description

The foundry building (currently Underground Pipe & Valve) is located on the
southwest portion of Area A. The building layout is similar to what was
observed during the Site reconnaissance. An undeveloped area is located
north of the foundry at the current location of the Huckins Tool & Die
facility. The east end of the current South Bend Lathe facility stops at the
west end of Allied Products Corp. Building number 78; during the Site
reconnaissance, it was observed that this building extends further east to the
central portion of Allied Product Corp. Building number 78. The Engineering
Building (Building 92) is not located on the 1927 aerial photograph. Two
one-story buildings labeled as buildings 50 and 51 are located in the general
location of the Engineering Building. A building labeled as 71 on the aerial
photograph is shown between Buildings 80 and 86 on the Allied Products
Corp. property. The building is labeled as 71 on the aerial photograph. This
building was not observed during the Site reconnaissance. A residential area
is located east, south and northwest of Area A. Single-family residences are
visible between Building 83 (currently on Allied Products Corp. property)
and Franklin Street. The area north of the Site is industrial. Based on the
quality and angle of the photograph, further details cannot be discerned.

The Engineering Building has been constructed east of the current South
Bend Lathe building. Also, the South Bend Lathe building has been extended
to the east to its approximate location as observed during the Site
reconnaissance. The Huckins Tool & Die building is visible at its current
location. Based on the scale, quality and angle of the photograph, further
details cannot be discerned.
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1947

1948

1961

1962

1965

1966

HULL & ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOLEDOQ, OHIO

Interpretation Description

The layout of the buildings appear similar to the 1929 aerial photograph. Air
emissions can be seen coming from the former foundry building (Building
85). The remaining features of the 1947 aerial photograph appear similar to
the 1929 aerial photograph.

It appears that Building 71, shown on the 1927 aerial photograph, has been
demolished and is shown as open space in the 1948 aerial photograph. An
aboveground-water tank is visible near Building 83 on the current Allied
Products Corp. property. Air emissions can be seen coming from the former
foundry building (Building 85). The remaining features of the 1948 aerial
photograph appear similar to the 1947 aerial photograph.

The building layout appears similar to the 1948 aerial photograph. Air
emissions can be seen coming from the former foundry building (Building
85). The retention basin is visible on the southwest portion of the
Underground Pipe & Valve property (the former foundry property). Parking
areas are visible to the west of the Engineering Building, at the current
American Electrical Power (AEP) property and west of Building 86 on the
Allied Products Corp. property. What appear to be tractor-trailers are located
southeast of Building 93, southwest of the South Bend Lathe building, at the
current AEP property and north of the former foundry building. Numerous
piles of debris are visible on the southern portion of Area A. Rail cars are
also visible on the southern portion of Area A.

Only the eastern portion of Area A is shown on this aerial photograph. The
features of Area A appear similar to the 1961 aerial photograph.

The features of the 1965 aerial photograph appear similar to the 1962 aerial
photograph.

Some of the residences on the east end of Area A have been demolished and
the area is being used as parking space. The area south of the Engineering
Building and north of the residences on the east end of Area A is also being
used for parking space. An outside storage area that appears to be occupied
by bins lined up side to side is located east of Building 93. A circular area
shaded differently from the surrounding area is located north of the outside
storage area. This is the general location of numerous gasoline and kerosene
tanks that were reportedly removed from the Site. Piles of debris are located
west of Building 80. Vehicles are also parked between Building 80 and
Building 86. What appear to be bins or crates are stored to the west side of
Building 86. Debris are also located on the southern portion of the Allied
Products Corp. property, south of Building 86.
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Date

1966 (cont.)

1971

1973

HULL & ASSOCIATES, INC.
TOLEDO, OHIO

Interpretation Description

Vehicles are parked north of the current Underground Pipe & Valve (Building
85) facility. A small building is shown near the northeast corner of Building
85 on the aerial photograph. This building is labeled as the foundry
equipment storage building on the Site Plan located in Figure 2. A large area
of debris is shown northeast of Building 85. There is no sign of dumping
activity in the retention basin located southwest of Building 85. Air
emissions are visible coming from Building 85.

Vehicles are parked on the south and east sides of the current Huckins Tool &
Die facility (Building 96). An area of disturbed soil is visible near the
northwest corner of the building.

Vehicles are parked on the east side of the South Bend Lathe facility
(Building 72). Debris are located south of the western half of the building. A
darker shaded area is visible on the south side of the building near the
location of the tunnel access.

The number of residences on the east end of Area A is the same as the 1966
aerial photograph. Most of the bins or crates located between Buildings 93
and 80 have been relocated approximately 100 ft. to the north. Additional
crates are also located along the exterior west wall of building 79. More bins
or crates are also located between Buildings 86 and 80 than in the 1966 aerial
photograph. Debris on the south portion of the Allied Products Corp.
property appear similar to the previous aerial photograph.

Very few vehicles are parked on the current Underground Pipe & Valve
property (Building 85) as compared to the 1966 aerial photograph. No air
emissions are visible coming from the building. A building is being
constructed south of Building 85 on the south side of Cotter Street. No sign
of dumping activity is visible at the retention pond located west of Building
85.

The Huckins Tool & Die property appears similar to the 1966 aerial
photograph.

The South Bend Lathe building (Building 72) and exterior portions of the
property appears similar to the 1966 aerial photograph.

Features of the Allied Products Corp. property appear similar to the 1971
aerial photograph.

Very few vehicles are parked at the Underground Pipe & Valve building
(Building 85) and no air emissions are visible from the building. The
building south of Building 85, on the south side of Cotter Street, appears to
have been completed. Remaining features of the Underground Pipe & Valve
property appear similar to the 1971 aerial photograph.
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Date

1973 (cont.)

1980

1986

HULL & ASSOCIATES, INC.
TOLEDQ, OHIO

Interpretation Description

The Huckins Tool & Die property appears similar to the 1971 aerial
photograph.

Debris around the South Bend Lathe building remain as described in previous
photographs. Features of the South Bend Lathe property appear similar to the
previous aerial photograph.

It appears that the remaining residences east of Building 83 on the Allied
Products Corp. property have been demolished. Debris are still visible
scattered throughout the Allied Products Corp. property indicating poor
general housekeeping practices. The remaining features of the Allied
Products Corp. property are similar to the previous aerial photograph.

The storage building located north of Building 85 has been demolished. The
remaining features of the Underground Pipe & Valve property appear similar
to the 1973 aerial photograph.

The eastern addition to the Huckins Tool & Die building has been
constructed. The remaining features of the property appear similar to the
1973 aerial photograph.

A storage building has been constructed south of Building 72 on the South
Bend Lathe property. Also, it appears that the roof of the eastern portion of
building has been reworked because it is a different color than in previous
photographs.

Vehicles are parked in the area between Building 83 and Franklin Street.
Numerous bins and debris are located between Building 79 and Building 93
on the Allied Products Corp. property. Numerous bins are also located west
of Building 80 and east of Building 86. Bins and debris are also located on
the southern portion of the Allied Products Corp. property as described in
previous aerial photographs. Bins also remain staged west of Building 86.
Electrical equipment is visible on the property west of building 78 now
occupied by AEP.

Various stockpiled pipes are visible on the gravel-covered area north of the
Underground Pipe & Valve building. The reservoir area located west of
Building 85 is now a densely vegetated area. More vehicles are parked north
of Building 85 than in the 1980 aerial photograph.

Vehicles are parked on either side of the eastern building addition to the
Huckins Tool & Die building. Additional vehicles are parked to the east of
the building. A lean-to has been constructed on the north side of the current
facility, east of the previous addition to that side of the building.

8 JANUARY 2001
SBI002.100.0001.DOC



Date

1986 (cont.)

1988

1992

1993

Interpretation Description

Numerous bins and debris are visible on the south side of the South Bend
Lathe Building (Building 72) near a 20 ft. by 20 ft. addition that has been
constructed since the previous aerial photograph. Surficial staining is also
visible on this area of the property.

The features of the 1988 aerial photograph appear similar to the 1986 aerial
photograph.

No vehicles are parked on the area between Building 83 and Franklin Street.
The remaining features of the Area A Site appears similar to the previous
aerial photograph.

The Allied Products Corp. property appears similar to the 1992 aerial
photograph.

Debris are concentrated north of the eastern portion of Building 85 near the
former location of the foundry equipment storage building. Piles of pipe are
visible on the gravel-covered area north of Building 85.

The features of the Huckins Tool & Die property appear similar to the 1992
aerial photograph.

The features of the South Bend Lathe property appear similar to the 1992
aerial photograph.

2.2.4 Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps

A Sanborn fire insurance map search was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR).

Fire insurance maps were available for the Site from the years 1891, 1893, 1899, 1917, 1949, and

1980. Copies of the maps are included in Appendix E. Descriptions of each map are as follows:

Date

1891

1893

HULL & ASSOCIATES, INC.
TOLEDO, OHIO

Interpretation Description

The 1891 Sanborn map indicates that Area A was occupied by Studebaker
Brothers Manufacturing Company Lumber Yard. A set of rails is visible on
the east portion of the Site. Because of the poor quality of the map, further
details can not be discerned.

The 1893 Sanborn Map indicates the Site remains developed by the
Studebaker Brothers Manufacturing Company Lumber Yard. Numerous
lumber sheds are outlined on the Site. The map also states that a vacant field
is located immediately east of Prairie Avenue and west of the lumberyard.
The rail on the east portion of the Site remains visible. A high picket fence
surrounding the lumberyard is indicated on the map.
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1899

1917

1949

HULL & ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOLEDO, OHIO

Interpretation Description

The 1899 Sanborn Map indicates the Studebaker Brothers Manufacturing
Company Lumber Yard is still located on the Area A properties. Additional
rails are now noted on the southern portion of the Site that appears similar to
what was observed during the Site reconnaissance. The lumber sheds are still
indicated on this map.

The 1917 Sanborn Map indicates the Site is still developed as a lumberyard
owned by the Studebaker Corporation. As in previous Sanborn Maps,
numerous lumber sheds and rails are located on the Site. A proposed tunnel
is also shown on the 1917 Map from a proposed forge and heat treating shop,
north to Sample Street. The proposed heat treating shop appears to be located
in the current general location of Building 80 on the Allied Products Corp.
property. Two connected buildings labeled as a paint shop and a cold ironing
department are located in the current general location of the Engineering
Building. A building labeled as proposed carbonizing building is located in
the current general location of Building 86. Wagon sheds are also labeled
throughout the Site and the residential area immediately west of Franklin
Street has been developed. Based on a combination of lumber storage sheds
and buildings that indicate steel working, it is possible that the Site is in a
transition phase from a lumberyard to a vehicle manufacturing facility during
this time frame.

The 1949 Sanborn Map indicates that the west side of Franklin Street,
adjacent to Studebaker operations, is developed with single-family
residences. The map also shows that the Site is no longer used as a
lumberyard but has been converted to a vehicle manufacturing plant.
Building 83 is labeled as the shipping building, Building 82 is labeled as the
car storage building, Building 79 is labeled as the final assembly building and
Building 80 is labeled as the sheet metal department with a press room and a
battery charging area at the north end of the building. Building 81 is shown
on the map east of the southern portion of Building 80. The description of
this building is not readable. Building 93 is labeled as a stamping building,
Building 86 is labeled as the spring and heat treating building and Building 78
is labeled as the parts assembly building.

The current Underground Pipe & Valve property (Building 85) is labeled as
the foundry. The west end of the building is labeled as the machine shop and
a cleaning room is labeled east of the machine shop. The main part of the
building is located east of the cleaning room. Square rooms are shown at the
east wall of the main room in the general area of the lifts observed during the
Site reconnaissance. The labeling on the rooms is not readable. The material
building is shown east of the main room in the current location of the high
bay area observed during the Site reconnaissance. Some notations are made
in this area of the building; however, they are not readable. A building is
located north of the eastern portion of the building and is labeled as the
inspection building. This is the same building as the one labeled as foundry
equipment storage on Figure 2. Some notations that are not readable are
shown on the map at the east end of the building.
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Date

1949 (cont.)

1980

HULL & ASSOCIATES, INC.
TOLEDQ, OHIO

Interpretation Description

The current Huckins Tool & Die property is labeled as Building 96, the drive
away building. No notations are made for the exterior of the building.

The current South Bend Lathe building is labeled as Building 72, the machine
shop and Building 94, the oil storage building. Building 94 is located on the
west end of the machine shop and appears to be located in an area where the
South Bend Lathe building has expanded and currently houses the Johnson
Press Division. Some notations are made in the oil storage building that are
not readable. A torching room is labeled at the north end of the building.
Other notations are made referring to the structure of the building. Notations
that are not readable are made on the southeast portion of the South Bend
Lathe property in areas where USTs have been removed.

Three single-family residences are shown on the west side of Franklin Street,
adjacent to Allied Products Corp. property. Building 83 is labeled as the
shipping building and Building 82 is still labeled as the car storage building.
Lacquers and spray booths are noted near the south end of Building 82.
Building 79 is labeled as a warechouse and structural notations are shown in
this building. Building 80 is labeled as Allied Stamping and a note indicating
a pressroom is shown in this building. Building 93 is labeled as the stamping
building and structural notations are shown in this building. Building 86 is
labeled as the large press room. Building 81 is still shown east of the
southern portion of Building 80 and appears to be labeled as the scrap paper
building.

The current Underground Pipe & Valve property (Building 85) is labeled as
Michiana Warehouse Inc. The western end of the building is labeled as the
tumbling and annealing room. A cleaning room is labeled east of the
tumbling and annealing room. The main part of the building is located east of
the cleaning room and square rooms are located at the east end of the main
room similar to the previous Sanborn Map. The east room of the building is
still labeled as the materials building. A building located north of the eastern
portion of the main building is still labeled as the inspection building.
Notations similar to the previous Sanborn Map are shown on this map and
they remain unreadable.

The current Huckins Tool & Die property is labeled as the machine shop.
The northern addition to the building has been added to the map. No
notations are made for the exterior of the building.

Additions have been made to the east end of the South Bend Lathe building,
including one building noted as the salvage building. The property is labeled
as C.J Wood Inc. Owners and the main building is labeled as machine shop.
A room located at the east end of the building is labeled as the industrial
relations room. Structural notations are made throughout the building. A
filling station and a transformer house are labeled on the southeast portion of
the South Bend Lathe property, south of the Engineering Building.
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2.2.5 Historical Topographic Maps

A search for historical topographic maps was conducted by EDR. HALI received topographic maps

for the years 1958, 1969, 1980 and 1986 from EDR for review. A copy of each topographic map is

included in Appendix F. A discussion of each topographic map follows:

Date

1958

1969

1980

1986

HULL & ASSOCIATES, INC.
TOLEDO, OHIO

Interpretation Description

The 1958 topographic map shows the area to be developed; however, the map
does not show the individual buildings located on the Site. A rail yard is
shown south of the Site. A 730-ft. elevation contour line is shown on the
southern portion of the Site. No changes in contours are indicated on the
southeast portion of Area A in the area of the retention basin.

The 1969 topographic map shows the outline of Building 83, 82, 79 and 80;
the outline of Building 86 and 93; the outline of Building 85; the outline of
Building 78; the outline of Building 96 and the outline of Building 72. The
Engineering Building is also shown on the topographic map. The 730-ft.
elevation contour line is still shown on the southern portion of the Site. No
contour lines are shown on the southwest portion of Area A in the location of
the retention basin.

Features of the 1980 topographic map are similar to features described in the
1969 topographic map.

The storage building located on the southwest portion of the South Bend
Lathe property is shown on the 1986 topographic map. Two additional
buildings are shown south of the Underground Pipe & Valve property, south
of Cotter Street. The remaining features of the 1986 topographic map are
similar to the features described in the 1969 topographic map.
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3.0 PHYSICAL SETTING

3.1 General
Several sources were obtained to acquire information on the geologic, hydrologic, hydrogeologic,
and topographic characteristics of the Site and surrounding area. A listing of the resources

referenced below is provided in Section 8.0.

3.2 Water Well L.og Information
A State of Indiana-sponsored Website (http://www.ai.org/serv/idem dwb_inventory) lists known

public water wells by zip code. The zip code of the Site was reviewed and no wells were listed

within one-mile of the Site. A report, titled "Site Investigation Report Indiana Voluntary
Remediation Program,” prepared by Advanced Pollution Technologies (APT), was reviewed for this
Assessment. The report identifies the Olive Well Field approximately 1.5-miles west of the Site, the
Rum Village Well Field approximately 1-mile south of the Site, the South Well Field approximately
1.75-miles south of the Site, and the North Well Field approximately 1.4-miles north of the Site. The
report also states that there are no private water wells near the Property and the nearest municipal
water supply wells are located upgradient of the Site. The Indiana Department of Natural Resources
(IDNR) Website (http://www.state.in.us/dnr/water/wellwater/searchfield.html) was visited for
information on private wells located in the area of the Site on December 15, 2000. The Website
includes a database list of private wells that can be located by township, range and section. Private
water wells that were viewed on the Website and confirmed to be located within one-half-mile of the
Site are described below. Additional wells may be located within one-half-mile of the Site that could

not be located due to incomplete address information or wells may not have been reported.

Nine private wells were located within approximately 1/2-mile of the Site. Two wells are listed as
being owned by the Studebaker Corporation. The exact location of the one of the two wells is not
provided. The well log indicates that the first well was installed in October of 1948. The use of the
well is listed as industrial and the depth of the well is listed at 81 ft., with a screen length of 14 fi.
The static water level is listed at 38 fi. and the well was listed as producing 250 gallon-per-minute
(gpm). No soil classification is included on the well record; however, there is a comment that states
the well was installed in a ten-ft. pit. The second Studebaker well, located 65-ft. north of Sample
Street and 960- ft. west of Franklin Street, was installed in January of 1910. The depth of the well is
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listed at 101 ft. with a 15-ft. screen. Static water level is listed at 32 ft. and the production rate is
listed at 400 gpm. The depth to bedrock is listed at 94 ft. No soil classification is included on the

well record.

Four wells are listed as being owned by the Oliver Corporation, located approximately 2,700-ft. west
of the Site. The first well was installed in October of 1941 to a depth of 72 ft. Static water level was
recorded at 18 ft. and the depth to bedrock is listed at 148 ft. No soil classification is included on the
well record. The second well was installed in March of 1945 to a depth of 101 ft. Static water level
was recorded at 30 ft. and a production rate of 1,000 gpm was recorded for the well. It is noted on
the well record that gravel was encountered from grade to 47 ft. below the ground surface (bgs)
followed by 21 ft. of sand and gravel. Sand was encountered from 68 ft. to 72 ft. bgs followed by 1
ft. of clay and stones. Clay was encountered from 73 to 88 ft. bgs followed by three ft. of sand.
Hardpan was encountered from 91 to 94 ft. bgs followed by 7 ft. of lower Mississippi blue shale.
The third well was installed in October of 1941 at a depth of 86.2 ft. The screen length is listed at 18
ft. A note is included on the well record that this is a well repair. No date of installation is indicated
on the fourth well. The depth of this well is listed at 1,676 ft. The depth to bedrock is listed at 137
ft. Sand was encountered from 0 to 25 ft. followed by 20 ft. of gravel. Clay was encountered from
45 to 75 ft. followed by 25 ft. of sand. Gravel was encountered from 100 to 137 ft. Blue shale was
encountered from 137 to 280 ft. Shale with gas was encountered from 280 to 350 ft. Limestone was
encountered from 350 to 540 ft. Dolomite was encountered from 540 to 670 ft. Dolomite/limestone
was encountered from 670 to 1,300 ft. Shale was encountered from 1,300 to 1,585 ft. Dolomitic

limestone was encountered from 1,585 ft. to 1,676 fi.

Two wells are located on property owned by the City of South Bend. The first well, located on
Prairie Avenue approximately 200 ft. south of Garst, was installed in January 1921. This well is
likely adjacent to the west of the Underground Pipe &Valve property. The depth of the well is listed
at 100 ft., with a static water level at 19 ft. The depth to bedrock is listed at 100 ft. Sand and gravel
was encountered from 0 to 70 ft. followed by 19 ft. of clay. Fine sand was encountered from 89 ft. to
100 ft. where shale bedrock was encountered. The second well, located on Bronson Street between
Main Street and Lafayette Street, was installed in March of 1927. The depth of the well is listed at
100 ft. with a static water level of 46 ft. The depth to bedrock is listed at 98 ft. Sand and gravel was
encountered from 0 to 59 ft. followed by thirty ft. of blue clay. Sand and gravel was again
encountered from 89 to 98 ft. followed by two ft. of lower Mississippi River shale.
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One well was located on the Gates Chevy World property located approximately 2,600 ft. north-
northeast of the Site. The depth of the well is listed at 38.5 ft. with a static water level of 25 ft. The
well was installed in January of 1989. Light brown medium sand was encountered from 0 to 12 ft.
Brown, fine, moist sand was encountered from 12 to 30 ft. Wet, medium to coarse sand and fine

gravel was encountered from 30 to 42.5 ft.

A copy of available water well logs is located in Appendix G.

3.3 Oil and Gas Well Log Information

The IDNR was contacted on December 15, 200 in request of information pertaining to oil and gas
wells located within a one-half-mile radius of the Site. At the time this report was written, a response
had not been received from IDNR. If a response is received that indicates a potential environmental
impact to the Site, an addendum will be prepared. Other private and public oil and/or gas wells may
be present within the search radius but may not have been identified due to inaccurate well
descriptions or unreported oil and/or gas wells. A copy of available oil and gas well logs is available

in Appendix G.

34 Flood Insurance Rate Map

A copy of the Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRM), including the Site and map number 1800231
0004, dated February 17, 1988, was obtained from the St. Joseph County Soil and Water
Conservation Service. The map identifies areas that would be affected by a 100-year and 500-year
flood. One hundred and 500-year floods are floods of such magnitude that the probability of such an
event occurring is once every 100 or 500 years, respectively. The map identifies the Site as being in
Zone C, defined as an area of minimal flooding outside a 100-year floodplain. A copy of this map is

included in Appendix G.

3.5 Federal Wetlands Map
A copy of the National Wetlands Inventory Map for the Site was reviewed for this Assessment. The

map identifies areas that are recognized by the State of Indiana as wetlands. Activities that are
conducted in areas that are designated as wetlands may be restricted by the federal, state, or local

agencies. This information is provided for informative purposes regarding the potential for wetlands
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to exist at the Site. An official wetland delineation would be required to accurately identify the
presence and extent of any wetlands. Wetland areas were not indicated on the Site or on adjoining

properties on the Wetlands Inventory Map. A copy of the map is included in Appendix H.

3.6 Regional Geology and Hydrogeology

The Site is located inside the limits of the City of South Bend, in St. Joseph County, Indiana and is
along the southern rim of the Michigan Basin and northeast of the Kankakee Arch, which separates
the Illinois Basin from the Michigan Basin (Geologic Map of Indiana, Indiana Geological Survey).
The average ground surface elevation in the area of the Site is approximately 730 ft. (USGS). The
regional topography is relatively flat and slopes gently to the northeast toward the St. Joseph River.

A copy of the St. Joseph County soil survey, prepared by the US Department of Agricultural was
reviewed for this Assessment. The soils map indicates that Oshtemo sandy loam and Tyner loamy
sand is the predominate soil type on Area A. The Tyner Series is located on the northern ten-percent
of the Site and the remainder of the Site is comprised of the Oshtemo Series. The Oshtemo Series
consists of well-drained soils with moderately rapid permeability. A representative profile includes a
surface layer of sandy loam approximately 16- in. thick followed by approximately 38-in. of firm,
gravelly, sandy, clay loam. The underlying material is approximately 60-in. of sand and gravelly

sand.

The Tyner Series consists of well-drained soils with rapid permeability. A representative profile
includes a surface layer of loamy sand approximately 44-in. thick followed by an approximately 26-

in. layer of sand. A copy of the soils description and soils map are included in Appendix I

According to the IDNR, Division of Water; Water Resource Availability in the St. Joseph River
Basin, Indiana; 1987, the Site is located in the St. Joseph Aquifer System. The System is composed

of fine to medium sand with localized layers of coarse sand and gravel. Groundwater is typically
encountered between 15-20 ft. below the ground surface and the regional groundwater flow is to the

northeast toward the St. Joseph River.
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4.0 ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS REVIEW

4.1 Federal and State Environmental Records

An environmental database report generated by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) was used
to access environmental records for this report. The proximity of various listed facilities was
reviewed to determine the potential affect, if any, that these facilities may have on the Site. The
databases that were searched included those specified by the American Society for Testing and
Materials (ASTM) Standard Practice E1527-00, as well as several additional federal and state

databases.

EDR contacts government agencies to receive updated records on a monthly or quarterly basis,
depending on the database. Consequently, additional listed facilities may exist within the specified
search radii that EDR has not identified. HAI has contacted specific agencies recognized by ASTM
E1527-00 directly and compared the agency listings with the EDR report. These records are obtained
as a quality check procedure and depending upon the response time of the agency, may or may not
have been received by HAI when this report was written. A copy of the report by EDR is located in
Appendix J. Because of the size of the Site, the EDR search distances were increased by 1/2 of a
mile beyond the ASTM requirements, and facility locations were confirmed at distances from the

Site boundary.

In addition to the facilities identified in the EDR report, EDR provides a list of unmapped facilities.
These are facilities which are listed in one or more databases, but do not have enough address
information to be located by EDR. There were sixteen unmapped facilities in the EDR report;

however, none of these facilities were observed near the Site.

4.1.1 United States Environmental Protection Agency

The EDR report identified the South Bend Lathe property on the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRIS) database as a small quantity generator and on the registered underground
storage tank (UST) database. None of the other properties included in the Area A Assessment were
listed in the databases identified by EDR; however, the Engineering Building (Studebaker Building
92) was listed on the RCRIS database as a large quantity generator. The following federally

maintained databases include facilities located by EDR to be within the specified search radius.
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Delisted National Priorities List (NPL)

The Whiteford Sales and Service facility is listed in the delisted NPL database. This database
includes facilities that the US EPA has deleted from the NPL in accordance with 40 CFR 300.425(e).
The search distance for this database is one-mile and, after further review, it was found that the

facility is located at a distance greater than one-mile from the Site.

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System No
Further Remedial Action Planned (CERCLIS-NFRAP)

The Avanti facility, located approximately 500 ft. north of the Site, is listed on the CERCLIS-
NFRAP database. This facility is located downgradient of the Site with respect to groundwater flow.
Based on the distance of the facility from the Site and the downgradient location of the facility from

the Site, this facility is not a recognized environmental condition (REC).

The Industrial Fuels and Resources facility, located approximately 1,000 ft. north of the Site, is listed
on the CERCLIS-NFRAP database. Based on the distance of the facility from the Site and the
downgradient location of the facility from the Site, this facility is not a REC.

The Kokoku Wire Industries Corporation facility, located approximately 2,400 ft. west of the Site, is
listed on the CERCLIS-NFRAP database. The facility is located topographically downgradient from
the Site. Based on the fact that the facility is downgradient from the Site and the distance of the
facility from the Site, this facility is not a REC.

RCRA Corrective Action Activity (CORRACTS)

The Industrial Fuels and Resources facility, located approximately 1,000 ft. north of the Site, is listed
on the CORRACTS database with a medium prioritization. It is also stated in the report that a RCRA
Facility Assessment has been completed. Based on reasons stated for this facility previously, this

facility is not a REC.

The Ashland Distribution Company, located approximately 4,000 ft. southwest of the Site, is listed
on the CORRACTS database with a high prioritization. It is also stated in the report that the
following activities have been completed: a RCRA Facility Assessment; the Determination of Need
for a RCRA Facility Investigation; RFI Imposition; RFI Workplan approval; and RCRA Facility
Investigation approval. Based on the distance of the facility from the Site, this facility is not a REC.
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Resource Conservation and Recovery Treatment, Storage or Disposal (RCRIS-TSD) Facilities
The Industrial Fuels and Resources facility, located approximately 1,000 ft. north of the Site is listed
in the RCRIS-TSD database. This database lists facilities that generate, store, treat, or dispose of

hazardous waste. Based on reasons stated for this facility previously, this facility is not a REC.

Resource Conservation and Recovery Large Quantity Generator (RCRA-LQG)

This database lists facilities that generate more than 1,000 kg of hazardous waste a month. The
Studebaker Building 92 (Engineering Building) is listed in the RCRIS-LQG database. This facility is
located adjacent to the east and to the north of the Site. The database report does not indicate what
type of waste is generated at the facility; however, the report does state that the facility is a large
quantity generator and a hazardous waste transporter with no violations found. Information on this
facility was requested from IDEM. IDEM provided a copy of an IDEM Hazardous Waste Inspection
Report on January 9, 2001. The report is dated August 29, 2000 and indicates that there are no
unresolved enforcement actions at the facility and that the facility was a one-time generator of
hazardous waste. The report states that, during a property transaction, wastes, including PCB-
contaminated transformers and switching gears, asbestos containing material, an underground fuel-
oil tank, and other miscellaneous hazardous and special wastes, were removed from the property.
The report also states that the inspector recommends the EPA Identification number for this site be

deactivated.

The GNB, Inc. facility, located approximately 500 ft. north of the Site, is listed in the RCRIS-LQG
database. The report does not indicate what type of waste is generated at the facility. Based on the
downgradient location of the facility from the Site and the fact that a facility being listed on the

RCRIS-LGQ database does not necessarily indicate a release to the environment, this facility is not a
REC.

The St. Joseph County Household Hazardous Waste Collection Program facility, located
approximately 600 ft. west of the Site, is listed in the RCRIS-LQG database. The report does not
indicate what type of waste is generated at the facility, however; it does indicate that no violations

were on file for the facility.

The Ridge Co., Inc. facility, located approximately 1,300 ft. southeast of the Site, is listed in the
RCRIS-LQG database. The report does not indicate what type of waste is generated at the facility,

HULL & ASSOCIATES, INC. 19 JANUARY 2001
TOLEDO, OHIO SBI002.100.0001.DOC



however; it does indicate that one, low priority violation was on file for the facility.

The Industrial Fuels and Resources facility, located approximately 1,000 ft. north of the Site, is listed
in the RCRIS-LQG database. The database report indicates that ignitable, corrosive and reactive
wastes are generated at the facility. It also indicates that wastes containing hazardous concentrations
of arsenic, barium, cadmium, lead, mercury, silver, methoxychlor, benzene, cresol, methyl ethyl
ketone, pentrachloroethylene, tetrachloroethylene, trichloroethylene, spent halogenated and non-
halogenated solvents, liquid wastes containing chlorophenolic formulations, 1,3-diisocyanatomethyl-
(R,T), and toluene diisocyanate (R,T) are generated at the facility. Numerous RCRA generator

violations are also on file for this facility.

The Imagineering Enterprises, Inc. facility, located approximately 2,200 ft. west of the Site, is listed
in the RCRIS-LQG database. The database report indicates that ignitable and corrosive wastes and
wastewater treatment sludge are generated at the facility. The report also indicates that wastes
containing hazardous concentrations of chromium, spent halogenated and non-halogenated solvents
are generated at the facility. Four RCRA generator violations, all with a corresponding date of

compliance, were on file for the facility.

The Kokoku facility, located approximately 2,400 ft. west of the Site, is listed in the RCRIS-LQG
database. The database report indicates that spent pickle liquor and corrosive waste is generated at
the facility. The report also indicates that wastes containing hazardous concentrations of chromium
and lead are generated at the facility. Seven RCRA generator violations, all with a corresponding

date of compliance, were on file for the facility.

The Don's Gas and Car Wash facility, located approximately 2,500 ft. southeast of the Site, is listed
in the RCRIS-LQG database. The report does not indicate what type of waste is generated at the

facility, however; it does indicate that no violations were on file for the facility.

A facility being listed on the RCRIS-LGQ database does not necessarily indicate a release to the

environment.

HULL & ASSOCIATES, INC. 20 JANUARY 2001
TOLEDO, OHIO SBI002.100.0001.DOC



Resource Conservation and Recovery Small Quantity Generator (RCRIS-SQG)

The database lists facilities that generate hazardous waste. The Weltek International, Inc. facility,
located adjacent to the south of the Site, is listed on the RCRIS-SQG database. The report does not
indicate what type of waste is generated at the facility, however; it does indicate that no violations

were on file for the facility.

The South Bend Lathe property, located at the north end of the Area A properties, is listed on the
RCRIS-SQG database. The report does not indicate what type of waste is generated at the facility;

however, it does indicate that no violations were on file for the facility.

The Ideal Consolidated facility, located approximately 150 ft. west of the Site, is listed on the
RCRIS-SQG database. The report does not indicate what type of waste is generated at the facility;

however, it does indicate that no violations were on file for the facility.

The Raitt Corp. facility, located approximately 250 ft. west of the Site, is listed on the RCRIS-SQG
database. The report does not indicate what type of waste is generated at the facility; however, it

does indicate that no violations were on file for the facility.

The Ziolkowski Construction facility, located approximately 500 fi. east of the Site, is listed on the
RCRIS-SQG database. The report does not indicate what type of waste is generated at the facility;

however, it does indicate that no violations were on file for the facility.

The Universal Painting Company, Inc. facility, located approximately 300 ft. east of the Site, is listed
on the RCRIS-SQG database. The report does not indicate what type of waste is generated at the

facility; however, it does indicate that no violations were on file for the facility.

The Indiana Bell facility, located adjacent to the east of the Site, is listed on the RCRIS-SQG
database. The report does not indicate what type of waste is generated at the facility; however, it

does indicate that no violations were on file for the facility.

The South Bend Toy, Inc. facility, located approximately 600 ft. west of the Site, is listed on the
RCRIS-SQG database. The report does not indicate what type of waste is generated at the facility;

however, it does indicate that no violations were on file for the facility.
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The INDOT facility, located approximately 1,100 ft. east of the Site, is listed on the RCRIS-SQG
database. The report does not indicate what type of waste is generated at the facility; however, it

does indicate that no violations were on file for the facility.

The Indiana Auto Parts facility, located approximately 800 ft. southeast of the Site, is listed on the
RCRIS-SQG database. The report does not indicate what type of waste is generated at the facility.

One RCRA Generator violation with a corresponding date of compliance is listed for the facility.

The Hill Truck Sales facility, located approximately 600 ft. west of the Site, is listed on the RCRIS-
SQG database. The report does not indicate what type of waste is generated at the facility; however,

it does indicate that no violations were on file for the facility.

The Sunoco Service Station, located approximately 1,200 ft. southeast of the Site, is listed on the
RCRIS-SQG database. The report does not indicate what type of waste is generated at the facility;

however, it does indicate that no violations were on file for the facility.

The Bartholomews, Inc. facility, located approximately 1,300 ft. east of the Site, is listed on the
RCRIS-SQG database. The report does not indicate what type of waste is generated at the facility;

however, it does indicate that no violations were on file for the facility.

The N A B Building Company, located approximately 1,400 ft. northeast of the Site, is listed on the
RCRIS-SQG database. The report does not indicate what type of waste is generated at the facility;

however, it does indicate that no violations were on file for the facility.

The ABN Motor Corp. facility, located approximately 1,400 ft. northeast of the Site, is listed on the
RCRIS-SQG database. The report does not indicate what type of waste is generated at the facility;

however, it does indicate that no violations were on file for the facility.

The Michiana Transmission facility, located approximately 1,600 ft. east of the Site, is listed on the
RCRIS-SQG database. The report does not indicate what type of waste is generated at the facility;

however, it does indicate that no violations were on file for the facility.

The Chemsolv, Inc. (Industrial Fuels and Resources) facility, located approximately 1,000 ft. north of
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the Site, is listed on the RCRIS-SQG database. The report does not indicate what type of waste is

generated at the facility; however, it does indicate that no violations were on file for the facility.

The Enyart Electrical MTR Service facility, located approximately 1,600 ft. east of the Site, is listed
on the RCRIS-SQG database. The report does not indicate what type of waste is generated at the

facility; however, it does indicate that no violations were on file for the facility.

The Consolidated Rail facility, located approximately 1,800 ft. north of the Site, is listed on the
RCRIS-SQG database. The report does not indicate what type of waste is generated at the facility;

however, it does indicate that no violations were on file for the facility.

The United Car Parts facility, located approximately 1,800 ft. north of the Site, is listed on the
RCRIS-SQG database. The report does not indicate what type of waste is generated at the facility;

however, it does indicate that no violations were on file for the facility.

A facility being listed on the RCRIS-SGQ database does not necessarily indicate a release to the

environment.

Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) Facilities

Facilities listed on this database have reported a release(s) of oil and/or hazardous substances. The
Chemsolv, Inc. (Industrial Fuels and Resources) facility, located approximately 1,000 ft. north of the
Site, is listed on the ERNS database. Specific information of the release was not included in the
report. Based on the distance of the facility from the Site and the fact that the Site is located
upgradient from the facility, the Chemsolv, Inc. (Industrial Fuels and Resources) facility is not
considered a REC.

A facility located at 104 East Broadway, located approximately 1,400 ft. east of the Site, is listed on
the ERNS database. Specific information of the release was not included in the report. Based on the
distance of the facility from the Site and the fact that the Site is located upgradient from the facility,
the facility located at 104 East Broadway is not considered a REC.
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Hazardous Materials Incident Report System (HMIRS) Facilities
Facilities listed on this database have reported a spill incident(s) to the Department of Transportation.
The ABF Freight System of South Bend facility, located approximately 250 ft. west of the Site, is

listed in the HMIRS database. Specific information of the release was not included in the report.

A facility located at 607 South Scott Street, located approximately 1,000 ft. north of the facility, is
listed in the HMIRS database. Specific information of the release was not included in the report.
Based on the distance of the facility from the Site and the fact that the Site is located upgradient of
the facility, the facility located at 607 South Scott Street is not considered a REC.

The Industrial Fuels and Resources facility, located approximately 1,000 ft. north of the Site, is listed
on the HMIRS database with two incidents. Specific information of the releases was not included in
the report. Based on the distance of the facility from the Site and the fact that the Site is located
upgradient of the facility, the Industrial Fuels and Resources facility is not considered a REC.

Toxic Release Inventory System (TRIS) Facilities

No TRIS facilities were listed in the EDR database search. HALI also reviewed records filed under
the Toxic Release Chemical Inventory release reporting requirements under the Superfund
Reauthorization Act (TRI)’. Three TRI facilities were listed on the Right to Know Website that were
not listed in the EDR database report within the specified search distance. The Ashland Distribution
facility, the Kokoku Wire facility and the Imagineering facility were listed as TRIS facilities on this
Website. Based on the distance of these facilities from the Site, these facilities are not considered
RECs. A request for air emissions information from the properties located in Area A was requested
from the Indiana Department of Environmental Management (IDEM). IDEM responded with
information copied from files located at the IDEM Office of Air Management. The information
received indicates that nitrous oxides, particulates, sulfur dioxide, and volatile organic compounds
(VOCs) are emitted from boilers located at the Allied Products Corp. property. Information in the
file also indicates that two mmBtu/hr Kewanee Boilers were located in Building 86 and four 3.0
mmBtuwhr Kewanee Boilers were located in Building 78. The boilers were purchased in 1965 had
not used fuel oil as a fuel source since 1989. Apparently, the facility had not obtained necessary

emissions permits for the boilers. A letter from the IDEM Office of Enforcement was also included

* Right to Know Network, Facility Report ID, http://www.rtk.net.
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in the file. The letter, dated March 1999, stated that South Bend Stamping (Allied Products Corp.)
failed to report an emission statement for 1996 within the required timeframe. Another letter, dated
December 15, 1999 and addressed to IDEM, states that South Bend Stamping (Allied Products
Corp.) filed for bankruptcy on March 21, 1999 and ceased operations on June 30, 1999. A copy of

this information is located in Appendix K.

4.1.2 Indiana Department of Environmental Management (IDEM)

HAI reviewed the EDR database report and contacted IDEM directly to obtain information regarding
spills, unauthorized discharges, or any other environmental problems involving toxic or hazardous
substances at the Site. The EDR database identified the South Bend Lathe property in the registered
UST database. None of the other facilities located in comprising Area A were identified in the EDR
database search. Ms. Patricia McArtor, Administrative Assistant with IDEM, Office of Land Quality
Remediation Services Branch, responded by mail on December 6, 2000 that files are available for the
Allied Products Corp. facility (VRP6950501). A request was made to have a copy of these files
made and forwarded to HAI for review. The report was received on January 18, 2001 and is
discussed in Section 4.3. A response was also received from Mr. Thomas Linson, Chief of the Office
of Land Quality Permits Branch, on December 4, 2000 stating that files are available for the South
Bend Lathe and South Bend Stamping facilities. A request for copies of the files was forwarded to
IDEM. Copies were received from IDEM on December 20, 2000. Information pertaining to the
South Bend Lathe property, the Huckins Tool & Die property and the Allied Products Corp. property

were included in the provided information.

The following items were provided by the IDEM pertaining to the South Bend Lathe property:

1. a Notification of Hazardous Waste Activity form for 1986 indicating that the facility
is listed as a small quantity generator of D001 (ignitable), FOO5 (spent non-
halogenated solvents), and FO11 (cyanide salts) waste;

2. a Notification of Regulated Waste Activity form for 1992 indicating that the facility
is listed as a small quantity generator of D001, FO03 (spent non-halogenated
solvents), and FOO5 waste;

3. a 1991 Hazardous Waste Handler Information Update form indicating that the facility
is listed as a small quantity generator; and,

4, a 1999 Notification of Regulated Waste Activity form indicating the facility is listed
as a small quantity generator of D001 waste.

HULL & ASSOCIATES, INC. 25 JANUARY 2001
TOLEDO, OHIO SB1002.100.0001.DOC



The following items were provided by the IDEM pertaining to the Huckins Tool & Die property:

an IDEM Office of Solid and Hazardous Waste Complaint Report dated February
1996 indicating that cutting fluids were pumped to storm drains in the back of the
building, barrels of waste oil were leaking, a coolant tank holding grinding fluid in a
shed attached to the building is cleaned once a year by unknown individuals and all
other wastes are stored or dumped on the property;

a Complaint Investigation Report on the above-mentioned complaint indicating that:
the facility uses nonhazardous, biodegradable oils; shop rags are collected weekly by
a contractor; hydraulic oils are collected by a contractor; and waste cutting oil and
machine grindings are collected by a contractor. An oil stained area was observed at
the north of the building from an air compressor; and,

a MSDS for coolant fluid used at the property indicating the fluid contains
triethanolamine.

The following items were provided by the IDEM pertaining to the Allied Products Corp. property:

a Complaint and Notice of Opportunity for Hearing concerning violations of the
Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) discovered by the US EPA indicating a
violation of recordkeeping and use required for polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)
dated 1983, including: the failure to develop and maintain annual PCB documents on
the disposition of PCBs and PCB items; the failure to document quarterly inspections
of the PCB containing transformer and capacitors; and the failure to test for PCB
content in hydraulic fluid located at the property;

an Installation Identification Form, dated 1989, indicating that the property is a large
quantity generator of F003, F005, F002 (spent halogenated solvents), D002
(corrosive), D007 (chromium), D008 (lead), and D001 waste;

a Compliance Evaluation Inspection, dated 1992, indicating the following violations
of the Indiana Adinistrative Code and the Federal Land Disposal Restrictions:

- hazardous waste determinations have not been made for all solid wastes
generated by the facility;

- all drums contents were not identified on the drum with the accumulation
start date;

- the facility did not retain copies of waste manifests for the three years
previous to the inspection;

- training deficiencies of employees involved with hazardous waste
management were noted,

- lids were not secured on all drums at times when waste was not being placed
in drums; and,

- the facility did not retain copies of all notifications, certifications, and other
relevant documents for a period of five years previous to the inspection.
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The report also indicates that a part washing area is located at the south portion of
Building 93. One 150-gallon parts washer and two 20-gallon parts washers are
located in this portion of Building 93 and, at the time of this evaluation inspection,
spent solvents were replaced about twice a year. Approximately 400-gallons of spent
halogenated solvents per year were generated at the time of the evaluation inspection;

4. waste manifests which were also provided by IDEM indicating the disposal of PCB-
containing fluid, non-regulated material, FO03 waste, FO05 waste, D008 waste, FOO1
waste, F002 waste, D002 waste, D001 waste, D007 waste;

5. a letter from Allied Products Corp. to IDEM indicating that: all waste streams have
been identified at the facility; all drums are properly labeled pertaining to contents
and accumulation start dates; a request has been made for manifests from previous
years; training modifications have been made; and lids are being placed on drums
when they are not actively being filled;

6. a letter from IDEM dated November 1992 indicating that the Allied Products Corp.
facility has achieved compliance with the above-mentioned violations;

7. a Notification of Regulated Waste Activity dated 1998 indicating the disposal of
D035 (methyl ethyl ketone) waste, FO03 waste, and FO02 waste; and,

8. a Notification of Regulated Waste Activity dated 1991 indicating the disposal of
F037 (oils/waters/solids separation sludge) waste, FOO1 waste, FO02 waste, F003
waste, FO05 waste, D007 waste, and D008 waste.

The following state-maintained databases include facilities located by EDR to be within the specified

search radius.

IDEM Documented Spills

The spills database includes facilities that have reported spill incidents to IDEM. The Raitt
Corporation, located approximately 250 ft. west of the Site, is listed on the spills database. The
database report indicates that three-gallons of diesel fuel was released from an underground storage
tank and that 2.9-gallons of the product was recovered. Based on the size of the spill and the distance

of the spill from the Site, this release did not likely impact the Site and is not a REC.

A facility at 1311 South Olive, located approximately 3,500 ft. west of the Site, is listed on the spills
database. The database report indicates a release of three-gallons of diesel fuel from a UST and that
three-gallons of the product was recovered. Based on the size of the release and the fact that all of

the release was recovered, this release did not likely impact the Site and is not a REC.
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A facility at 301 West Sample Street, located approximately 600 ft. east of the Site, is listed on the
spills database. The database report indicates a release of an unknown amount of solvent was
released in October of 1998. Based on the fact that the Site is located upgradient from the release,
this release did not likely impact the Site and is not a REC.

The Ameritech Garage facility, located approximately 200 ft. southwest of the Site, is listed on the
spills database. The database report indicates that a half-gallon of diesel fuel and 0.1-gallons of
hydraulic oil were released in January 1998. Based on the size of the release, this release did not

likely impact the Site and is not a REC.

A facility at 1310 South Main Street, located approximately 700 ft. east of the Site, reported two
releases in 1999. The first release was an unknown amount of carpet cleaning compound released to
a storm sewer in May of 1999. The second release was an unknown amount of an unknown material.
Based on the distance of the releases from the Site and the downgradient location of the releases from

the Site, these releases did not likely impact the Site and are not RECs.

The database indicates that two releases were reported at the intersection of US 31 bypass and State
Route 23 in 1994. This location is approximately 1,600 ft. east of the Site. The first release was
three-gallons of ethanol and the second release was five-gallons of gasoline. Based on the size of the
spills and the downgradient location of the spills from the Site, these releases did not likely impact
the Site and are not RECs.

The database report indicates that six releases were reported at the Industrial Fuels and Resources
facility located approximately 1,000 ft. north of the Site. Based on the distance of the spills from the
Site and the downgradient location of the spills from the Site, these releases did not likely impact the
Site and are not RECs.

Registered Underground Storage Tanks (USTSs)

An EDR database report was reviewed to determine if any records exist for registered underground
storage tanks (USTs) on the Site or adjacent properties. As a quality assurance check, IDEM was
contacted directly. The database report indicated that the South Bend Lathe Site, the Municipal
Service Facility and the Eckler Lahey Lumber Company facility contain registered USTs. The Allied
Products Corp. property, the Underground Pipe & Valve facility and the Huckins Tool & Die facility
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are also known to contain USTs; however, they were not listed in the database. The EDR database
report indicates that five USTs are located on the South Bend Lathe property and the two of the tanks
are in use and three of the tanks are unregulated. The contents of the tanks are not included in the

database information.

The EDR database report indicates that two USTs are active and twelve USTSs are permanently out of
service at the Municipal Service Facility located adjacent to the north of the property. The contents
of the tanks are not included in the database information. These tanks are also included in the
leaking UST database.

The EDR database report indicates that three USTs are permanently out of service at the Eckler
Lahey Lumber Company located adjacent to the south of the Site. The contents of the tanks are not

included in the database information. These tanks are also included in the leaking UST database.

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUST)

A search was also conducted by EDR for the report of any LUST facilities located within % mile of
the Site boundary. The EDR report identified nineteen facilities with leaking underground tanks
within one half mile of the Site. Thirteen of the nineteen facilities have No Further Action (NFA) or

Discontinued status.

Of the remaining six facilities, four are located at a distance greater than 1,500 ft. Based on the

distance of these facilities from the Site, these facilities are not RECs.
The remaining LUST facilities are listed as follows:

The Municipal Services Facility, located adjacent to the north of the Site, is listed on the LUST
database with three incidents. One of the incidents has received a NFA status; however, the other
two incidents are listed as active. Both of these incidents are listed as a medium priority. One of the
incidents is listed as affecting soil and the other is listed as affecting groundwater. Based on the

downgradient location of the LUST incidents from the Site, these tanks are not considered a REC.
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The Jerry's-U-Serve, Inc. facility, located approximately 700 ft. east of the Site, is listed in the LUST
database. The incident is listed as impacted soil and is listed as a low priority incident. Based on the
downgradient location of the facility from the Site and the listed low priority of the incident, this
LUST incident is not considered a REC.

4.2 Local Environmental Records

4.2.1 Local Fire Department

On November 29, 2000, Chief Jim Lopez and Chief Burt Prawat of the City of South Bend Fire
Department were contacted to obtain information regarding fires, unauthorized discharges, spills, or
any incidence involving toxic or hazardous materials associated with the Site. A response was
received from Captain Paul Derda, Inspector with the South Bend Fire Department, Inspection and
Prevention Bureau. A copy of the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request is located in

Appendix K.

4.2,2 Local Health Department

On November 29, 2000, Mr. Tony Mancuso of the St. Joseph County Health Department was
contacted to obtain information regarding spills or any other environmental problems involving
hazardous substances associated with the Site. No information has been received from the health
department at the time of this report. If information is received from the health department that
indicates a potential impact to the Site, an addendum to this report will be provided. A copy of the
FOIA request is located in Appendix K.

4,2,3 State Health Department

The Indiana Health Department was contacted on November 29, 2000 to obtain information
regarding spills or any other environmental problems involving hazardous substances or petroleum
associated with the Site*. The Indiana State Health Department was also contacted regarding
information on spills or any other environmental problems involving hazardous substances associated
with the Site. The State health Department responded that they do not keep files on this type of
information. A copy of the FOIA request is located in Appendix K.

4 State of Indiana, Health Department, Correspondence, November 29, 2000.
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4.2.4 Local Emergency Planning Committee

The Local Emergency Planning Committee (LEPC) was contacted on November 29, 2000 to obtain
information regarding spills or any other environmental problems involving hazardous substances or
petroleum associated with the Site. The LEPC responded indicating they had files only for the South
Bend Lathe facility. The form received from the LEPC indicates that pressurized oxygen and sodium
cyanide are stored on the Site. The form was dated March of 1994. A copy of the FOIA request and

response is located in Appendix K.

4.2.5 City of South Bend Environmental Services

The City of South Bend Environmental Services was contacted regarding records of permits,
violations, reports, spills, or releases involving toxic or hazardous substances. South Bend
Environmental Services responded that they do not keep files on such information and to contact

IDEM. A copy of the FOIA request is located in Appendix K.

4.3 Previous Investigations

Mr. Andy Laurent, City of South Bend Department of Community and Economic Development,
provided a packet of information available from previous investigations. It should be noted that this
is not a complete package of previous studies performed at Area A. The provided previous
investigation information is discussed below. A copy of the previous reports is provided in

Appendix L.

An "Interim Phase I Environmental Site Assessment" for the Studebaker Corridor, prepared by
ATEC (September 21, 1990) was reviewed for the Assessment. The report discussed the area to the
east of the Area A properties. The report states that eight USTs containing petroleum, kerosene and
fuel oil have been in place at the Allied Products Corp. property. The report also cited the Michiana
Area Council of Governments, stating that several potential sites impacting groundwater south and
east of the Site include South Bend Auto Parts, Bush Auto Salvage, Steve and Jeans Junk Yard and
AM General LTV. Based on the Phase I information, an initial Phase II Study was performed under
a separate cover at Lot One Site, which refers to the previous Avanti Manufacturing Plant located

north of where Franklin Street dead-ends into Sample Street. This report is discussed below.
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The "Initial Phase II Final Report" for the Lot One Studebaker Corridor, prepared by ATEC in March
of 1991, was reviewed for this ESA. Four groundwater-monitoring wells (MW) were installed near a
U-shaped building located on the northern portion of the property. One well was installed west of
the U-shaped building and three wells were installed north of the U-shaped building. Soil samples
were collected during the installation of the monitoring wells and were sent to a laboratory for
analysis. Partial lab results for total heavy metals were included in the provided information. The
report indicates that barium, chromium and lead were detected in the soil samples. The highest
concentration of barium was detected at MW-3 at 6.7 mg/kg (depth of 23.5 to 25.0 ft.). The highest
concentration of chromium was detected at MW-4 at 5.8 mg/kg (depth of 21.0 to 22.5 ft.). The
highest concentration of lead was detected in MW-1 at 3.5 mg/kg (depth of 23.5 to 25.0).
Groundwater samples were also collected from the monitoring wells. Partial lab results for volatile
organic compounds (VOCs) were included in the provided information. Four compounds were listed
in the report. The highest concentration of trans-1,2-dichloroethane was detected in MW-2 at 37
ug/L. The highest concentration of 1,1,1-trichloroethane was detected in MW-3 at 10 ug/L. The
highest concentration of trichloroethane was detected in MW-2 at <5ug/L. The highest concentration
of tetrachloroethene was detected in MW-2 at 10 ug/L. Soil boring logs were also included in the
provided information for the Lot 1 Phase II Study. The boring log for MW-1 indicates surficial brick
and concrete changing to dark brown silty, fine to coarse sand at six-in. below ground surface (bgs).
This changes to a brown silty, fine to coarse sand at 8.5- ft. bgs with trace gravel below 13.5- ft. bgs.
This material becomes medium dense below 16- ft. bgs. An approximate 3-in. zone of black staining
was encountered at 25- ft. bgs and the soil was saturated below this depth. The boring extended to
32.75- ft. bgs. The boring log for MW-2 indicates seven-in. of concrete followed by approximately
six- ft. of coarse gravel, brick, cinder debris fill material changing to brown, moist. Loose silty, fine
to coarse sand with trace gravel. This material changes to medium dense with increasing gravel
below 13.5- ft. bgs and becomes saturated below 24- ft. bgs. No staining was noted in this boring.
The boring extended to a depth of 32.0- ft.. The boring log for MW-3 indicates 0.1- ft. of asphalt
followed by 0.6- ft. of concrete. Sand, gravel and concrete fill was encountered to a depth of 3.5- ft.
bgs followed by brown, moist, loose, silty, fine to coarse sand with trace gravel. This material
became light brown below 13.5- ft. bgs and medium dense below 21- ft. bgs. Saturation was
encountered below 24- ft. bgs and the boring extended to a depth of 32- ft. bgs. No staining was
noted in this boring. The boring log for MW-4 indicates three- ft. of black, loose sand and gravel
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followed by eight- ft. of brown, silty, fine to coarse sand with trace gravel. The soil turned to light
brown below 11.0- fi. bgs and became saturated below 22.5- ft. bgs. The boring extended to 29- ft.

bgs. No areas of staining were noted on the boring log.

A report titled "Environmental Investigation South Bend Lathe" was prepared by EIS Environmental
Engineers, Inc. in July of 1992. Only portions of this report were received for this Assessment. This
report was prepared to address potential impact to soil and groundwater from five USTs and an
associated fuel oil piping track and to analyze possible asbestos-containing roofing materials. Four
of the USTs investigated are located on the south side of the South Bend Lathe building near the chip
house. The remaining UST is located at the east portion of the South Bend Lathe property, south of
the Engineering Building. According to the report, eight borings were installed near the five tanks
and soil and groundwater samples were collected from each boring location and were submitted to a
laboratory. The report states that soil samples were analyzed only for total petroleum hydrocarbons
(TPH), groundwater samples were analyzed for TPH and VOCs. The report also states that 24

samples of potential asbestos-containing roofing material were collected for analysis.

Borings 1 and 2 (B-1 and B-2) were installed near the waste oil UST located approximately 135 ft.
east of the southwest corner of the South Bend Lathe building. The higher concentration of TPH in
soil from these two borings is 10,400 mg/kg from B-2 at a depth of 16.5 to 18- ft. bgs. The higher
concentration of TPH in groundwater is 124 mg/L from B-2. Xylenes were detected in B-2 at 0.013
mg/L and 1,1-dichloroethane was detected in B-1 at 2.9 ug/L.. The following chemicals of concemn
(COCs) were detected in B-2; p-isopropyltoluene was detected at 24 ug/L, naphthalene was detected
at 20 ug/L, 1,2 4-trimethylbenzene was detected at 125 ug/L, 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene was detected at
40 ug/L and xylenes were detected at 12.5 ug/L.

Borings 3 and 4 (B-3 and B-4) were installed near a 20,000-gallon fuel oil UST located southwest of
the chip house on the south side of the South Bend Lathe building. TPH and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) results were below the laboratory’s detection limit. The higher
concentration of 1,1-dichloroethane was collected from B-3 at 2.0 ug/L. The higher concentration of
c-1,2-dichloroethane was collected from B-3 at 4.6 ug/L. The higher concentration of 1,1,1-
trichloroethane was collected from B-3 at 3.1 ug/L and the higher concentration of trichloroethene
was collected from B-3 at 15 ug/L.
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Boring 5 was installed north of the piping track and east of the previously mentioned chip house.
Two soil samples were submitted from B-5 for TPH. One sample was collected 1.5 to 3.0- ft. bgs
(2,550 mg/kg) and one sample was collected 16.5 to 18.0- ft. bgs (112 mg/kg). Groundwater analysis
results from B-5 includes the following; TPH at 0.44 mg/L, toluene at 0.010 mg/L, xylenes at 0.008
mg/L, 1,1-dichloroethane at 1.5 ug/L, c-1,2-dichloroethane at 3.5 ug/L, 1,1,1-trichloroethene at 1.4
ug/L and trichloroethene at 11 ug/L.

Borings 6 and 7 (B-6 and B-7) were installed near a 20,000-gallon fuel oil UST located
approximately 105 ft. east of the chip house on the south side of South Bend Lathe. TPH and BTEX
results of the soil and groundwater samples are below the laboratory's detection limit. Remaining
VOC analytical information was either not provided or was not included in the parameter list for

analysis.

Boring 8 was installed near 5,000-gallon gasoline UST located on the South Bend Lathe property,
approximately 60 ft. south of the Engineering Building. The only result above the laboratory's
detection limit for the soil and groundwater collected from B-8 is TPH is groundwater at 0.59 mg/L.
Remaining VOC analytical information was either not provided or was not included in the parameter

list for analysis.

A letter prepared by Warner & Sons, Inc in November of 1992 was reviewed for this Assessment.
The letter discusses the analytical results of liquids collected from a sump pit and a concrete cistern
located on the Avanti property north of Area A. Warner & Sons, Inc. recommended that, based on
analytical results, the liquid be removed and properly disposed of. It is not known if this work was

carried out.

A report titled "Site Remediation, 10,000-Gallon Underground Storage Tank, 32,000-gallon Cistern"
was prepared by Warner & Sons, Inc. in June of 1993 and was reviewed for this Assessment. The
report states that, during demolition of the Avanti building located north of the Site, a 10,000-gallon
heating oil UST and a large cistern with obviously contaminated materials were encountered. The
UST was removed in December of 1992 and approximately 200 cubic yards of impacted soil was
excavated from near the UST. The UST reportedly stored heating oil. Less than 50 gallons of sludge
was removed from the tank prior to removal. Five confirmation soil samples were collected

following the removal of the UST. The samples were submitted to a laboratory and analyzed for
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TPH. One sample resulted in a TPH concentration of 14 PPM and the other four samples were below
the laboratory's detection limit. The impacted soil was disposed of as special waste at Prairie View
Landfill on April 20, 1993. An approximately 32,000-gallon cistern, located at the Avanti property,
was discovered during demolition operations. A dark, oily, aqueous solution was observed in the
cistern. The source of the material is unknown. On December 2,3, and 4 1992 and on April 20 and
22, 1993, a total of 20,432 gallons of the material was removed from the cistern and disposed of at
SER Oil Services. A sample of the material was collected and analyzed for TPH, ignitability, paint
filter testing, TCLP volatiles and semivolatiles, total PCBs, reactivity, cyanide, total phenolics, pH,
and TCLP metals. A TPH concentration of 190,000 PPM, a barium concentration of 9.0 mg/L a
cadmium concentration of 0.15 mg/L and a lead concentration of 1.4 mg/L. was detected in the
sample. The concrete material associated with the cistern was also sampled prior to removal. The
material was found to be a special waste and was disposed of at Prairie View landfill on April 20 and

21, 1993. No visual impact was detected in soils adjacent to the cistern.

A letter prepared by APT in April of 1994 was reviewed for this Assessment. The letter was
prepared for the IDEM concerning a historic release from the four USTs located on the west end of
Building 86 on the Allied Products Corp. property. The report indicates that, during the closure in-
place of four USTs that Allied temporarily used to store fuel oil and Studebaker reportedly used to
store solvent, soil sample were collected near the USTs. These samples were submitted to a
laboratory for TPH and VOC analysis. Results indicated elevated concentrations of
tetrachloroethylene in soil near the tank. The report also indicated that no product was located in the
tank prior to closure activities. The report states that IDEM incident number 94031118 was issued

for the incident. No further action regarding remediation activities is stated in the letter.

A letter prepared by the IDEM in May of 1995 was reviewed for this Assessment. The letter
indicates that the Allied Products Corp. property was eligible to participate in Indiana's Voluntary

Remediation Action Program.

A report titled "Site Investigation Report," prepared by APT in May of 1995 was reviewed for this
Assessment. A portion of the report was received from the City of South Bend; however, this copy

of the report did not include figures that showed the location of the USTs that were removed from the
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Site (as discussed below) nor did it contain the majority of laboratory data from the on-site
investigations. A copy of what is believed to be the full report was received from IDEM on January
18, 2001. A review of the report and associated figures and laboratory data follows.

The report discusses potential releases associated with seventeen UST systems. Thirteen of the tanks
were reportedly closed by Petroleum Equipment, Inc. during June 1989 to October 1991 and the
remaining four tanks were closed by APT in March 1994. Ten USTs were reportedly removed from
a tank farm located between Building 86 and 79. The tank farm consisted of six-10,000-gallon tanks,
one-8,000-gallon tank, and three-12,000-gallon tanks that reportedly stored gasoline, kerosene and
heating oil prior to closures. However, based on the age of the USTs the tanks may have stored
several different materials in their lifetime. Soil samples were collected near the USTs and were sent
to a laboratory and analyzed for TPH. The report stated that, based on the results of these samples, a
release did not occur from this UST system. The report also stated that groundwater was not

sampled in this area since it was not encountered during the UST excavation.

One 5,000-gallon UST, which was reportedly used to store gasoline, was located approximately
midway along the outside of the east wall of the east building (Building 86). The report does not
indicate if the tank was removed or closed in-place. Soil samples were collected near the UST and
were sent to a laboratory for TPH analysis. Sample results indicated that releases had occurred from
the UST and, therefore, soil was overexcavated and disposed of. Groundwater was not sampled at
this time because it was not encountered during tank closure. The report does not state whether

confirmatory samples were collected following excavation.

One 20,000-gallon UST that reportedly stored heating oil prior to its closure was located near the
northwest corner of the west building (Building 86). The tank was abandoned in-place and soil
samples were collected near the tank and sent to a laboratory for TPH analysis. It is not stated how
many samples were collected; however, the report did state that two of the soil samples exhibited
concentrations of TPH at 62 mg/kg and at 17 mg/kg. No remedial action was discussed in
association with this tank. Groundwater was not sampled at this time because it was not encountered

during tank closure.
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According to the report, a 10,000-gallon UST that reportedly stored mineral spirits and kerosene was
removed from the Site in October of 1991. The tank was located north of the east building. Strong
petroleum odors were noted during the excavation of the UST. Soil samples were collected and sent
to a laboratory for TPH and VOC analysis. A sample collected from the soil stockpile produced
during the excavation exhibited a TPH concentration of 6,300 mg/kg and a soil sample collected
from the floor of the excavation exhibited a TPH concentration of 31 mg/kg and a 1,2,4-
trimethylbenzene concentration of 1,052 ug/kg. 2,264 cubic yards of soil near the tank was
excavated, bioremediated, and returned to the excavation after concentrations of constituents were

below the detection limit.

Four 4,000-gallon USTs historically containing tetrachloroethene and fuel oil at different times of
their operational use were closed in 1994. One monitoring well was installed near the tanks and one
sample analyzed from the monitoring well indicated a release of tetrachloroethene from the UST.
The report also states that soil samples collected near the UST system confirmed a release of material
with concentration of tetrachloroethene and TPH. Table 1 through Table 3 in the report lists the
parameter and the concentration of the respective chemical of concern. A narrative of the tables is

provided below.

Samples were collected from the sidewalls and bottoms of the tank excavations and were analyzed
for TPH diesel range organics (TPH-DRO). The laboratory's lower detection limit in these samples
ranged from 10 mg/kg to 5,000 mg/kg. Five of the sample results were above the laboratory's
detection limit. Sample T4-SSE (Tank 4 south side, east end) analysis resulted in a TPH-DRO
concentration of 2,300 mg/kg. Sample T4-SSW (Tank 4 south side, west end) analysis resulted in a
TPH-DRO concentration of 11 mg/kg. Sample T4-WE (Tank 4, west end) analysis resulted in a
TPH-DRO concentration of 11 mg/kg. Sample T3-WE (Tank 3, west end) analysis resulted in a
TPH-DRO concentration of 11 mg/kg. Sample T4-NSW (Tank 4 north side, west end) analysis
resulted in a TPH-DRO concentration of 3,600 mg/kg.

Samples were collected from the sidewalls and bottoms of the tank excavations and were analyzed
for volatile organic compounds (VOCs). Acetone was detected in the samples collected from Tanks
1,2, 3 and 4. The highest concentration of acetone detected was from sample T1-SSE (Tank 1 south
side, east end) at 1,000 ug/kg. Acetone was also detected in the laboratory blank indicating that the

acetone concentrations may be due to a laboratory contaminant. Acetone is a typical laboratory
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contaminant. 2-butanone was detected in samples collected from Tanks 1,2,3 and 4. The highest
concentration of 2-butanone detected was from sample T3-NSE (Tank 3-north side, east end) at 34
ug/kg. Carbon disulfide was detected in one sample collected from Tank 4. The concentration of
carbon disulfide detected was from sample T4-NSE (Tank 4-north side, east end) at 2.7 ug/kg. 1,2-
dichloroethene was detected in samples collected from Tanks 3 and 4. The highest concentration of
1,2-dichloroethene detected was from sample T3-EE (Tank 3- east end) at 8.7 ug/kg. Ethylbenzene
was detected in samples collected from Tanks 3 and 4. The highest concentration of ethylbenzene
detected was from sample T4-NSE (Tank 4- north side, east end) at 6.1 ug/kg. 2-hexanone was
detected in one sample collected from Tank 4. The concentration of 2-hexanone detected was from
sample T4-BE (Tank 4- bottom, east end) at 12 ug/kg. Methylene chloride was detected in samples
collected from Tanks 1,2,3 and 4. The highest concentration of methylene chloride detected was
from sample T3-NSE (Tank 3- north side, east end) at 17 ug/kg. 1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane was
detected in one sample collected from Tank 1. The concentration of 1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane
detected was from sample T1-SSE (Tank 1-south side, east end) at 610 ug/kg. Tetrachloroethene
was detected in samples collected from Tanks 1,2,3 and 4. The highest concentration of
tetrachloroethene detected was from sample T2-SSE (Tank 2- south side, east end) at 72,000 ug/kg.
Toluene was detected in samples collected from Tanks 3 and 4. The highest concentration of toluene
detected was from sample T4-NSE (Tank 4- north side, east end) at 7 ug/kg. Trichloroethene was
detected in samples collected from Tanks 3 and 4. The highest concentration of toluene detected was
from sample T3-EE (Tank 3- east end) at 6.8 ug/kg. Total xylenes were detected in samples
collected from Tanks 3 and 4. The highest concentration of xylenes detected was from sample T4-
NSE (Tank 4- north side, east end) at 24 ug/kg. No other VOCs were detected above the laboratory's

detection limit.

Samples were collected from the sidewalls and bottoms of the tank excavations and were analyzed
for semivolatile organic compounds (SVOCs). Benzo (a) pyrene was detected in one sample
collected from Tank 1 (T1-NSW-north side, west end) at 59 ug/kg. Benzo (b) fluoranthene was
detected in one sample collected from Tank 1 (T1-NSW-north side, west end) at 94 ug/kg. Benzo
(ghi) perylene was detected in one sample collected from Tank 1 (T1-NSW-north side, west end) at
55 ug/kg. Benzo (k) fluoranthene was detected in one sample collected from Tank 1 (T1-NSW-north
side, west end) at 53 ug/kg. Bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate was detected in samples collected from
Tanks 1 and 4. The highest concentration of bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate detected was from sample
T4-BW (Tank 4- bottom, west end) at 2,900 ug/kg. Carbazole was detected in one sample collected
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from Tank 1 (T1-NSW-north side, west end) at 35 ug/kg. Chrysene was detected in samples
collected from Tanks 1 and 3. The highest concentration of chrysene detected was from sample T3-
NSE (Tank 3- north side, east end) at 930 ug/kg. Di-n-butyl phthalate was detected in samples
collected from Tanks 1, 2, 3 and 4. The highest concentration of di-n-butyl phthalate detected was
from sample T3-NSW (Tank 3- north side, west end) at 480 ug/kg. Diethyl phthalate was detected in
one sample collected from Tank 2 (T2-SS-south side) at 42 ug/kg. Fluoranthene was detected in one
sample collected from Tank 1 (T1-NSW-north side, west end) at 160 ug/kg. Indeno (1,2,3-cd)
pyrene was detected in one sample collected from Tank 1 (T1-NSW-north side, west end) at 53
ug/kg. Phenathrene was detected in samples collected from Tanks 1, 3 and 4. The highest
concentration of phenathrene detected was from sample T4-SSE (Tank 4- south side, east end) at
2,100 ug/kg. Pyrene was detected in samples collected from Tanks 1 and 3. The highest
concentration of pyrene detected was from sample T3-NSE (Tank 3- north side, east end) at 670
ug/kg. No other SVOCs were detected above the laboratory's detection limit.

The report also discusses the hydrogeology of the area, stating that, according to referenced
materials, there is a shallow, unconfined aquifer located approximately 25- ft. bgs and a generally
confined deep aquifer located approximately 100- ft. bgs. The report states that based on on-site
investigations, a single, unconfined aquifer underlies the facility from ground surface to
approximately 76- ft. bgs, followed by a 37-ft. thick interval consisting of interbedded till and

sand/gravel units down to bedrock, which occurs at approximately 113 fi. bgs.

As part of the Phase II investigation performed at the Allied Products Corp. property, 24 shallow
monitoring wells, 17 deep monitoring wells and nine soil borings were installed on the property.
Shallow wells were screened at the water table (approximately 25 ft. bgs) and deep wells were

screened at approximately 40-45 ft. bgs at a stained interval identified during previous investigations.

A summary of the soil analysis results follows:

1. six of the 71 soil samples analyzed for TPH exceeded the IDEM LUST cleanup
objective of 100mg/kg, the highest of which was 39,000 mg/kg in MW1D at 38- ft.
bgs; the remaining exceedences were 930 mg/kg (MW-2 at 21- ft. bgs), 320 mg/kg
(MW-7 at 40- ft. bgs), 290 mg/kg (MW20D at 42- ft. bgs), 2,300 mg/kg (T4-SSE)
and 3,600 mg/kg (T4-NSW);
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2. VOCs were detected in 46 of the 47 soil samples collected and two VOC constituents
were detected in concentration that exceeded the VRP Tier II cleanup objectives. The
tetrachloroethylene cleanup objective of 8,010 ug/kg was exceeded in six samples,
and the 1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane cleanup objective of 210 ug/kg was exceeded in one
of the samples; and,

3. none of the 73 soil samples analyzed for semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs)
exceeded the IDEM LUST nor the VRP Tier II cleanup objectives.

A summary of the groundwater analysis results follows:

1. thirty-four of the 68-groundwater samples were analyzed for TPH and the 18 samples
that exhibited concentrations of TPH were above the IDEM LUST cleanup objective
of 100/ug/L. These samples were collected from MW-E, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4,
MW-12, MW-7, MW-23S, MW-13S, MW-13D, MW-15S, MW-15D, MW-11D,
MW-16D, MW-18D, MW-20D, MW-22;

2. forty of the 43-groundwater samples analyzed for VOCs exhibited concentrations of
one or more VOCs. Two constituents of VOCs were detected in concentrations that
exceeded the VRP Tier II cleanup criteria. Tetrachloroethylene was detected at
concentrations that exceeded this criteria in eight samples (MW-1, MW-2, MW-6,
MW-13-GW1, MW13D-GW1, MW-15D-GW1, and MW15-GW2). Vinyl chloride
was detected in MW17S-GW1 that exceeded the cleanup criteria of 10ug/L. The
concentration of this sample was not provided; and,

3. twenty-one of the 26 groundwater samples analyzed for SVOCs exhibited
concentrations of one or more SVOC. Two SVOC constituents were detected in
concentrations that exceeded the VRP Tier II cleanup criteria. Bis(ethylhexyl)
phthalate was detected at a concentration of 300 ug/L. APT stated that they believe
this is a laboratory contaminant. Pentachlorophenol was detected in MW-3 at a
concentration of 82 ug/L. This well was then resampled and Pentachlorophenol was
not detected.

A portion of a Phase II report prepared by EIS Environmental Engineers, Inc. was made available for
review for this Assessment. The report was prepared I August of 1995 and includes two figures.
The first figure shows groundwater flow on the properties east of Area A to be towards the northeast.
The second figure shows groundwater analytical results of monitoring wells installed northeast of the
Area A properties. Elevated levels of tetrachloroethene and trichloroehtene were detected in the

closest downgradient well of Area A.
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A letter prepared by ATEC Associates, Inc. in January of 1996 summarizes the findings of the APT
report that was prepared in 1995. It is likely that this is the same report that was reviewed for this

Assessment and is summarized previously in this report.

A letter report provided for review included an April 1998 letter prepared by EIS Environmental
Engineers, Inc. The cover letter includes a brief narrative describing groundwater sampling and
analysis and well abandonment at the Avanti facility, a summary of analytical results, laboratory
analytical results, the chain-of-custody for the samples, field sampling forms, and IDNR water well
records documenting well abandonment. The letter stated that three of the four wells located on the
Avanti property were abandoned and the fourth well was not located. The wells were installed by
ATEC in November 1990. Sampling conducted prior to well abandonment indicates that VOCs in
the submitted samples were below the laboratory's detectable limit. VOCs was the only parameter
analyzed. Field forms for wells 1 and 2 indicate an odor was detected during the well abandonment.
The type of odor was not specified. One figure was included that showed the location of monitoring

wells on the Avanti property located north of Area A.

A report prepared by Grauvogel & Associates in April of 2000 was reviewed for this Assessment.
The report discusses the removal of three USTs and the closure in-place of one UST on the
Engineering Building property located adjacent to the west of South Bend Lathe. Two 8,000-gallon
USTs and one 5,000-gallon UST that historically stored gasoline were removed from the property in
January of 2000. One 1,500-gallon UST that historically stored, at different periods, lubrication oil
and mineral spirits. The 1,500-gallon UST was reportedly closed in-place due to its close proximity
to a building foundation. No visual signs of leakage were noted near any of the tanks during
excavation. The excavated tanks were observed for corroded areas where product might have
escaped the tank. No such areas were noted. Approximately 150 gallons of mineral spirits were
removed from the 1,500-gallon UST prior to closure. Approximately 1,120 gallons of water was
removed from on of the 8,000-gallon USTs and approximately 8,000 gallons of water with trace
gasoline was removed from the other 8,000-gallon UST prior to removal. Approximately 5,000
gallons of water with trace gasoline was removed from the 5,000-gallon UST prior to removal. One
excavation was created to remove the two 8,000-gallon USTs and to expose the 1,500-gallon UST
(east excavation) and another excavation was created to remove the 5,000-gallon UST (west
excavation). Groundwater was not encountered during excavation. Soil samples were collected from

both excavations. Soil samples from the east excavation were analyzed for lead and TPH. The
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highest result of lead was collected from the north portion of the west wall at 119 mg/kg. All TPH
results were below the laboratory's detectable limit of 20 mg/kg. All TPH results from the west
excavation were below the laboratory's detectable limit of 20 mg/kg. Five samples of the excavated
soil was collected and found to be below the laboratory's detectable limit of 20 mg/kg. The
excavated soil was returned to the excavation and additional backfill was brought in to return the
excavations to grade. One sample was collected from the additional fill material required and was
found to be below the laboratory's detectable limit of 20 mg/kg. Additional sampling is

recommended for the area of the closed USTs to address the potential for the presence of VOCs and
SVOCs.
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5.0 SITE INVESTIGATION

5.1 Site Reconnaissance

A reconnaissance of the Site was performed on November 20 and 21, 2000 by representatives of HAI
to visually assess the Site and identify any recognized environmental conditions. Due to inclement
weather, a second reconnaissance was required and was performed on November 29, 2000. During
the reconnaissances, HAI interviewed Mr. Jay Huckins of Huckins Tool & Die; Mr. John Baker of
Allied Products Corp.; Mr. Dale Knappenberger, Production Manager with South Bend Lathe; and
Mr. Jim Butler of Underground Pipe & Valve. A layout of the properties is presented in Figure 2.

5.1.1 Current Site Usage

The Underground Pipe & Valve property is currently being used to store various pipes and utility
products. No processes are currently being conducted at the property. The Allied Products Corp.
property is currently vacant. Allied Products Corp. is in the process of removing presses that were
used at the facility and other salvageable items. The Huckins Tool & Die facility is currently being
used as a tooling facility; however, Mr. Huckins stated that operations would soon cease at the
property. The South Bend Lathe Property is also currently used as a tooling facility. Each property

will be discussed in detail below.

Underground Pipe & Valve

The Underground Pipe & Valve property, located on the east side of Prairie Avenue between Sample
Street and Cotter Street, consists of a gravel-covered parking area and storage area, a two-story
building a grass-covered area and a reservoir. The interior of the building will be discussed first,

followed by the exterior portions of the property.

As previously mentioned, a two-story, approximately 568, 275 square ft. building is located centrally
on the property and was constructed in the early 1900s. Offices are located at the north portion of the
building and are currently being used by Underground Pipe & Valve. Wood block flooring was
located in the offices being used by Underground Pipe & Valve. This wood flooring is likely treated
with creosote. Some of the storage area located at the northwest portion of the building is also being
used by Underground Pipe & Valve for storage of pipes and other utility related products. The
remaining portion of the building is not in use. Some metal debris and miscellaneous items were

observed during the building reconnaissance in the large, open area of the building. Several hundred
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engine blocks were observed on the southwest portion of the building. Some minor areas of staining
were noted on the concrete slab around the engine blocks. Storage of miscellaneous items on the
west portion of the building was also observed. This area is the former machine shop during
Studebaker operations. No signs of staining indicated a release to underlying soils were noted in the
storage areas of the building. Numerous pits filled with various wood and metal debris were
observed during the building reconnaissance. The bottom of the pits could not be observed because
of the debris. The approximate locations of the pits are shown on Figure 2. According to drawings
observed at the Studebaker Archives, numerous tunnels are also located under the building as shown
on Figure 2. These tunnels were likely used in part for utility corridors. A rail entered the building at
a bay located at the northwest corner of the building. The building was previously used as a foundry.
A high bay area is located on the eastern portion of the building and a rail line is located at the east
end of the high bay. One pit filled with metal and wood debris were observed on the northern
portion of the high bay. Three large concrete bins were observed along the east exterior wall of the
high bay as shown in Figure 2. Sand that was likely used during the occupancy of the foundry was
located in the bins. Three pits filled with water were observed on the southern portion of the high
bay. Based on the depth to the surface of the water, it is not likely that it is groundwater. A drawing
of the foundry observed at the Studebaker archives showed pits located on the east portion of the
building and were labeled as coke pits. The second floor of the building was not entered because it
was considered unlikely that an activity on the second floor of the building would impact the soil or

groundwater underlying the building.

The parking area and supply storage area is located on the north portion of the property. According
to historic maps provided for this Assessment a 500-gallon gasoline tank was located near the
northwest corner of the foundry building. This area of the property is currently a parking lot. A
foundry equipment storage building was located north of the eastern portion of the foundry building
according to the historic map reviewed at the Studebaker Archives. During the Site reconnaissance it
was observed that a pit is located in the general vicinity of the former building. The pit may lead to a
utility corridor. A former pumphouse was observed southeast of the pit as shown on Figure 2. Steel
plates and vent pipe were observed east of the pumphouse. The historic map shows three-10,000-
gallon core oil tanks and one-10,000-gallon fuel oil tank located in this area. Mr. Butler stated that
none of the tanks located on the property are or ever were used by Underground Pipe & Valve. A
diesel and a gasoline AST that are used by Underground Pipe & Valve were observed in the area of

the USTs. The ASTs were in good condition and no signs of a release were noted near the tanks. An
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open access to a utility tunnel was observed south of the UST area. Surface water runoff was
draining to this approximately six-in. diameter opening. The parking area and stockpile yard is
fenced-in. A low-lying area labeled as "reservoir" on the historic map was observed on the
southwest portion of the property. A diked wall is located around the low-lying area. No standing
water was observed in the area; however, two outfalls were observed draining water to the low-lying
area. The area was densely vegetated. A small amount of solid waste was observed in the low-lying
area. A corroded metal structure was observed, half-buried, on the east side of the reservoir. This
structure may be an excavated UST. A historic aerial photograph (date is unknown) shows this area
to be a former parking area. The diked wall around the reservoir appeared to be soil-based material.

All structures mentioned in this narrative can be seen on Figure 2.

Allied Products Corp.

The Allied Products Corp. property consists of ten buildings and concrete and asphalt-covered areas.
The ten buildings are located under three separate roofs. The interior of the each building will be
discussed first, followed by the exterior portions of the property. Building 83, located at the east end
of the east building, was historically used as a shipping and receiving area and a storage area during
Studebaker use. Allied Products Corp. used this building for storage as well. This building was
constructed in 1922 and is comprised of approximately 70,070 square feet under roof. Building 82,
located west of building 83, was historically used for car assembly and car part painting during
Studebaker use. Allied Products Corp. used this portion of the building for storage. Three drywells
or catch basins were located in Building 82 as shown on Figure 2. This part of the building is
currently not in use. Building 82 was constructed in 1922 and is comprised of approximately 75,000
square feet under roof. Building 79 was used as steel storage and assembly during Studebaker and
Allied Products Corp. use. This portion of the building is currently not in use. Petroleum and
solvents used during Allied Products Corp. use were stored in the southern portion of Building 79.
The drums were stored in contained areas with no floor drains or catch basins. Some minor
petroleum staining was observed on the slab of the containment area for petroleum. This area is
currently being used for storage by Allied Products Corp. Some areas within this building are
fenced-off to deter access of unauthorized individuals. Building 79 was constructed in 1919 and is
comprised of approximately 137,100 square feet under roof. Building 80 was used as a pressroom
during Studebaker and Allied Products Corp. use. Eight press pits are located in this building. Three
of the pits have been steam cleaned and one of the pits was not used. The remaining four pits contain

a petroleum-based liquid. The pits are supposed to be cleaned by the company that is purchasing the
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equipment from Allied Products Corp. Tunnels are located under these buildings as shown on
Figure 2. Rooms that house PCB-containing transformers are also located in these buildings as
shown on Figure 2. Building 80 was constructed in 1912 and is comprised of approximately 85,000

square feet under roof.

Building 93, located at the east end of the west building, was used as a machining room by both
Studebaker and Allied Products Corp. Thirty-four steel and poly 55-gallon drums were observed in
the north portion of this building. Not all of the drums were labeled; however, most of the drums
appeared to contain petroleum-based liquid. A trench that appeared to have been used to change oil
in vehicles was located on the northeast portion of the building. Oil staining was observed at the
bottom of the pit. Four 55-gallon drums were observed near the east wall of Building 93. No signs
of staining were observed on the concrete under the drums. Three of the drums were labeled as oil
and one was labeled as anti-freeze. Building 93 was constructed in 1928 and is comprised of
approximately 37,000 square feet under roof. Building 142, located east of Building 93 was used as
steel receiving and storage during Studebaker use and as a die wash area and pressroom during
Allied Products Corp. use. A die wash area and an associated trench and sump were located near the
south end of Building 142. Staining was evident on the slab and on the wall behind the die wash
area. Sludge material was located in the bottom of the trench and sump. Four pits are located in this
building north of the die wash area. A petroleum-based liquid was observed in the pits. Building
142 was constructed in around 1926 and is comprised of 27,872 square feet under roof. Building 86
was used as the spring shop, truck chassis assembly and large pressroom during Studebaker and
Allied Products Corp. use. Large presses were still located in this building during the Site
reconnaissance. Presses and press pits were located in the northern and southern portions of the
building and the central portion of the building was a former office area. A petroleum-based liquid
was observed in the pits. Two rooms housing PCB-containing transformers were observed during
the Site reconnaissance. The transformers appeared to be in good condition and no signs of obvious
stating were noted. A truck well and dock are located on the east wall of Building 86. A stockpile of
metal debris was noted in the dock area. Building 86 was constructed in 1926 and is comprised of
125,500 square feet under roof. Building 78, located north of the east buildings, was used as a tool
room and maintenance building during Studebaker use. A former heat treat area was located at the
western portion of the building. A receiving dock is located at the west end of the building. There is

an access walkway from the second floor of the east building to Building 78. A rail well extends
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from the east to west walls inside the building. A gravel material was used as a base for the rail.
Building 78 was constructed in 1919 and is comprised of approximately 131,000 square feet under

roof.

The exterior portions of the property will be described starting at the southeast corner of the property,

then moving clockwise around the east buildings, west buildings and then the north building.

A gatehouse is located at the main access to the property and a chain-link fence surrounds the
property. Portions of a set of rails are located on the southeast portion of the east buildings. Two
catch basins were observed approximately 80 ft. south of the east buildings as shown on Figure 2.
According to a map provided by the City of South Bend, a 6,000-gallon enamel reducer tank was
located near the southwest corner of Building 79. Mr. Baker stated that this tank was removed;
however, no documentation was provided to verify this statement. A catch basin was observed
approximately 80 ft. west of Building 79 and approximately 40 ft. north of the south end of Building
79. No staining was observed near the catch basin. A vertical, vitrified-clay pipe was observed
approximately ten ft. west of Building 79 as shown on Figure 2. This pipe may have served as a
downspout from Building 79. Piles of debris containing wood, metal scrap and empty poly drums
were observed between the east and west buildings as shown on Figure 2. A vegetated area is
located north of the debris piles in the general location of the USTs that were removed from the
property. A monitoring well was observed north of the vegetated area near an asphalt patch that may
have been the location of a soil boring. A row of catch basins was observed on the west side of
Building 80 as shown on Figure 2. One of the catch basins was not draining water and an oily sheen
was observed on the water at the top of the catch basin. No areas of staining were observed near the
catch basin that could have caused the oily sheen. A row of catch basins was also observed at the
north end of the west building. No areas of staining were observed near these catch basins. A
10,000-gallon UST that historically stored enamel reducer and kerosene, at different time periods,
was removed near the northeast corner of Building 83. The removal of this tank is discussed
previously in this report. A dilapidated building, the former office and checkout station, was
observed on the east side of Building 83. Based on the questionable structural integrity of the
building, interior portions of the building were observed through window and door openings. No
signs of staining were observed on visible portions of the interior of the building. The area east of
the east building is mainly a concrete and grass covered area. No signs of stressed vegetation or

staining was observed on this portion of the property.
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Three fenced-in containment areas were observed south of Building 93 and 86. These containment
areas historically held an LP AST, a gasoline AST and a kerosene AST. Eight drums labeled as
containing oil and an unlabeled 200-gallon AST on a cart with saddle supports were located near the
fenced-in areas. A gasoline odor was noted in this area of the Site. The are west of Building 86 is a
concrete covered area. No obvious signs of the four-4,000-gallon USTs that were filled in place
were observed on this side of the building. Three transformers were observed near the northwest
corner of Building 86. One of the transformers was labeled as being drained and replaced with non-
PCB-containing fluid. The other two transformers were not labeled. A 55-gallon drum
approximately half-filled with liquid was located under the southernmost transformer. No signs of
staining were noted under the transformer. Two monitoring wells were observed on the east side of
Building 86, south of the dock. These wells may have been installed to monitor the groundwater
downgradient of a 5,000-gallon gasoline UST that was reportedly closed on this portion of the
property. Two catch basins were observed on the east side of Building 93. No signs of staining were
observed near the catch basins. According to a map provided by the City of South Bend, a 5,000-
gallon diesel oil tank was located approximately 140 ft. north of the southeast corner of Building 93.
No sign of this tank was observed during the Site reconnaissance. According to Mr. Baker, the UST

was removed; however, no documentation was supplied to support this statement.

A truck dock is located near the southwest corner of Building 78 and a catch basin is located on the
central portion of the dock. No staining was observed near the catch basin. The AEP substation is
located approximately 50 ft. north of the dock as shown on Figure 2. According to a report provided
by the City of South Bend (APT Document 8708) and discussed previously in this report, a 20,000-
gallon heating oil UST was filled in-place. No sign of this UST was observed during the Site
reconnaissance. The north and east sides of the building are concrete covered. No major areas of
staining were observed in these areas. A manhole with a fill port and vent pipe were observed on the
south side on Building 78 approximately 130 ft. west of the southeast corner of the building. Mr.
Baker was not aware of a UST in this location and no documentation of a tank in this location was
revealed in any of the historical documents reviewed for this Assessment. Most of the area on the
property is concrete covered and a majority of the concrete is in a state of disrepair making historic

excavation areas difficult to identify.
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Huckins Tool & Die

The interior portions of the Huckins Tool & Die property will be discussed first, followed by the
exterior portions of the property. The single-story, steel and brick-constructed building comprised of
approximately 18,000 square feet was constructed in 1928. The main access to the building is
located near the southwest corner of the building. This entrance leads to the office area located on
the west portion of the building. The remaining portion of the building is used for storage and
manufacturing. A press machine is located on the southern portion of the manufacturing area. Some
minor areas of staining were observed at the base of the press. Various tooling machines are located
north of the press. Minor areas of staining were observed around the bases of the machines. The
slab appeared to be intact near the stained areas. Mr. Huckins stated that he believed the slab was
eight to twelve-in. thick. A circular area of patched concrete was observed centrally in the
manufacturing area. Mr. Huckins stated that a storm sewer was located under the building that
frequently backed up and flooded the building. Mr. Huckins stated that the sewer line was filled with
concrete. Another area of patched concrete was located centrally in the facility. Mr. Huckins stated
that this was the former location of a hydraulic lift. He stated that the lift and associated components
were removed but he was not sure of the time period. Two additional areas of patching were
observed on the east and west sides of the manufacturing area. Mr. Huckins stated that these were
chain drives that were used to move vehicles through a wash prior to shipping when Studebaker used
the building. An access to the tunnel system was located near the northeast corner of the building.
According to Mr. Huckins, the tunnel extends eastward toward the South Bend Lathe Building. A
minor area of staining was observed near the access way. An addition was constructed on the east
side of the building in the 1970s. Liquid waste that is produced during the manufacturing process
(hydraulic oil, cutting oils, and cutting solvent) is transported in five-gallon buckets from the
workstations to an AST located on the northern portion of the addition. No major areas of staining
were observed under the AST. A drum rack is located on the north wall of the addition. The rack
was empty at the time of the reconnaissance; however, staining was observed under the drum rack.
The slab appeared to be intact in the area of the drum rack. No trenches or floor drains were
observed in the building and Mr. Huckins stated that no trenches or floor drains were present in the

building.

The exterior of the property consists of a gravel-covered area located on the southern portion of the
property and a grass-covered area on the west side of the building. A gravel and soil covered area is

located on the north side of the building in the location of the 10,000-gallon oil tank that was
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reportedly removed. The soil and gravel in the area appeared disturbed indicating an excavation had
occurred in the area. No documentation was provided that confirmed the 10,000-gallon oil tank was
removed or if a release may have occurred. A drywell is located near the northeast corner of the
north building addition as shown on Figure 2. No signs of staining were observed near the drywell.
A fill port and a vent pipe were observed near the northeast corner of the main building in the
vicinity of another 10,000 UST reportedly containing oil. A second drywell was observed near the
southeast corner of the east building addition as shown on Figure 2. A vent pipe was observed along
the east wall of the main building near the location of a 5,000-gallon UST reportedly containing
gasoline. What appeared to be a dust collector was observed near the southwest corner of the east
building addition and the main building. A small pile of finely ground metal was observed under the
dust collector. Mr. Huckins stated that the equipment located inside the building was to be auctioned

off in approximately two weeks.

South Bend Lathe

The steel and brick constructed building, comprised of approximately 540,500 square feet under roof,
was constructed in the 1920s. The main entrance to the South Bend Lathe building is located on the
east side of the building. This is currently the office area and was historically the industrial relations
portion of the building when used by Studebaker. A majority of the north part of the building is used
for storage of equipment that is no longer is use at the facility. This area of the building was
formerly the machine shop and engine assembly plant when used by Studebaker. A paint shop is
located on the west half of the north portion of the building. No major areas of staining were
observed in the paint shop. Manholes were observed during the building walkthrough that appeared
to be associated with the underground electric line located under the building as shown on Figure 2.
A boiler room is located on the southern wall of the building. A trench system and a drain are
located on the northern wall of the boiler room. No major stains were observed in the trench system
near the boilers. A heat treat room is located east of the boiler room. A pit was observed in the heat
treat room with water visible approximately eight ft. deep. Mr. Knappenberger, stated that mineral
spirits were used at different work stations located in the southeast portion of the building. A nozzle
and a flexible line was attached to an approximately 3/4-in. line that leads to a UST system located
south of the Engineering Building. No trenches or floor drains were observed in this area of the

building. Mr. Knappenberger was not sure if mineral spirits have always been used in this process.
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A gatehouse is located at the main access to the property near the northeast corner of the main
building. The east side of the building is used as an asphalt-covered parking area. A majority of the
exterior of the property is asphalt and concrete covered with a small grass-covered area located south
of the building. A map review at the Studebaker Museum indicated two, 5,000-gallon USTs were
located near the southeast corner of the main building. The contents of the tanks were not specified.
No sign of these tanks were observed during the Site reconnaissance. A map provided by the City of
South Bend indicates two, 5,000-gallon motor oil tanks are located approximately 170 ft. west of the
southeast comer of the building. No signs of these tanks were observed during the Site
reconnaissance. Catch basins were observed on the south side of the main building as shown on
Figure 2. A report provided by the City of South Bend (EIS report 2295-5126-92) indicated that four
USTs were located south of the main building. Fill ports and vent pipes were observed on the south
side of the building that corresponded to the tank locations as shown of Figure 2.1 of the EIS report.
Numerous woodbins containing metal shavings were observed on the south side of the building, east
of the chip building. A trash bin located south of the woodbins also contained metal shavings.
Heavy oil staining was observed around the base of the trash bin and light staining was observed near
the base of the woodbins. Both of these areas drained to a catch basin located southwest of the
woodbins and west of the trash bin as shown on Figure 2. A metal storage building is located
approximately 200 ft. west of the trash bin. The majority of area between the trash bin and the metal
storage building is grass covered. Areas of stressed vegetation and bare soil were located in this
grass-covered area as shown on Figure 2. A concrete-covered area located immediately south of the
main building and west of the chip building were observed during the Site reconnaissance. This area
was shown on a map reviewed at the Studebaker Museum to be an access point to the tunnel system
located under the property. An area of cattails approximately 35 ft. long is located approximately 30
ft. west of the access way. A catch basin leading to a drainage line approximately 15- ft. deep is
located near the southwest corner of the main building. Another catch basin is located on the west
side of the building near the dock. No signs of staining were observed near either of these catch

basins.

5.1.2 Underground Storage Tanks

As stated previously in this report, seventeen USTs have been closed on the Allied Products Corp.
property. No USTs are in use on the Huckins Tool & Die property, the Underground Pipe & Valve
property or the Allied Products Corp. property. Mr. Knappenberger stated that a mineral spirits UST

located on the south side of the Engineering Building was still in use and a waste oil storage tank on
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the south side of the South Bend Lathe building was still in use. Two USTs are believed to be
located at the Huckins Tool & Die property; five USTs are believed to be located on the
Underground Pipe & Valve property; nine USTs are believed to be located on the South Bend Lathe
property; and, nine USTs are believed to be located on the Allied Products Corp. property, some of

which have been closed in-place.

5.1.3 Aboveground Storage Tanks

One aboveground storage tank (AST) is located at the Huckins Tool & Die property and is used to
store oils and cutting solvent. Three empty ASTs are located on the South Bend Lathe property that
were labeled as cyanide. The ASTs are located in the heat treat room. One AST was observed at the
south end of the Allied Products Corp. property. A fuel oil odor was noted near the AST. Mr. Baker
was unsure of the contents of the AST. Two ASTs are located north of the high bay portion of the
Underground Pipe & Valve building. One AST contains gasoline and the other contains diesel. No

major signs of staining were observed near any of the ASTs located on the properties.

5.1.4 Polychlorinated Biphenyls

Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) are commonly associated with oil in older transformers and
capacitors and may be released to the environment from slow leaks or upon failure of such devices.
Transformers located on the Site have been tested and are labeled as housing PCB-containing fluid.
Transformer rooms were entered on the Site and the transformers appeared to be in relatively good
condition and no obvious signs of staining were observed under the transformers. Mr. Baker stated

that he is unaware of any releases from the transformers.

5.1.5 Asbestos

A visual inspection was made during Site reconnaissance for evidence of potential asbestos
containing materials (ACMs). Friable asbestos is defined as material containing more than one
percent asbestos by weight that hand pressure can crumble, pulverize, or reduce to powder when dry.

Asbestos covered with a hard material or coating is considered non-friable.

Exposed piping observed in the buildings appeared to be insulated with asbestos containing
materials. Potential asbestos containing material observed during the building walkthroughs also

includes, but is not necessarily limited to, drywall, ceiling tile, floor tile and roofing material. A
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more detailed survey may reveal additional potential ACMs. Pipes located behind walls were not
observed and may be insulated with potential ACMs. Confirmation of potential ACMs can only be
accomplished through laboratory analysis. An asbestos survey and notification to the appropriate

regulatory agency is required prior to demolition per NESHAP.
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6.0 FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

HAI performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment of the Area A properties located south of
Sample Street, east of Prairie Avenue, north of Conrail and west of Franklin Street in South Bend,
Indiana. The assessment was conducted to evaluate the presence of RECs from current and past
operations associated with the Site and was consistent with the ASTM Standard Practice E1527-00
Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process. The
assessment was based on information gained by HAI personnel from a review of public documents,
files, photographs, and maps; correspondence with regulatory agencies; a review of an environmental
regulatory database search report; interviews with the operators of the Site and local personnel; and a

reconnaissance of the Site.

Background historical information on the Site is presented in Section 2.0. A description of the
physical setting of the Site is presented in Section 3.0. The findings of a review of environmental
records are presented in Section 4.0. Finally, a description of the Site investigation including the Site

reconnaissance is presented in Section 5.0.

Based on the information provided in this report, the following recognized environmental conditions,
shown on Figure 3, were revealed:
TABLE 3
RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS

Huckins Tool & Die Property(Property 4) '

Al 10,000-gallon UST reportedly stored oil was located on | TPH, VOCs
the north portion of the Huckins Tool & Die property

A2 | Drywell located north of the Huckins building VOCs, SVOCs, TPH, metals

A3 10,000-gallon UST reportedly stored oil was located near | TPH, VOCs
the exterior northeast corner of the Huckins Tool & Die
building

A4 | Drywell located east of the east building addition VOCs, SVOCs, TPH, metals

A5 | Dust collector and metal shavings located at the exterior | metals, VOCs
southwest corner of the east building addition

A6 | 5,000-gallon UST reportedly stored gasoline is located | TPH, VOC, lead
east of the south portion of the building

A7 | Former hydraulic lift located centrally in the Huckins | TPH, VOCs, PCBs
Tool & Die building

A8 | Former rails located on the east portion of the property metals, SVOCs
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REC

REC Item

Potential Chemicals of Concern

Underground Pipe & Valve Property (Property B)

B1 | 500-gallon UST reportedly stored gasoline, located north | TPH, VOCs, lead
of the west portion of the main building

B2 | 10,000-gallon UST reportedly stored fuel oil, located | TPH, VOCs
north of the east portion of the main building

B3 Three, 10,000-gallon core oil tanks located north of the | TPH, VOCs
east portion of the main building

B4 | A pit with a steel-plate cover located northwest of the | TPH, VOCs, SVOCs
former pumphouse

B5 | Former rails located on the east and north portions of the | metals, SVOCs
property

B6 | Two outfalls from the direction of the facility to the | metals, VOCs, SVOCs
reservoir located on the southwest portion of the property

B7 | Half-buried metal structure (potential tank) located in the | VOCs, TPH, lead
east wall of the reservoir

B8 | Numerous pits located inside the foundry filled with | VOCs, SVOC,s metals
wood and metal debris

B9 | Bins with sand and potential historic coke pits located at | metals, VOCs, SVOCs, TPH
the eastern portion of the Underground Pipe & Valve
building

B10 | Four historic ASTs located at the south end of the | metals, VOCs, SVOCs, TPH

Underground Pipe & Valve building

South Bend Lathe (Property C)

e

“~

2 5,000-gallon USTs with unknown contents located east

C1 VOCs, SVOCs, metals, TPH
of the southern portion of the building

C2 | 3,000-gallon gasoline tank located south of the | VOCs, SVOCs, TPH, lead
Engineering Building

C3 2 8,000-gallon USTs of unknown contents located south | VOCs, SVOCs, metals, TPH-
of the Engineering Building

C4 |2 5,000-gallon USTs reportedly containing motor oil, | VOCs, SVOCs, TPH
located south of the eastern portion of the building

C5 | 20,000-gallon UST reportedly containing fuel oil, located | VOCs, SVOCs, TPH
north of the AEP property

C6 |2 20,000-gallon USTs reportedly containing fuel oil, | VOCs, SVOCs, TPH
located west of the AEP property

C7 | Heavy oil staining by the trash bin containing metal | VOCs, SVOCs, metals, TPH
shavings and associated catch basin

C8 | Oil staining by the wood bins located east of the chip | VOCs, SVOCs, metals, TPH
house on the south side of the main building and
associated catch basin

C9 | Areas of stressed vegetation and bare soil located | VOCs, SVOCs, metals, TPH
between the AEP property and the metal storage building | -

C10 | 6,000-gallon UST reportedly containing waste oil, located | VOCs, SVOCs, TPH
south of the west portion of the building

C11 | Former rails located on the west and east portions of the | metals, SVOCs
property
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REC | REC Item Potential Chemicals of Concern
C12 | Pit located in the heat treat room located in the south | VOCs, SVOCs, metals

portion of the main building

Potential releases from PCB-containing transformers | PCBs
C13 | located in the building

Allied Products Corporation Property (Property D)

D1 | 20,000-gallon UST reportedly containing heating oil | VOCs, SVOCs, TPH
located near the northwest corner of Building 78

D2 | Potential UST of unknown size and contents located | VOCs, SVOCs, metals, TPH
south of Building 78 approximately 130 ft. west of the
southeast corner of the building

D3 10,000-gallon enamel reducer tank (removed), located on | VOCs, SVOCs, TPH
the northeast portion of the property

D4 | Former and current rails located on the property metals and SVOCs

D5 6,000-gallon enamel reducer tank, located west of the | VOCs, SVOCs, TPH
south end of Building 79

D6 | Tank farm formerly comprised ten USTs reportedly | VOCs, SVOCs, TPH, lead
containing gasoline and kerosene

D7 | Catch basin with an oily sheen located west of Building | VOCs, TPH
80

D8 | 4 4,000-gallon USTs reportedly containing TCE and fuel | VOCs, SVOCs, TPH
oil locate west of Building 86

D9 | 5,000-gallon UST reportedly containing gasoline, located | VOCs, SVOCs, TPH, lead
east of the central portion of Building 86

D10 | 5,000-gallon UST reportedly containing diesel fuel, | VOCs, SVOCs, TPH
located east of Building 93

D11 | Potential releases from PCB-containing transformers PCBs

D12 | Press pits with petroleum product located inside building | VOCs, TPH, metals
80

D13 | Oil change pit located near the northeast corner of | VOCs, TPH
Building 93

D14 | Former die wash area located at the south end of Building | VOCs, TPH, SVOCs
142

D15 | Press pits with petroleum product located in Building 142 | VOCs, TPH, SVOCs

D16 | Press pits with petroleum product located in Building 86 | VOCs, TPH, SVOCs

D17 | Three potential drywells located in the southern portion | VOCs, TPH, SVOCs, metals
of Building 79.

D18 | Potential releases from ASTs and 55-gallon drums | VOCs, TPH, SVOCs
located south of Building 93.

D19 | Potential releases from ASTs that were historically | VOCs, SVOCs

located at the south end of Building 93.

Note that numerous fifty-five gallon drums, some of which were unlabeled and an approximately

200-gallon AST were observed on the Site. If these containers were intended to be discarded, they

would require proper characterization and disposal.
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7.0 STANDARD OF CARE AND LIMITATIONS

The conclusions and recommendations presented herein are based on the level of effort and
investigative techniques using that degree of care and skill ordinarily exercised under similar
conditions by reputable members of the profession practicing in the same or similar locality at the
time of service. No other warranty, express or implied, is made or intended by this report. An
evaluation of past or present compliance with federal, state, or local environmental or land use laws
or regulations has not been conducted. Conclusions presented by HAI regarding the investigated Site
are consistent with the Scope of Work, level of effort specified, and investigative techniques
employed. Reports, opinions, letters, and other documents do not evaluate the presence or absence of
any compound or parameter not specifically analyzed and reported. Specifically, the presence of
radiation, radon, lead, electromagnetic fields, and indoor air pollution has not been investigated. HAI
makes no guarantees regarding the completeness or accuracy of any information obtained from
public or private files or information provided by subcontractors. In addition, HAI makes no
guarantees on the condition of the Site or changes in Site records after the date reviewed as indicated

in the report.

Furthermore, this report is prepared for, and made available for the sole use of the City of South
Bend. The contents thereof may not be used or relied upon by any other person or entity without the

express written consent and authorization of the City of South Bend and HAI.
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8.0 REFERENCES

A variety of technical documents and publications were referred to during the course of this project.
Some of the references consulted are presented below. Referenced documents and publications may
or may not have been reviewed in their entirety. The guidelines and procedures presented in the

documents and publications referenced have not been strictly adhered to unless stated otherwise.

8.1 Documents

American Society for Testing and Materials, “E1527 Environmental Site Assessments: Phase 1
Environmental Site Assessment,” 2000.

APT, Site Investigation Report, Indiana Voluntary Remediation Program, "Allied Products
Corporation Stamping Facility, South Bend, Indiana,"” Project Number §708, May 1995.

ATEC, “Interim Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, Studebaker Corridor, South Bend, Indiana.
ATEC Project Number 21-07262". No date provided.

ATEC, “Initial Phase II Final Report, Lot One Studebaker Corridor, South Bend Indiana. ATEC
Project Numbers 21-07458, 21-07460 and 21-07461,” March 1991.

Department of the Interior, United States Geological Survey, 7.5 Minute Series (Topographic) Maps.
“South Bend West and South Bend East, Indiana, Quadrangle,” 1969 (Photo revised 1986)
and 1992, respectively.

FIS Environmental Engineers, Inc., “Environmental Investigation, South bBend Lathe, 400 West
Sample Street, South Bend, Indiana," Document number 2295-5126-92. July 1992.

EIS Environmental Engineers, Inc., "Phase II Investigation at Former Transwestern Building Site,
South Bend, Indiana, Attachments,” August 1995.

Environmental Data Resources, Inc., “Phase I ESA Radial Search Report/ASTM Radii,” Report
Inquiry Number 0562243 .4r, November 10, 2000.

Environmental Data Resources, Inc., ”Sanborn Map Report, ” Inquiry Number: 562243.5S November
10, 2000.

Flood Insurance Rate Map: City of South Bend, Indiana, St. Joseph County. 1988. Panel Number
180231 0004.

St. Joseph County Soil Conservation Service, “Soil Descriptions.”
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8.2 Personal Communications

Mr. John Baker, Allied Products Corp., Interview, November 20 and 29, 2000.

Andrew Beckman, Curator of Collections, Studebaker National Museum, November 29 and
November 30, 2000.

Mr. Jim Butler, Underground Pipe & Valve, Interview, November 21, 2000.
Mr. Jay Huckins, Huckins Tool & Die, Interview, November 20, 2000.

Mr. Dale Knappenberger, South Bend Lathe, Interview, November 21, 2000.
South Bend Department of Building Maintenance, December 14, 2000.

South Bend Environmental Services, November 29, 2000.
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(REC)

(REC) RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITION ITEM

HUCKINS TOOL & DIE PROPERTY (PROPERTY A)

A1 10,000—GALLON UST REPORTEDLY STORED OIL WAS LOCATED
ON THE NORTH PORTION OF THE HUCKINS PROPERTY

A2 DRYWELL LOCATED NORTH OF THE HUCKINS PROPERTY

A3 10,000—GALLON UST REPORTEDLY STORED OIL WAS LOCATED NEAR
THE EXTERIOR NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE HUCKINS PROPERTY

A4 DRYWELL LOCATED EAST OF THE EAST BUILDING ADDITION

A5 DUST COLLECTOR AND METAL SHAVINGS LOCATED AT THE EXTERIOR
SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE EAST BUILDING ADDITION

AB 5,000—GALLON UST REPORTEDLY STORED GASOLINE IS LOCATED
IN THE SOUTH PORTION OF THE BUILDING

A7 FORMER HYDRAULIC LIFT LOCATED CENTRALLY IN THE HUCKINS
BUILDING

A8 FORMER RAILS LOCATED ON THE EAST PORTION OF THE PROPERTY

UNDERGROUND PIPE & VALVE PROPERTY (PROPERTY B)

B1 500—GALLON UST REPORTEDLY STORED GAS, LOCATED NORTH OF
THE WEST PORTION OF THE MAIN BUILDING

B2 10,000 GALLON UST REPORTEDLY STORED FUEL OIL, LOCATED
NORTH OF THE EAST PORTION OF THE MAIN BUILDING

B3 THREE 10,000—GALLON CORE OIL TANKS LOCATED NORTH OF THE
EAST PORTION OF THE MAIN BUILDING

B4 A PIT WITH STEEL—PLATE COVER LOCATED NORTHWEST OF THE
FORMER PUMP HOUSE

B5 FORMER RAILS LOCATED ON THE EAST AND NORTH PORTIONS OF THE
PROPERTY

B6 TWO OUTFALLS FROM THE DIRECTION OF THE FACILITY TO THE
RESERVOIR LOCATED ON THE SOUTHWEST PORTION OF THE PROPERTY

B7 HALF—BURRIED METAL STRUCTURE (POTENTIAL TANK) LOCATED IN THE
EAST WALL OF THE RESERVOIR

B8 NUMEROUS PITS LOCATED INSIDE THE FOUNDRY FILLED WITH
WOOD AND METAL DEBRIS

B9 BINS WITH SAND AND POTENTIAL HISTORIC COKE PITS LOCATED AT
THE EASTERN PORTION OF THE U P & V BUILDING

B10 | FOUR HISTORIC ASTs LOCATED AT THE SOUTH END OF THE BUILDING

SOUTH BEND LATHE PROPERTY (PROPERTY C)

TWO 5,000—GALLON USTs WITH UNKNOWN CONTENTS LOCATED EAST

o OF THE SOUTHERN PORTION OF THE BUILDING

Cc2 3,000—GALLON GAS TANK LOCATED SOUTH OF THE ENGINEERING
BUILDING

C3 TWO 8,000—GALLON USTs OF UNKNOWN CONTENTS LOCATED SOUTH
OF THE ENGINEERING BUILDING

c4 TWO 5,000 GALLON USTs REPORTEDLY CONTAINING MOTOR OIL,
LOCATED SOUTH OF THE EASTERN PORTION OF THE BUILDING

c5 20,000—GALLON UST REPORTEDLY CONTAINING FUEL OIL, LOCATED
NORTH OF THE AEP PROPERTY

C6 TWO 20,000—GALLON USTs REPORTEDLY CONTAINING FUEL OIL, LOCATED
WEST OF THE AEP PROPERTY

C7 HEAVY OIL STAINING BY THE TRASH BIN CONTAINING METAL
SHAVINGS AND ASSOCIATED CATCH BASIN

c8 OIL STAINING BY THE WOOD BINS LOCATED EAST OF THE CHIP HOUSE
ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF THE MAIN BUILDING AND ASSOCIATED CATCH BASIN

C9 AREAS OF STRESSED VEGETATION AND BARE SOIL LOCATED
BETWEEN THE AEP PROPERTY AND THE METAL STORAGE BUILDING

c1o0 | 6,000—GALLON UST REPORTEDLY CONTAINING WASTE OIL, LOCATED
SOUTH OF THE WEST PORTION OF THE BUILDING

c11 | FORMER RAILS LOCATED ON THE WEST AND EAST PORTIONS OF THE
PROPERTY

c12 | PIT LOCATED IN THE HEAT TREAT ROAM LOCATED IN THE SOUTH
PORTION OF THE MAIN BUILDING

c13 | POTENTIAL RELEASES FROM THE PCB—CONTAINING TRANSFORMERS

LOCATED IN THE BUILDING

ALLIED CORPORATION PROPERTY (PROPERTY D)

D1 20,000—GALLON UST REPORTEDLY CONTAINING HEATING OIL
LOCATED NEAR THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF BUILDING 78

D2 POTENTIAL UST OF UNKNOWN SIZE AND CONTENTS LOCATED SOUTH OF
BUILDING 78 APPROX. 130 FEET WEST OF THE SOUTHEAST CORNER
OF THE BUILDING

D3 10,000—GALLON ENAMEL REDUCER TANK (REMOVED), LOCATED ON
THE NORTHEAST PORTION OF THE PROPERTY

D4 FORMER AND CURRENT RAILS LOCATED ON THE PROPERTY

D5 6,000—GALLON ENAMEL REDUCER TANK, LOCATED WEST OF THE
SOUTH END OF BUILDING 79

D6 TANK FARM FORMERLY COMPRISED TEN USTs REPORTEDLY
CONTAINING GASOLINE AND KEROSENE

D/ CATCH BASIN WITH AN OILY SHEEN LOCATED WEST OF BUILDING 80

D8 FOUR 4,000—GALLON USTs REPORTEDLY CONTAINING TCE AND FUEL
OlL LOCATED WEST OF BUILDING 86

D9 5,000—GALLON UST REPORTEDLY CONTAINING GASOLINE, LOCATED
EAST OF THE CENTRAL PORTION OF BUILDING 86

D10 | 2:000—GALLON UST REPORTEDLY CONTAINING DIESEL FUEL,
LOCATED EAST OF BUILDING 93

D11 | POTENTIAL RELEASES FROM PCB—CONTAINING TRANSFORMERS

D12 | PRESS PITS WITH PETROLEUM PRODUCT LOCATED INSIDE BUILDING 80

D13 | OIL CHANGE PIT LOCATED NEAR THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF BUILDING 93

D14 | FORMER DIE WASH AREA LOCATED AT THE SOUTH END OF BUILDING 80

D15 | PRESS PITS WITH PETROLEUM PRODUCT LOCATED INSIDE BUILDING 142

D16 | PRESS PITS WITH PETROLEUM PRODUCT LOCATED INSIDE BUILDING 86

D17 | THREE POTENTIAL DRYWELLS LOCATED IN THE SOUTHERN PORTION
OF BUILDING 79

D18 | POTENTIAL RELEASES FORM ASTs AND 55—GALLON DRUMS LOCATED
SOUTH OF BUILDING 93

D19 | POTENTIAL RELEASES FROM SOLVENT ASTs HISTORICALLY LOCATED AT

THE SOUTH END OF BUILDING 93

THIS SITE MAP WAS CREATED FROM DRAWINGS PROVIDED BY C. RIGHTLEY, C.A. McCARRISON (DRAWING #56652, 6/48),
AND THE SIDWELL COMPANY. ALL INFORMATION REPRESENTED ON THIS DRAWING IS APPROXIMATE AND SHOULD BE USED
FOR GENERAL PURPOSES ONLY.
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1.

2. VIEW OF THE SAND PILE LOCATED IN THE UNDERGROUND PIPE & VALVE PROPERTY.

Hull & Associates, Inc.
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SITE PHOTOGRAPHS

CITY OF SOUTH BEND. ST. JOSEPH COUNTY INDIANA
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3. VIEW OF THE VENT PIPES ASSOCIATED WITH THE USTS LOCATED NORTH OF THE EAST PORTION OF THE
UNDERGROUND PIPE & VALVE BUILDING.

4. VIEW OF ONE OF THE OUTFALLS TO THE RESERVIOR LOCATED ON THE SOUTHWEST PORTION OF
UNDERGROUND PIPE & VALVE PROPERTY.
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DECEMBLER 2000 SBith




5. VIEW OF SOLID WASTE LOCATED IN THE RESERVOIR LOCATED ON THE SOUTHWEST PORTION OF THE
UNDERGROUND PIPE & VALVE PROPERTY.

6. VIEW OF THE SOUTH DIKE WALL OF THE RESERVOIR LOCATED ON THE SOUTHWEST PORTION OF THE
UNDERGROUND PIPE & VALVE PROPERTY.
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8. VIEW OF THE DRUM STORAGE AREA LOCATED INSIDE BUILDING 79.
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9. VIEW OF A TYPICAL PRESS PIT FILLED WITH PETROLEUM PRODUCT LOCATED ON THE ALLIED
PRODUCTS CORP. PROPERTY.

20 2:33pK

10. VIEW OF THE DIE WASH AREA LOCATED IN THE SOUTHERN PORTION OF BUILDING 142.
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12. VIEW OF METAL PIECES AND A TANK IN A PRESS PIT LOCATED IN BUILDING 8&6.
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13. VIEW OF PILES OF SOILD WASTE LOCATED ON THE ALLIED PRODUCTS CORP. PROPERTY BETWEEN THE
EAST AND WEST BUILDINGS.

2

I

al

T

14. VIEW OF TRANSFORMERS LOCATED NEAR THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF BUILDING 86.
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16. VIEW OF A VENT PIPE LOCATED SOUTH OF BUILDING 78.
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18. VIEW OF A PLUGGED SEWER LINE LOCATED CENTRALLY IN THE HUCKINS TOOL & DIE BUILDING.

Hull & Associates, Inc.
TOLEDO, OHIO

PHASE 1 ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT

AREA A
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20. VIEW OF POTENTIAL ACM LOCATED IN THE HUCKINS TOOL & DIE BUILDING.
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21. VIEW OF THE DRUM RACK LOCATED IN THE EAST BUILDING ADDITION AT THE HUCKINS TOOL &
DIE PROPERTY.

22 VIEW OF THE AST LOCATED IN THE EAST BUILDING ADDITION AT THE HUCKINS TOOL & DIE
PROPERTY.
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23. VIEW OF A SMALL PILE OF METAL FINES LOCATED SOUTH OF THE EAST BUILDING ADDITION
OF THE HUCKINS TOOL & TIE BUILDING.

24. VIEW OF A VENT PIPE ASSOCIATED WITH A 5,000-GALLON UST LOCATED EAST OF THE HUCKINS
TOOL & DIE BUILDING.
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25. VIEW OF THE STEEL PLATE ASSOCIATED WITH THE UST LOCATED EAST OF THE HUCKINS TOOL & DIE

PROPERTY.

26. VIEW OF A DRY WELL LOCATED EAST OF THE HUCKINS TOOL & DIE BUILDING.
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97. VIEW OF THE VENT PIPE AND METAL PLATE ASSOCIATED WITH THE UST LOCATED EAST OF THE
NORTH PART OF THE HUCKINS TOOL & DIE PROPERTY.

28. VIEW OF THE FILL PORT FOR THE UST LOCATED EAST OF THE NORTH PART OF THE HUCKINS TOOL &
DIE PROPERTY.
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30.VIEW OF A WORK STATION LOCATED IN THE SOUTH BEND LATHE BUILDING USING MINERAL
SPIRITS AS A DEGREASER.
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31.

32. VIEW OF AN AST LABLED AS CONTAINING CYANIDE IN THE SOUTH BEND LATHE FACILITY.
NOTE THE PIT BEHIND AND THE THE RIGHT OF THE TANK.
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34. VIEW OF METAL SHAVINGS LOCATED ON THE GROUND EAST OF THE CHIP BUILDING ON THE SOUTH
SIDE OF THE SOUTH BEND LATHE BUILDING.
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35. VIEW OF METAL SHAVINGS LOCATED IN BINS EAST OF THE CHIP BUILDING ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF
THE SOUTH BEND LATHE BUILDING.

36. VIEW OF THE CATCH BASIN LOCATED SOUTH OF THE CHIP BUILDING ON THE SOUTH SIDE
OF THE SOUTH BEND LATHE BUILDING.
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37. VIEW OF THE TRASH BIN CONTAINING SOILD WASTE AND METAL SHAVINGS LOCATED SOUTH OF
THE CHIP BUILDING ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF SOUTH BEND LATHE BUILDING.

38. VIEW OF HEAVY OIL STAINING LOCATED NEAR THE TRASH BIN LOCATED SOUTH OF THE CHIP BUILING
ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF THE SOUTH BEND LATHE BUILDING.
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APPENDIX B

Ownership Records
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APPENDIX B-1

Legal Description

HULL & ASSOCIATES, INC. JANUARY 2001
TOLEDO, OHIO SBI002.100.0001.DOC
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. MALL DEED TO . MAlL TAX BILLS TO e aaee e, tnaa
in AvRGC e TiOn
sanrtaty roen o1 — tTa

| AUDITOR'S RECORD

Trunsfer No. _&_77_ AZ_...

S | . .. 9848714

{ Taxing Unit : — .

! : The 1100 Corporation, an Indiana Corporation, 5.
: ' the Grantee %- %

‘- .
: : . .\ ; .7 -
5 7 ; e o e T IO S ! .79V
é WA WMIBARMTY (i wmis | D L7
] : Prairie Company, an Indiana partnership, 2 w
(¢}
: the Grantor 2usE @ .
' 3’% a;__: - :
Convey ond Warrant to '5%87-: = :
s I
=}
€

for and in consideration of Ten ($10.00) Dollars or -other valuable con¥ider®@tion

the receipt of which is hereby acknouledged. Rea! Esate in St. Joseph County. .

in the Staute of indiana , described as Inuows:

gee real estate description attached hereto as Exhibit "A.¢

subject to all accrued and currently payable real estate taxes and
assessments and subject further to all covenants, easements, and
restrictions of record.

[P

e

! ; i property Address: 1100 Prairie Avenue, South Bend, Indiana 46621

RET PN R

Tax Fey No.: 18-8021-084902

L e

Signed and dated on ___W‘U V) L1998 :

Prairie Company, an Indiana partner-

ship, . _
Sicte of Indiana  St. Joseph._ County,ss: | BY .0 4. ParTorzR
Bejore me., the undersigned. ¢ Notary Puilic w and far sawd County Cux;_{:‘"j;_ﬁ;}&;“ gf_QﬁQQL partner. .

and State, personsiiy appeared:

s S5 r. curtis L. Crofoot and Edward Iwei, s Wi
: Vot sole partners of Prairie Company, ﬁéﬁéﬂ{'w £ Haele

an Indiana partnership. Sugrture
EdWard 19el, pactner - - -

Mpeature

 Paicd o gneed vame

FwaLt ég;s_ R .‘.__‘_‘_h;__u_,.;.__.«..—_...-_ . P—— o o L8 12 b

T Fuped or peunied zame

Notary Public h

) Prepared by __ J3Wes D, Nafe _mBAlle.s._aml_}}g%l_S@ﬂ_ggﬂéL_L&_ﬂsﬁjj_ e
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Real esta
south Bend,

Tax Key No. 18-8021-084902

A part of the W,
in St. Joseph County, Indiana,

ag follows:.

Commencing at the intersect
Michigan Central Rrilroad R
xendall Street, said point
Tract No. 4 of the Studebaker Corporation Replat,
in Plat Book 11, Page 184,
St. Joseph County, Indiana; thence Hor

te description for 1100 Prairie Ave.
indiana 40621

of Kendall Street a distance of 6l.23 £t.

beginning; thence N. 54°21'30" E.

;p_a_point:_thenae.N.HOO‘OO'OO' E.
fo a point; thence 5, £9°55'34" E.
to a point; thence N. 00°04426" E.
to a point; thence N 88

a pnint; thence 8. 72°39

thence N. 64°47'18" W,
the East line of Prairle Avenue,
the Westerly line of sa
. oration Replat; thénce 8. 28%i4'4
of Prairie Avenue a distance of 1099
of said East iine of Prairie Avenue an
Catter Street; therice 5. 89*46'56" E.
of Cotter Street a dlstance o
of said North line of C

*32'07" W.

E. % of Section 14, Twp. 37 N., R. 2 E.,
more particularly described

fon of the North line of the
ight~of-way and the East line of
being the Southwest corner of

as recorded

in the Office of the Recoxder of
th along the East line
to the point of
a distance of 184.07 ft.

a aiagtance of ,1238,97 ft.
a distance of 227.00 £t.

a distance of 174.05 £t.

a distance of 552.36 ft. to

153* |, a distance of 96.00 £t.s

13 Tract No.

otter .
. 00°03'31* . along eaid East line

Kendall Street; thence §

of Kendall Stroet a dis

beginning: containing +

{(The foregoing
8. 1171.80 f£t. of the Weat lim
the West 227.00 ft. of the Nor
conveyed by the gtudebaker Corpo
orporation,

1964 ,and recorded Apri
50¢ inclusive,

to Allied Products C
peed dated April 3,

Record Book ©49. pag
the Recorder of -St.
to eagsements, restr
herein, but together with
mentg and appurtenances situated on

premiges.

eg 497~
Joseph County,
{ctions and reservat

£ 857.86 ft.

- dimtance of 76.83 ft. to a point on
sald East line being slso

4 of the Studebaker Corp-
2" W. along said East line
,71 f£t. to the intersection
d the Norxth line of
along said North line
to the interaection

street and the East line of

tance of 566.19 ft.
19,191 Acres; (all bearings assumed} 3
and abutting the
th of and abutting
th line of a tract previously
ration, a Michiqan Corporatioc
a Michigan Corporation, by
1 3, 1964, in Deed
in the 0ffice of
Indiana); subject, however,
jons as referred to
all buildings, improvements, tene-
the above desaribed

described tract is West of
e and ie Nox

EXHIBIT "A”

to the point of
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U s OF thes “orng comlitntes Pracise o forw aond ts limted 0 praciacang lawyory & /
. RReti=i s g

CORPORATE QUIT CLAIM DEED  ___'c. 2, 3000 -

THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH. That TURNMASTER CORP. (“Grantor™), a corporation organized and
cxisting under the laws of the State of California, and having is principal place of business in the State of
tndiana RELEASE AND QUIT CLAIM TO ARG CORPORATION. 307 East LaSalle Avenue. Apt. 325L,
South Bend. Indiana 46601. St. Joseph Ceunty. ir the State of Indiana, for good and other valuable
consideration. the receipt of whichk is hereby acknowledged. the following described real estate in St Juseph

County. in the State of Indiana:
‘ 0025692

; )
: The property commonly known as 400 West Sample Street, South Bend, Indiana, and more part H
described as: f
See legal description atiached hereto as Exhibit "A”
{ Subject to liens, restrictions and easements of record. legal highways. current taxes, and zoning
: restrictions. -
‘ The undersigned person executing,'i‘.his deed on behalf of Grantor represents and certifies that he is a duly elected
officer of Grantor and has been fully empowered, by proper resolution of the Board of Directors of Grantor, to execute
and deliver this deed; that Grantor has full corporate capacity to convey the real estate described herein; and that ali
necessary corporate action for the making of such conveyance has been taken and done.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this deed to be executed this 22 ! day
of May, 2000. TURNMASTER CORP.
(Name of Corporation)
\. P
By \S 2 “& . o
\  Signature . .
A . ° \\p .
Nex: Casolfra Nennoza,
Printzd Name and Officd

Oigeclor i
STATE OF INDIANA \DE ‘
SS:
COUNTY OF ST. JOSEPH

Beto me, 2 Notary Public in and for said Connty and State, personaliy appeared M@}_{_&M‘[A—_ mavd024

e U ¥ & Orcector of TURNMASTER CORP. w acknow-

ledged execution of the foregoing Deed for and on behalf of said Grantor, and who, having been duly sworn, stated that the

representations thereon contained are true.
Witness my hand and Notarial Seal this Bot wyor _jng{r _,2000.
My Commission Expires Signature __QDJ&—-Q— _.H:uw
3-5-07 primed__ (Oarpl D Wupsgw) , Notary Public

Residing in ___éf égr_:.%gg, County, Indiana

This instrument was prepared by __ Robert W. Mysliwiee, 150 West Angela Boulevard, South Bend, Indiana 46617, attorney at law.

. ) -"MAT\ON
puLY ET&SEPH 2 O‘éAGY. 4
N, INDIANA

AUD
oT. S0SEPH
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1 Renge 2

fFparcicularly described as
Y .

RY, fornar of Tract to. & of
“n

':f_.’f?:loacph County, 1lndiazna,
iMoreh line of saild Tract

Hepointy
o a pointy thance Worth
ot to a polat) thenca No

to a polnty thence Yol

IO sttt SRTHA i A S

to a points thence Hol

. . and having
S 5,i+410%20100%;

a vadius of

“N ufth n curwe

e to the point of tengency
Mezt a dictonce of 104.2
Tract Wo. 4:
line of Tract HNo.
beginning.

{hli bearinga a

) Pruirie Avenue Vacation
-2 . partiewlarly denaribad as

in Plat Rook 11, page 184
Jaoscph County,

i MWorth 281¢‘42°
‘a distapgee ©
hearlngs assumaed)

OOMAY 30 PM 1:2)

to a point; thance South 20°04°26°
ta an intersection wi

thence Horthwesterly al
<ran arc distance of 62.40 fect ta t
corvex to the Southwast and
+"*323,50 faet and o canlral cagle ot 41
i ..along sald lant described carve an axc distan

thence North 28%14°42"
4 a distance of 183,

Indianag thence South

of 46.30 feot to 8 pointy thence South 28°%14422"
_‘of 16n.46 faek to a polats thence South $1°45°10° ¥ast: a dlstonce
' of 40.0G0 feet t. the WHeeterly line of said Tract Ho., 4; thence
Westerly line of Tract No. 4
163.94 feet to the point of beginning. (a1l

East elong said

METROPOL I TAN TITLE

CIHITUT A

9, T
Inbart of the Northeast Quarter Qm of Bectlon
tast of the ~2fAd . Prineipal
Eaglnning ‘&
ebaker Corp.
Plat Book 11, paas 184 in tha Off4
theace Southk

follouat
the Stud

aiss
thenoe Scuth

12°19'39" Wegt & distance nt.‘,
rth 89°51'39" Hext a distance’ of: .

rth
yth 42*32'07"

of cald surve:
8 fCie:z

rrumed)

flesolution
followa:z

N

s .of 604.93 zaéésf:e"sv
thence Bouth B89°55°21" WHast n digtance of 230.50’13,?;%,
62,122

thence

,‘ Alsc © part of the portton of Prairie Avenuc vrcated by the
-~ Bosrd of bPublic Morks of the Clty of Sauth Ben

No.

T cotner of Tract Ho. ¢ of the Studebaker Corp.

floplat -a& -récords
ca of the Recorder.Lof.
89°31'46° Esat . albhg ith
No. ¢ maid lina  baing 1lso

of 1441.63 £ &

Eiefline of Sample Btrest, & snce

. -i,%’»%ine of Zranklin Btrwet;

%rﬁ eat line of Franklin Street a Aaintan
B

ce of 249 feat’
fokth 3453'00%.
to the Wegterly 1line of said
Bast slong sajid Wosterly
34 feet to the paint of

3101-196
Beginning at the HOTthwest
Rreplat as recorded

219 254 7260 P.B4/05
.. "'z;.’l =1

£ thé . No

(Y

to.a palats thenca Bouth 00°04t26" Hest a distance of ‘20.28y;
89°5026% Waet & dlatance of '100.0
Went a digtance of €62.9
Hast a dletance of 363,76
th & ‘curve convex to the dNortheast.
346.00 feet and a centra -

ong said last described curve’ (Ll
he point of reversa curvature % el
having s radlus of
15'00"5 thence North

gtarly

., Indisna, under
more

in the Office of the Recorder of 5t.

~coalinued-

EXHIBIT A

87°50'a7"

wWest a diatance

Hest o diatanca..

1 angle of%:
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o aremsiman Ar LT

B -t
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P Bouth B9°51'4¢"
¢

£5t0 an angle vainty
<AAldn a ai

Bast of
the Studabakear Corpora
K page 184 i the
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C ey e

e
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Haight of HWuy line, a dintance of 604.93
iR 7 Way line of Sample Streetj thance Horth 89°5
$#¥ynid Bouth Right of tr: llné

splace of beglnning. v

Bubject to legsl highws;a

Y

land ‘being & part
Townehip 37 North,
dian and belng mcre park
Begluning at a point 1200
the Morthusgt'.corner of tTracty Ko

’ tion : Replat s& xacorded in~ Flat. Btd

@ OfLlce of the Hecirder of St. JomephrCounty:
thiIndiana, saxd point heing on the Korth 3ine of pald T A

a  distance o

rATE . NG

1s alse the South Rigth of Wdy. line o i L
cast,- along tha -~ pmje’% 5

21

ha

fi5 04214 55
Srranklid,
adt Solth’

outh

feat to

TOTAL P.BS

~;

Cemasad

[N

ity e RNV ot

Vet te Thwin’



Ihes  RKORSEHL ST /:’/ e aox S0T weddZ
BO® TTowe R QO '
Lo NSk WO SR

WARRANT

MALL TO: AUDITOR'S RECORD

Ro
h

This indenture witnesseth that

of St. Joseph Cou

- Conveys and warrants to Jay Ro

of St. Joseph Coug
for and in consideration of TEN DOLLARS
the receipt whercof is hereby acknowledged, the foliod
in the Statc of Indiana, to wit:

Pgrt of the Northeast Quarter of Scction 14, Township 37 North,
Range 2 East, more particularly desc%ﬁbed as follows:

Commencing at the Northwest corner of Tract No. 4 of the Stude-
baker Corporation Replat as recorded in Plat Book 1ll, Page 184

in the Office of the Recorder of St. Joseph County, Indiana;
thence South 28 degrees 14 minutes 42 seconds West along the
‘Westerly line of said Tract No. 4 a distance of 183.94 fect for
a point of beginning; thence continuing South 28 degrees, 14
minutes 42 seconds West along said Westerly line of Tract No. 4

a distance of 408.43 feect to a point; thence South 64 degrees

47 minutes 18 seconds East along the North line of a tract con-
veyed by the Studebaker Corporation, a Michigan corporation, to -
Cummins Engine Co. Inc., an Indiana corporation, as recorded :
april 17, 1964,. in Deed Record 650, pages 173 through 183, both
inclusive, in the Office of th2 Recorder of St. Joseph County,
Indiana, a distance of 76.83 fecet to a point; thence North 72
degrees 39 minutes, 53 second East along said last described
North line a distance of 96.00 feet to a point; thence South &8
degrees 32 minutes 07 seconds Bast along said last described
North line a distance of 188.60 feet to the point of curvature
of curve convex to the Northeast and having a radius of 346.00
feet and a central angle of 10 degrees 20 minutes 00 seconds;
thence Northwesterly along said last described curve an arc .
distance of 62.40 feet to the point of reversce curvature with a -
curve convex to the Southwest and having a radius of 323.50 '
feet and a central angle of 44 degrcees 15 minutes 00 seconds;
thance Northwesterly along said last described curve an arc
distance of 249.84 feet to the point of tangency:; thence North

3 degrees 53 minutes no seconds West a distance of 104.38 feet

to the point of beginning; containing + 1.23 acres (All bear-
ings assumed)

i

ALSO

A part of the portion of Prairie Avenue vacated by the Board of .
Public Works of the City of South Bend, Indiana, under Prairie
Avenue Vacation Resolution No. 3101-1964, more particularly de-
scribed as follows:

Commencing at the intersection of the South line of Sample
Street and the Easterly line of Prairie Avenue as it existed
prior to such vacation; thence South 28 degrees 14 minutes 42
seconds West along said Easterly line of Prairie Avenue as it
existed prior to such vacation a distance of 183.94 feet for a
point of beginning; thence continuing South 28 degrces 14 min-
utes 42 seconds West along said last described course a distance



of 318.23 feet to a point; thence North 00 degrees 10 minutes
33 seconds West a distance of 84.04 feet to the center

line of Prairie Avenue as it existed prior to such vacation;
t' ence North 28 degrees 14 minutes 42 seconds East along said
center line of Prairie Avenue as it existed prior to such
sio: a distance of 244.32 feet to a point; thence South 61 de-
grces 45 minutes 18 seconds East a distance of 40.00 feet to
the point of beginning, containing + 0.258 acres. (All bear-
ings assumed).

PR

Subjecct to all taxes, restrictions,
same appeared of record, if any.

conditions and cascmcnts as the

Dated this_6thDay of _October 19 75

P

. /4'

N ERVEE S S T
—ROBERT‘_J.

-

HUCthS

pra

~BORTSELLEN

HUCRITS

State of

Before me, the

State of Indiana,” St. Joseph County

Before me, (e .zmdrrtihnrd a'.\‘x‘llur) Public in and Jur said County
and State, this Gt.hiuv o OCtObL‘DO 75 persanally appeared:
Robert *J. Huck;ps and Doriscllen Huckins,

busban@ -and wifgq,

smderidgred, @ Notary Public inoawd for afd

day of 1

County

and State, this porsonally appeared:

And arIcnu::-I:’{.’gﬂ'i tha.exécution af the forrguing deed. In soitness  Amd acknowledecd the cxccution of the furevoing deed, Inocwitness

whereof, 1 have hereunto. subscribed my name and a'm‘d m\ oficial  whereof, 1 okave Dereinte subseribed my name and o

seal. My rnmnu;-:mx expires. T\O\:'C‘l'l’lb seal
T e N— ' ”
Sames. R. Kuoh “““ e

W my ocial

My commission expires ..

[ 22

Catary Public

State of

Before me, the undersigned, 6 Notary Public in and for said County

gnd State, this day of 10 personally cppearcd:

And acknoweledged the exvcultion of the forcgoing deed. In witness
whereaf, 1 kave herennto subscribed my vame and afived my oficiai

seal. My commission expires. _19

Notary T'ublic

State of
Eefore e, the undersigned, @ Nolary Public in awd fer said
day of . 19

County

and Stale, Lhis personaliy apprared:

And ackueowledged the exeeution of the foregoing deed, In switness
wwhereaf, 1 have hereunto subscribed my name and afixed my oficial

seal. My commission expires. 19

Notary Public

This instiument was prepared by —_James R Kuehl

South: Bond

State of

Bejorr me, the undersigned, @ Notary Public in and jer aid County

and State, this =~ day of 1w persenaliy appeared:

Amd ecknowledged the exeention of the foregoing deed. Tiociluess

whereef, I kave kereunto subscribed my ran: afard my oficial

sealds My commisdon cxpires .o LV
sy Puldic

State of

Fejore me, the wndersigned, @ Notory Public i and for seid Connty

aml Nlate, this day. of v

And acknowledged the execution of the Joregeing deed. In seitnesy

whereof, 1 kave kercsnto subscribed my wame and afixed my oficial

seal. My conpmission €XpireSoo eIV

Netary Public

Indiana

Nemier of St. Jureph County Indiang Bur Associction

i
ZOTLPH COUNTY INDIANA BAR ANS

sk SO T

COPYEIGHT HAY 1522, £T, DCIATION
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- EXHIBIT A

Legal Description

PARCEL I

>nmnn_0mn:mzonmdmmmw orwnwmn ﬂHHHVOm mmnnwosmo:nnmms,ﬂwpv.
"Township Thirty-seven (37) North Range Two (2) East, more
particularly described as follows: Commencing at the intersection
of the North line of the Michigan Central Railroad Right-of-Way
and the East line of Kendall Street, said point being the Southwest
corner of Tract no.. 4 of the Studebaker Corporation Replat, as
recorded in Plat Book 11, page 184, in the 0Office of the Recorder
of St. Joseph County, Indiana;. thence North along the East line
of Kendall Street a distance of 233.93 feet to the intersection
of said East line of Kendall Street with the South line of Broadway
Street projected West; . thence North 89°22'40" East along said
South line of Broadway Street projected West, a distance of 149.32
feet to the Point of Beginning; thence continuing North 89°22'40"
East along said South line of Broadway Street projected West
a distance of 505.85 feet to a point; thence North 00°01'19" East
a distance of 1165.66 feet to a point; thence North 89°55'34"
West a distance of 506.27 feet to a point: thence South 00°00°'00"
East a distance of 1171.80 feet to the point of beginning.

PARCEL IT

A. Easement for the. purpose of vehicular and pedestrian ingress
and egress to and from Parcel I, described as follows: A part
of the Northeast Quarter of Section Fourteen (14), Township
Thirty-seven (37) North, Range Two (2) East, more particularly
described as follows:  Commencing at the intersection of the
Nort ine of the Michigan Central Railroad Right-of-Way and
the WWMWVPwsm of Kendall Street, said point being the Southwest
corner of Tract No. 4 of the Studebaker Corporation Replat, as
recorded in Plat Book 11, page 184, in the Office of ﬁ:@oonmmn

of St. Joseph County, Indiana; thence North along the
of Kendall Street a distance of 233.93 feet to the intes ection
of said East line of Kendall Street with the South line of Broadway
Street projected West; thence North 89°22'40" East along said
South line of Broadway Street projected West a distance of 655.17
feet for a point of beginning; thence continuing North 89°22'40"
East along said South line of Broadway Street - projected West
a distance of 736.86 feet to the West line of Franklin Street:
thence Northerly along the said West line of Franklin Street
a distance of 74.25 feet to its intersection with the North line
of Broadway Street projected West; thence South '89°22'40" West
along the said North line of Broadway Street projected West a
distance of 736.82 feet to a point; thence South 00°01'19" West
a distance. of 74.26 feet to the point of beginning.

B. Easement for storm and sanitary sewer drainage purposes from
Parcel I, described as follows: A part of the Northeast Quarter
(%) of Section Fourteen (14), Township Thirty-seven (37) North,
Range Two (2) East, more particularly described as follows:
Beginning at a point 402.35 feet North and 149.69 feet East
‘of the Southwest corner of Tract No. 4 of the Studebaker
Corporation Replat as recorded in Plat Book 11, page 184 in the
Office of the Recorder of St. Joseph County, Indiana, said line
being also the intersection of the North line of the Michigan
Central Railroad Right-of-Way and the East line of Kendali Street;
thence South 00°00'00" East a distance of 20.00 feet to a point;
thence North 89°55°'34" West a distance of 203.89 feet to a point;
thence North 00°00°'00" East a distance of 179.52 feet to a point;
thence North 88°30'58" West a distance of .298.17 feet to the
Easterly line of Prairie Avenue, said line being also the Westerly
line of Tract No. 4 of the Studebaker. Corporation Replat as




corded in Plat Book 11, page HmamWWAW#r\M fice of the Recorder

of St. Joseph County, Indiana; thence North 28°14'42" FEast along

. said Easterly line of Prairie Avenue a distance of 22.40 feet

—*o a point; thence South 88°30'58" East a distance of 307.59

.eet to a point; thence South 00°00'00" East a distance of 179.03

feet to a point; thence South 89°55'34" East a distance of 183.86
feet to the mOw:n.Om Beginning.

Also, a part of ﬁ:m zonﬁ:mmmn\ﬂcmnﬁmn of Section Fourteen (14),
Township Thirty-seven (37) North, Range Two (2) East, more
particularly described as follows: Beginning at a point 298.27
feet North and 149.69 feet East of the Southwest corner of Tract
.No. 4 of the Studebaker Corporation Replat as recorded in Plat
Book 11, page 184 in the Office of the Recorder of St. Joseph
County, Indiana, said line being also the intersection of the
North 1line of the zHo:me: Central Railroad wworn -of-Way and
the East line of Kendall Street; thence North 00°00'00" East
a distance of 20.00 feet to a point; thence North 89°44'51" West
a distance of 149.18 feet to the East line of Kendall Street,
said line being also the Westerly line of Tract No. 4 of the
Studebaker Corporation Replat, as recorded in Plat Book 11, page
184 in the Office of the Recorder of St. Joseph County, Indiana;
thence Southerly along the said East line of Kendall Street a
distance of 20.00 feet to a point; thence South 89°44'51" East
a ‘distance of 149.21 feet to the Point of Beginning.

C. Easement for use of railroad purposes to and from Parcel
I, described as  follows: A part of the Northeast Quarter (%)
of Section Fourteen (14), Township Thirty-seven (37) North, Range
Two (2) East, more particularly described as follows: Beginning
‘t the intersection of the North 1line of the Michigan Central
dailroad Right-of-Way and the East line of Kendall Street, said

- point being the Southwest corner of Tract No. 4 of the Studebaker
Corporation Replat, as recorded in the Plat Book 11, page 184
in the Office of the Recorder of St. Joseph County, Indiana;
thence North along the East line of Kendall Street a distance
of 28.90 feet for a point of beginning; thence continuing North
on the said East line of Kendall Street a distance of 25.00 feet;
thence Nortlh 89°40'37" East a distance of 41.80 feet to the
point of curvature of a curve concave to the Northwest and having
a central angle of 77°11'29" and a radius of 233.09 feet; thence
Nortlizasterly along said curve an arc distance of 314,03 feet
to the South line of Broadway Street projected West; thence North

. 89°22'40" East along said South line a distance*onf 34.50 feet
to its intersection with a curve concave to the Northwest and
having a central angle of 20°12'58" and a radius of 360.95 feet;
thence Southwesterly along said last described curve an arc
distance of 127.36 feet to the point of compound curvature with
a curve concave to the Northwest and having a central angle of
20°12'00" and a radius of 258.09 feet; thence Southwesterly along
said last described curve an arc distance of 91.21 feet to its
intersection with a curve concave to the Northwest and having
a central angle of 9°29'12" and a radius of 716.78 feet; thence
Northeasterly ‘along said last described curve an arc distance
of 118.68 feet to the point of compound curvature with a curve
concave to the Northwest and having a central angle of 35°45'48"
~and a radius of 270.30 feet; thence Northeasterly along said
last described curve an arc distance of 168.72 feet to the
aforesaid South 1line of Broadway Street projected West; thence
North 89°22'40" East along said South line a distance of 27.40
feet to its intersection with a curve concave to the Northwest
and having a central angle of 28°36'51" and a radius of 295.30
feet; thence Southwesterly along said last described curve an
arc distance of 147.48 feet to its intersection with a line having
a bearing of North 67°22'40" East; thence North 67°22'40" East
along said line a distance of 183,62 feet to the point of curvature
of a curve concave to the Northwest and having a central angle
of 10°09'21" and having a radius of 347.70 feet; thence
Northeasterly along said last described curve an arc distance
of 61.63 feet to the aforesaid South line of Broadway Street
projected West; nsm:nm North 89°22'40" East mwona said South
line a distance of 67.07 feet; thence South 67°22'40" West a
distance of 294.02 feet to the point of curvature of a curve
concave to the Northwest and having a central angle of 27°17°'57"
and a radius of 658.57 feet; thence Southwesterly along said
last described curve an arc distance of 313.92 feet to the point
of tangency of said curve; thence South 89°40'37" West a distance
of 53.02 feet to the point of beginning.



Mail tax statements to: 601 South Broadway, South Bend, Indiana 4oo.L3
N . ——Nolé: This farm approved by Indiana ’

3 s ‘State Bar Asseciation for use in Indiana.”
Usé of this furm censti

. tutes ?.:2..2. of law and is limited (a 52..:..2.:.& ?ﬁ.w...‘... mpommgw
'CORPORATE WARRANTY DEED

Form 2_9 6

L TN ,_.4.1

Taxing Unit

-

(“Grantor”), a corporation organized and exist-

j “ing under the laws of the State of omwmﬂmnm OOZ..Su,Km AND WARRANTS to

S f St. ,HOmmmAr

County, in the State of _Indiana for the

" sum of TEN and no/100 ($10.00)-: —

good and .
and other ~valuable consideration, the receipt of which is rmnmU% acknowledged, the following

Dollars ($10.00-~~—==-== )

dencribed real estate in St. Joseph

County, in the State of Indiana:

See Exhibit A, Legal Description, attached hereto and incorporated

herein
by reference.

Subject to: General taxes for 1983 and subsequent years; easements of record;

leases and tenancies; roads and highways, if any; Mortgage dated
January 7, 1975 to The Travelers Lnsurance Company, recorded
January 7, 1975 in Mortgage Record 1141, pages 41-68 and Indenture
of Hﬂcmnw dated Julvy 1, 1973 to The'St. Joseph Bank and Trust Com-

pany, recorded August 1, 1973 in Mortgage Record 1095, pages
417-497. |

.

The Grantdr warrants under oath that there is mno Indian

, : a Gross Income Tax due
and payable at this time.

DCF«\.M.:....[J - .. :

- Y.

Sof'4S

ML AT E LM

..*/ | oo .. :\.../ LY
A Coed

WA
43

ST 1

! . ) l.l\:........

b
9034 404 €37
VNYIONT

oo d

) 4,T/.
e 3IANA

A
o

The undersigned persons executing this deed on behalf of Grantor represent and certify that
they are duly elected officers of Grantor and have been fully empowered, by proper resolution of
the Board of Directors of Grantor, to execute and deliver this deed; that Grantor has full cor-.
porate capacity to convey the real estate described herein; and that all necessary corporate ac-
tion for the making of such conveyance has been taken and done.

.. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grontor has caused this deed to be exccuted this XAV

3 March 19 84 Allied Products Corporation
) (Name of Corporation)
~ \nv

~ \ L
\\u x\&.m\v&&\

\_
By, T

/ .

PR Siguature Signature
Kenneth B. \ight, Executive Vice David B. Corwine, Assistant Secretary

Presidentpritited Name, and Office Printed Name, and Office

STATE OF INDIANA

. 8S: : *
A COUNTY OF .
Befors me, a Notary Public in and for said County and ‘State, parsonally cppoared Kenneth B. Light
L and David B. Corwine. the
Executive Vice President ____—and Assistant Secretary reapectively of
Allied Products Corporation : who acknowlodged

excéition of the foregoing Deed for and on Lebalf of sald Grautor,

.. and who, baving boen duly sworn, stated that the
Tepfesantations thereln contalned are trus. :

.. ) ‘'Witaess my hand and Notarlal Seal this RE March o T WL
Crrce My Commission Expires Bignature -
270 A TETILATE, Matary Dol Printed Notary Publla
A Nﬁmm__n. Qs 4 .8 o~ T : -

- }—ﬂ._m._ —w-ﬂ&imﬁ«.ﬁ:v?i& pyNanc M. Borders, Gardner, Carto Douglas

My Ca ! attorney at law,
My Commissicn Expires Noveisber 22, 1984 One First National Plaza, Chicago, IL 60603-2035

S N\ﬁw

- e
lllll e e e, %

ML AN Y AT TR 4

THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH, That Allied Products Corporation f1ta rw\.b
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APPENDIX B-11X

Zoning Map

HULL & ASSOCIATES, INC. JANUARY 2001
TOLEDO, OHIO SBI002.100.0001.DOC



HULL & ASSOCIATES, INC.
TOLEDO, OHIO

APPENDIX C

Building Permits

JANUARY 2001
SBI002.100.0001.DOC



No Building Permits were available at the City of South Bend Department of Building
Maintenance for the Property A Addresses.
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HULL & ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOLEDO, OHIO

APPENDIX E

Fire Insurance Maps

JANUARY 2001
SBI002.100.0001.DOC



: Environmental

:Data

:Resources, Inc.
= an.zedr-company

_ “Linking Technology with Tradition"

Sanborn® Map Report

Ship to: Mike Coonfare Order Date: 11/9/2000 Completion Date: 11/10/2000

Hull & Associates, Inc. Inquiry #: 562243.5S
3401 Glendale Avenue P.O. #: sbi002
Toledo, OH 43614 Site Name: South Bend Stamping, Et Al

Address: 601 West Broadway
City/State: South Bend, IN 46619
1021545SXM 419-385-2018 Cross Streets: Franklin

Based on client-supplied information, fire insurance maps for the following years were identified

; 1891 - 1 -map
1893 - 1-map
1899 - 3 - maps
1917 - 3 - maps
1949 - 2 - maps
1980 - 2 - maps

Total Maps: 12

Limited Permission to Photocopy

Hull & Associates, Inc. (the client) is permitted to make up to THREE photocopies of this Sanbomn Map transmittal and each fire
insurance map accompanying this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is

authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make

a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and
their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

All maps provided pursuant to a Sanbom® Map Report are curently reproducible of fire insurance maps owned or licensed by Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY

) DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, WARRANTIES AS TO ACCURACY, VALIDITY, COMPLETENESS,
SUITABILITY, CONDITION, QUALITY, MERCHANTABILITY, OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE WITH RESPECT TO THE REPORT, THE MAPS,
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREIN, OR THE RESULTS OF A SEARCH OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. By acceptance of this
Sanbom Map Report, you acknowledge that the listed maps are available for your property. A review of these maps could provide you with very important information
regarding past uses and environmental conditions. Failure to review such maps may result in non-compliance with prevailing environmental site assessment standards
such as ASTM E 1527-97. Environmental Data Resources, Inc. assumes no liability to any party for any loss or damage whether arising out of errars or omissions,
negligence, accident or any other cause. In no event shall Environmental Data Resources, Inc., its affiliates or agents, be liable to anyone for special, incidental,
consequential or exemplary damages.

Copyright 2000, Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format of any map of Environmental Data Regources, Inc.
« (whether obtained as a result of a search or otherwise) may be prohibited without prior written permission from Environmental Data Resources, Inc. Sanbom and
Sanbom Mab are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc.



Electronic Sanborn Map Images
USER'S GUIDE

Thank you for your mterest in electronic Sanbom Map i |mages The followirig are gu1del|nes
for accessing the images and.for transferring them to your system. If you have any
questions about the use of electronic Sanborn Map images, contact your EDR Account .
Executive at 1-800-352-0050.

Organization of Electronic Sanborn Image File

. First Page Sanborn Map Report, listing years of coverage

. Second Page Electronic Sanborn Map Images USER'S GUIDE
. Third Page Oldest Sanborn Map Image

. Last Page Most recent Sanborn Map Image

Navigating the Electronic Sanborn Image File
. Open file on screen.
. Identify TP (Target Property) on the most recent map.
. Find TP on older printed images.
+ . To view the image more clearly, zoom to 250%.
‘e 200-250% is the approximate equivalent scale of hardcopy Sanborn Maps.
. Viewing above 400% will tend to pixelate the display.
. Zooming in on an image:
. Click on the % in the lower left hand corner and type in __%.
. Use the magnifying tool and drag a box around the TP area.

Printing a Sanborn Map from the Electronic File
. EDR recommends printing all images at 300 dpi (300 dpi prints faster than 600 dpi).
. To print only the TP area, cut and paste the area from Adobe Acrobat to your word processor.
For Adobe Acrobat Version 3
. Go to the Menu Bar.
. Highlight 'Tools".
. Highlight 'Select Graphics'.
. Draw a box around the area of interest.
. Go to the Menu Bar.
. Highlight 'Edit".
. Highlight *Copy'.
Go to a word processor such as Microsoft Word and paste. Print from the word processor.
For Adobe Acrobat Version 4
. Go to the Menu Bar.
. Press and hold the 'T" button.
. Choose the Graphics Select Tool.
. Draw a box around the area of interest.
. Go to the Menu Bar.
. Highlight 'Edit'.
. Highlight *Copy'.
. Go to a word processor such as Microsoft Word and paste. Print from the word processor.

Important Information about Email Delivery of Electronic Sanborn Map Images

. Images are grouped into one file, up to 2MB.

. In cases where in excess of 6-7 map years are available, the file size typically
exceeds 2MB. In these cases, you will receive multiple files, labeled as 1 of 3, 2
of 3, etc. including all available map years.

. Due to file size limitations, certain ISPs, including AOL, may occasionally delay or
decline to deliver files. Please contact your ISP to identify their specific file size
limitations.
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with

The Sanborn Library, LLE. information on this Sanbom Map™
1s derived from Sanborn lield surveys conducted in:

tnc, under

The Sanbom Library, ULC

Data

This Sanborm Map™ is a certified copy produced by

o psrtof any map ol

 The Sanborn Library, LLC
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Envifdﬁmental Dﬁta Reso.ﬁfces, Ine.
-Historical Tepographic Map Report

 Environmental Data Resources, Tnc.’s (EDR) Historical Topographic Map Report is designed to assist

professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property, and its surrounding area, resulting from
past activities. ASTM E 1527-00, Section 7.3 on Historical Use Information, identifies the prior use
requirements for a Phase I environmental site assessment. The ASTM standard requires a review of
reasonably ascertainable standard historical sources. Reasonably ascertainable is defined as
information that is publicly available, obtainable from a source with reasonable time and cost
constrainss, and practically reviewable. '

To meet the prior use requirements of ASTM E 1527-00, Section 7.3.2, the following standard historical
sources may be used: aerial photographs, city directories, fire insurance maps, topographic maps, property
tax files, land title records (although’ these cannot be the sole historical source consulted), building
department records, or zoning/and use records. ASTM E 1527-00 requires "All obvious uses of the
property shall be identified from the present, back to the property's obvious first developed use, or back
to 1940, whichever is earlier. This task requires reviewing only as many of the standard historical
sources as are necessary, and that are reasonably ascertainable and likely to be useful.” (ASTM E
1527-00, Section 7.3.2 page 11.) ' .

EDR’s Historical Topographic Map' Report includes a search -of available public and private color
historical topographic map collections. , : -

Topographic Maps

A topographic map (topo) is a color coded line-and-symbol representation of natural and selected artificial
features plotted to a scale. Topos show the shape, elevation, and development of the terrain in precise
detail by using contour lines and color coded symbols. Many features are shown by lines that may be
straight, curved, solid, dashed, dotted, or in any combination. The colors of the lines usually indicate
similar classes of information. For example, topographic contours (brown); lakes, streams, frrigation
ditches, etc. (blue); land grids and important roads (red); secondary roads and trails, railroads, boundaries,
etc. (black); and features that have been updated using aerial photography, but not field verified, such as
disturbed land areas (e.g., gravel pits) and newly developed water bodies (purple). 4

For more than a century, the ¥8GS has been creating and revising topographic maps for the entire country
at a variety of scales. There are about 60,000 U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) produced topo maps
covering the United States. Each map covers a specific quadrangle (quad) defined as a four-sided area
bounded by latitude and longitude. Historical topographic maps are a valuable historical resource for
documenting the prior use of a property and its surrounding area, and due to their frequent availability can
be particularly helpful when other standard historical sources (such as city directories, fire insurance maps,
or aerial photographs) are not reasonably ascertainable.
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APPROXIMATE SCALE
0 600 FEET
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NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRD

A,

A

FLOODWAY

FLOOD BOUNDARY AND
FLOODWAY MAP

CITY OF
SOUTH BEND,

INDIANA
ST. JOSEPH COUNTY

PANEL 4 OF 7

(SEE MAP INDEX FOR PANELS NOT PRINTED)

COMMUNITY-PANEL NUMBER‘
180231 0004

MAP REVISED:
FEBRUARY 17, 1988
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KEY TO MAP

500-Year Flood Boundary
100-Year Flood Boundary

FLOODWAY FRINGE

100-Year Flood Boundary
500-Year Flood Boundary

Approximate 100-Year —E
Flood Boundary

Cross Section Line

Elevation Reference Mark RM7

River Mile eM15

NOTES TO USER

This map is for use in administering thie National Flood Insurance
Program; it does not necessarily identify all areas subject to flooding,
particularly from local drainage sources of small size, or all
planimetric features outside Special Flood Hazard Areas.

Boundaries of the floodways were computed at cross sections and
interpolated between cross sections. The floodways were based on
hydraulic considerations with regard to requirements of the Federal
Emergency Management Agency.

Floodway widths in some areas may be too narrow to show to scale.

Refer to Floodway Data Table where floodway width is shown at
1/20 inch.

Corporate limits shown are current as of the date of this map. The
user should contact appropriate community officials to determine

if corporate limits have changed subsequent to the issuance of this
map. '

For adjoining panels, see separately printed Map Index.

FLOOD BOUNDARY AND FLOODWAY MAP EFFECTIVE:
: FEBRUARY 1, 1978

FLOOD -BOUNDARY AND FLOODWAY MAP REVISIONS:
Map revised February 17, 1988 '

to revise floodway and cross sections, change flood boundaries, add
streets and street names, and to reflect new FEMA title block.
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APPENDIX H

Federal Wetlands Map
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HULL & ASSOCIATES, INC. JANUARY 2001
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APPENDIX I

Soils Map and Descriptions

JANUARY 2001
SBI1002.100.0001.DOC
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' '.;Oshtemo Serxes

- .'.wainches:andfstrong-brown,*
.~ lower - 26-inches..-The -under

(

.Theau

;,and -8 low savailable . water: capacify. : The =

ST. ‘JOSEPH 'COUNTY, INDIANA

-.of the geries, but the original surface layer has. been
B rremoved by erosnon. “There are a few gullies throughout

tharea.

“7 7 “Included in mapping are a. few small areas of
-moderately sloping Bo 4

Erosion is the. major concern in management.

-Most areas of this soil are in permanent pasture.

_ 1'The goil i3 not suited to row crops, and it has severe
%.....]limitations . for_most..nonfarm uses. Capabihty unit -
 Vie-6; woodland group lol.

‘The Oshtemo geries consists of deep, well-dramed

A .._x{,nearly level fo strongly sloping soils. on outwash plaina

,andterraees.'l‘hena vevegeta onwasmaiuly

brown,firm gravelly sandy Joam inthe upper 12

je 4loamyvaand~=in=~the
-yellowish-brown, stratified san and »gravelly aandthat

i extends to.a.depth-of :60 inches. -

.- Oshtemo goils -have: moderately- rapid permeabihty

organic-::

~matter:content: ia.highjn ‘the.surface. layer. B.unoﬁ is -
"slow and medium.

Representative profile of Oshtemo sandy loam, 2 to

Gperoentelopes,magravel pit, ‘1,600 feet east and -

400 feet north -of the. SW cornerof sec.. 10 T, 38 N.,

dark grayish IOYR 8/2
er{‘t brownish gta (10Y§. 6/2) ‘wl,lezl
:‘t'cid;'~_ rnp smooth
es, dark-brown (10YR 4/8) :
] laty ‘tstru1 -parti
;"'. A ﬁiab (-
dz).m:e:h?unel an
acid. clear, wavy bo .
-hrown ('mm Ul)qandy kam_
w subangular oclcy ttrnetute:‘

: .friab s medium aeid. clear, wa
th—-ls to .28 lnchec. dark rown

. ~ -gsandy..clay moderate. medium, subs
= ey need T oy W 4 ,m
~ .-t - tinct, thin, ve dark h (mm s/z)
o peie s - clay, ﬁlmsnon h? ntalﬁﬁ
R SEE I ": 201)ereent ‘gravel and shale; clay b rl on aand

e strongly-acid; -clear,
- 88—28 .fomﬂ -inches, stmng‘-brown
i weimugand wreak,smedium,-sub,
: frlable' 10 percent gravel and shale' medium aeld
- clear, wavy boun

" Soil blowing is & hiazard when the soil is

material -is- light -

10- sofl “hasa profile .
:+described -as-representafive of the’ series, but becau
bangular ~:-0f :erosion;-its surfacedayer is thinner and 8. mix
,eommon{dlmnﬁnuous. ~dis-- ~withgome’ ‘ﬂark‘bro 3

(7,5% e avelly

wa.v‘ym 6/6) loamy
blocky structure

have a thicker solum than Fox sofls. Unlik ra,dy
they are not mottled. 3 B sofls,

0sA—Oshtemo sandy loam, 0 to 2 percent alopw
This soil is in irregularly shaped areas on broad flats.
The areas range from 2 to 1,000 acres but average 60
acres. The soil has a profile sxmllar to the one described
as tﬁglr{wentauve of . the senes, but 1ts surfaee layer
er, .
Included in mapping. are aoxls that have 8. surface
_ layer of loamy sand. Also includéd are small areas of

- - - nearly ‘level, well-drained ‘Tyner aoﬂs and nearly level.
-somewhat :

rly drained Brady soils
- Droughtiness-is-the major concern 4n management

dry if it has

-NO protectlve cover.
This . soil is.used :mostly .. for eash«-grain farming
(ﬁg._ 10).. It is suited: to.most crops-commonly:grow:
in-the-eounty ‘andshagslight limitations: for most-non

' p .__--.f'arm -uses. &Capabihty unit IIIa-z woodl g'rou]
: bsurface layer is dark-brown sandy loam-10-  (AONP _
-+ s:ussinches thick.ZThe subsofl:is 88.inches thick. It dsidarks=:

; temo—sandy‘sloam, 2 to 6‘.» e.s'lopw
This aoil is in-irregularly shaped areas-on ‘broad flat:
-at-a ' glightly - higher--elevation--than -the“gurroundin;
.gofls. The areas range from-2to 240-acres but averag
+:10-acres. This -soil hag the proﬁle describe&as repre

~zgentative of the series. -

.Included in mapping are- soils that have a surfac
layer,of Joamy_sand.:-Also. included:are:small.areas .o
:nearly- level ..and -gently..sloping, well-drained-: Tyne
loamy sand and a few areag where alopoa are less tha

2 percent. -
Droughtmess is the - maJor concern in managem
and soil.blowing .is'a hazard when: the soil is dry- if j

- .has.no. protective cover,

. Most ‘areas ‘of ‘this: aoil dre. eultxvated. The -goil. i
»aulted fomost: crops; mmonbmom in ‘thecount;
-84 rel :hag: slig}
pa ‘illty “un

OsC2—Oshtemo sandy loam, 6 y:
€roded. ‘This :soil is inrelongated areason

SHaterialifrom: thegubsoili:
‘Included in mapping are small areas of-moderate
sloping, well-drained, -“Tyner ‘loamy - “gand ~and ‘ sot
i areas ‘where ‘slopes -are -less ‘than 6 peroent. Also i
;.cluded are small areas of Fox soils.:..
“Droughtinéss and “érosion are: “thé -major: eoncer
- in management. Soil blowing'is a hazard when the 8

: : nt 7
. -0—54 to 60" inches, light. yellowish-bmwn (IOYR 6/4) soig drydf- it- has noprotective coyer::-'-

_ stratified d ,and Vi
looae. ttmsnagly o e

'l‘hezolumlsmtoﬁo(neheethlck.'l‘h
-horizons are very dark gra brown (10YR

.- grayish brown 10YR 4/2), .or brown (IOYR I8) They
SRS G i g
loam, or
loam’ The G horlion ia i O B ralely slbatin
Osh ated on the landscape

well-dralned

T m red-solum than er ‘sofls, and th
lighter ‘colored A horizon than

Oshtemo sofls have a

‘effervescent; moderately ﬁlﬁ‘&“ :
AAade

er, Elstonh;nd ‘Fox soils an:a the lO:;:‘ﬁV}l‘::
ve & thinner,
Elston soils. Oshtemo aolls '

This soil is suited to small grain’ and to grass 8
~~legumes for forage. Most areas are idle or are used {1
urban development. The soil-has moderate: {imitatic
for most nonfarm us& Capabihty unit IIIe-lB Wo
" land group 8s17. -

0sD—Oshtemo sandy loam, 12 {0 18 pereent ‘sloy

with the This soil is in elongated areas above broad ‘outw:

flats. The areas range from 2 to 60 acres but aver:
6 acres. Slopes are short. This soil has a prOﬁle simi
to the-one" described -as . representative’ of: the ser



86 .-

- ,.-ture; friable; few.very fine roots; & percent shale

.. Sragments; medium acid; clear, wavy boun.
IIB3b—80 to 91 inches, gragishbrown

( / loam; common, medium, distin owish-brown -
“ei oo (10YR.6/6) - mottles; - massives firm; ve
4 TG Cirah "GONE BSITe i many very

channels; b percent shale fragments; medium acid. .

The ‘solum is 48 to more than 80 inches thick. The a.tB

and A12 horizon are very dark brown (10YR 2/2) or bl
10YR * 2/1).. The IIA1b horizon ‘ra from black
10YR 2/1) to very dark iuyish brown (10YR 8/2). The
B horizon is loam, elay loam, i t clay loam, or sandy

loam and is medium acid or strongly acid. The C horizon is
loose sand.

ERTISN Y

. ated on the landscape with the well-drained Coupee
and Tracy soils. Troxel uom
those soils.

2 Tx—Troxel silt loam. This soil is in slightly de-
#:  pressed, oval-shaped basins along drainageways.. The
wi.  areas range f¥onii2 to 50 acres but average 4 acres.
‘Slopes are 0 t0:2 percent. - o
Included inimapping are areas, less than 2 acres in
size, of nearlyglevel and gently sloping, well-drained
Coupee and ‘Traty soils. Also included are gofls that
havesa surface layer of loam. N '
This soil is used for corn and soybeans. It is well
suited to all crops-commonly grown in the county and

{‘t"‘ eos

R
B
PEERE

tations for most nonfarm uses. Capability unit I-1;
woodland group 028. ’

"}':"'

— Tyn"er Series A ' 4 .

. The Tynmer series -consists of deep, ' well-drained,

| mearly level to strongly sloping soils on outwagh plains
and terraces. These soils are mainly on raised flats and

—_r
0N

vegetation was mainly mixed hardwoods. - ERS
In & representative profile, the surface layer is dark-
~brown loamy sand about 9 inches thick. The subsoil is
- 86 inches thick. It is dark yellowish-brown, very friable
loamy sand in the uppér 16 inches and dark-brown,
very friable loamy sand in the lower 19 inches. The un-

S A RS T

Sl

e
s L

derlying material extends to a depth of 70 inches. It is
& ﬁellowiah-bromszm‘d in the upper 16 inches and dark-
=y rown sand iniflie-lower 10 inches,
s~ _Tyner soilshiive:rapid permeability and a low avail-
B able water ‘cafiicity. The .organic-matter content is-
¢ moderate in-‘the surface layer. Runoff is slow or
o melEmo - oo 0 6
S resentative profile of Tyner'loamy .sand, 0 to
s i-percent slopes, in a cultivated field, 500 feet east and

0 feet north of SW corner of SEY sec. 27, T. 88

‘EdNeg e
|

i pale.brown (10YR 6/3). dry; weak, fine, granular
N '.;.:xtrncbure:;v_(ery.';ftiable:- st’ronelyld ;.abrupt,

. ws o csmooth boundary.tes. - L < - T
by . B21—9 {o 25 inchfc,dark gellowishl:bmwn bﬂIOYR sg:)
_ oamy sand; wesk, fine, subangular c-
= . ture; very. friable;i pi'ment rounded. les and

- gl;ale -fragments; strongly acld; clear, wavy

. .. ~boundary.. - - o o
- B22~~25 to 44:incliés, dark-brown (75YR ¢/4) loamy sand;
C weqki'm &m.subangubfr bl structure; very
- frigble;. 5 percent rounded pebbles and shale
. Y fragments; strongly acid; clear, wavy. dary. -
/- Cl=44 %060 Inches, yellowish-brown (10YR 6/6) sand;

h-brown IOYRderb’/'Z) hN

Troxel sofls formed in the same kind of material and are
have a thicker A hqrizon than .

to grasses and legumes for forage. The soil has slight -

. ridges, They formed in sandy outwash. The native.

AP0 t09 'ﬁe‘a&:‘j'&;ﬂ;ﬁ;m.:ggm 8/8)_loamy sand,

Ayt 1. 8SOIL SURVEY PEIR YL e

“ .single .grained; .loose; many
" fragments; stro ly acid; ‘cltgr,
C2—60 to 70 ‘ibndehes. dark-brown

s:vnd-ci:z&i ﬁhale
wavy boundary.
(10YR 3/4). sand; single
: - -grained; loose; many sand-sized shale fraemi. i3
o e e s s T

" The solum fs 86 to 60 inches thick, The Agﬁr Al'h

is dark brown (10YR 8 O

. : /8& or brown (10YR 4/8). It is
slightly acid to strong? acid. The B22 horizon i loamy gand
:ll:‘ro sanlg. ‘gh‘f Cl and C2 horizons are medium seid or

Tymer soils are associated on the landscape with the
excessively drained Chelséa gofls, the Well-drail‘::d Oshtemo
soils, and the moderately well-drained Brems soils, Tyner
soils have a finer textured solum than Chelsea goils, and
they lack bands. They have a coarser textured solum than
Oslm soils. Unlike Brems soils, Tyner .soils are mot
mo . . .. ' PR e P )

TyA—Tyner loamy satid, 0 to 6.percent slopes. This
soil is in irregularly shaped-areas on broad flats. The
areas range from .2 to 8,600 acres but average 120
acres. This soil has the profile‘deseribed as representa-
tive of the series. - - ‘

- . Included in mapping arevai'eaé,- léss than 2 acres in

size, of nearly level, well-drained Oshtemo sgoils and
nearly level, moderately well drained. Brems soils.

Droughtiness is the major concern in management.
Soil blowing is a hazard when the soil is dry if it has
no protective cover. S

Most areas of this soil are used for urban develop-
ment. Some are used for cash-grain farming, but the
soil is not well suited to this use. The soil has slight
limitations for most nonfarm uses. Capability unit

- IIIs-1; woodland group 8s17.

TyC—Tyner loamy sand, 6 to 12 percent slopes. This
soil is in elongated areas that range from 2 to 70 acres
but average 10 acres. Slopes are short. This soil has a
profile similar fo the one described as representative of
the series, but because of ‘erosion, its surface layer is
thinner and is mixed with some dark yellowish-brown
material from the subsoil. : A

_Included in mapping are areas, less than-2iacrw_-_m
size, of moderately sloping, well-drained. Oslitemo soils
and soils that have slopes of less than 6 percent. *~
--Droughtiness and slope are the major concerns in'
management. Soil blowing is a hazard when the soil
is dry if it has no protective cover. R
.. Most areas of this ‘soil are used for urban develop-
ment, but a few.are-used for cash-grain farming. The
soil has moderate ‘limitations for most nonfarm uses.
Capability unit IVe-12; woodland group 8s17. .-

TyD—Tyner loamy sand, 12 to 18 percent slopes.

/This soil is in elongated areas on low ridges on outwash

flats. The areas range from 2 to 80 acres but average
8 acres. Slopes are short: This goil has & profile Similar
fo the one described as representative of the series,
but its surfacé layer is thinner, and it is shallower to
the underlying material. Some dark yellowigh-brown
inaterial from the subsoil is mixed with the surface
AYEr, " Lm0 T s et
Included in mapping are areas, less than 2 acres in
size, of strongly sloping, well-drained ‘Oshtemo..soils
and soils that have slopes of more than 18 percent.: ’
‘Droughtiness and slope are the major concerns.in
management, . .- - T T
~." Most areas of this sofl: are: in. woodland -along -the
St. Joseph River. Because of slope, the soil has:severe
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Thank you for your business.
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Disclaimer
Copyright and Trademark Natice

This report contains information oblained from a variety of public and other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED,
1S MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES INC. SPECIFICALL Y
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL EDR BE LIABLETO
ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY
LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES.

Entire contents copyright 2000 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or iis affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and the edr logos are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are the
property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
(EDRY). The report meets the govemment records search requirements of ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments, E 1527-00. Seaich distances are per ASTM standard or custom
distances requested by the user.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS
601 WEST BROADWAY
SOUTH BEND, IN 46601
COORDINATES
» Latitude (North): 41.662300 - 417 39" 44.3"
¢+ Longitude (West): 86.257900 - 86" 15’ 28.4”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 16
UTM X (Meters): 561784.8
UTM Y (Meters): 4612336.0

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property: 2441086-F3 SOUTH BEND WEST, IN
Source: USGS 7.5 min quad index

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following govemment records. For more information on this
property see page 5 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

Site Database(s) EPAID
SOUTH BEND STAMPING INC RCRIS-SQG IND005938014
601 W BROADWAY FINDS
SOUTH BEND, IN 46018 UST

LUST

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ( “reasonably ascertainable ") govemment

records either on the target property or within the ASTM E 1527-00 search radius around the target
property for the following databases:

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD

NPL National Priority List

CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information
. System

STATE ASTM STANDARD

SHWS, State Haz. Waste

SWF/LF Permitted Solid Waste Facilities

FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL
CONSENT. CONSENT

TC0562243.4r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



N

MLTS . Material Licensing Tracking System.

MINES. Mines Master Index File

NPL Lien NPL Liens

PADS PCB Activity Database System )
TRIS. Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS
Surrounding sites were identified.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS 1 degree Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. EDR's definition of a site with an elevation equal to the target property
includes a tolerance of +/- 10 feet. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property
have been differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property {by more than
10 feet). Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregbi}\g analysis.

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD

Delisted NPL: The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP)
establishes the criteria that the EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with
40 CFR 300.425.(¢), sites may deleted from the NPL where no further response is appropriate.

A review of the Delisted NPL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/13/2000 has revealed that there
is 1 Delisted NPL site within approximately 1.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist / Dir Map 1D

Page

WHITEFORD SALES & SERVICE/NATI 2020 WEST SAMPLE STREET 7-2 w0

CERCLIS-NFRAP: As of February 1995. CERCLIS sites designated *No Further Remedial Action FManned"
(NFRAP) have been removed from CERCLIS. NFRAP sites may be sites where, following an initial
investigation, no contamination was found, contamination was removed quickly without the need for the
site to be placed on the NPL, or the contamination was not serious enough to require Federal Superfund
Action or NPL consideration. EPA has removed approximately 25,000 NFRAP sites to lift the unintended
barriers to the redevelopment of these properties and has archived them as historical records so EPA
does not needlessly repeat the investigations in the future. This policy change is part of the EPA’s
Brownfields Redevelopment Program to help cities, states, private investors and affected citizens to
promoate economic redevelopment of unproductive urban sites.

A review of the CERC-NFRAP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/16/2000 has revealed that there are

3 CERC-NFRAP sites within approximately 0.75 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist/ Dir Map {D

7

Page

AVANTI 765 SOUTH LAFAYETTE BLV 1/4-12NE 49
INDUSTRIAL FUELS & RESOURCES C 604 SOUTH SCOTT STREET 1/4 - 12N R78
KOKOKU WIRE INDUSTRIES CORP 1217 S WALNUT ST 12-1 W  AD114

34
48
93
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CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report

shows which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has
had corrective action activity.

A review of the CORRACTS list, as brovided by EDR, and dated 04/20/2000 has revealed that there are 4
CORRACTS sites within approximately 1.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

INDUSTRIAL FUELS & RESOURCES C
ASHLAND DISTRIBUTION CO

COPCO STEEL AND ENGINEERING CO
SAFETY KLEEN CORPORATION

RCRIS: The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act database includes selected information on sites
that generate, store, treat, or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Act. The source of this

database is the U.S. EPA.

Address

604 SOUTH SCOTT STREET
1817 W INDIANA AVE

2901 S MAIN ST

2217 WESTERN AVENUE

A review of the RCRIS-TSD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/21/2000 has revealed that there is 1

RACRIS-TSD site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation
INDUSTRIAL FUELS & RESOURCES C

RCRIS: The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act database includes selected information on sites

Address

604 SOUTH SCOTT STREET

that generate, store, treat, or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Act. The source of this

database is the U.S. EPA.

A review of the RCRIS-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/21/2000 has revealed that there are
9 RCRIS-LQG sites within approximately 0.75 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

STUDEBAKER BLDG 92

GNB INC

ST JOSEPH CO HOUSEHOLD HAZ WST
RIDGE CO INC THE

INDUSTRIAL FUELS & RESOURCES C
JIMAGINEERING ENTERPRISES INC
KOKOKU WIRE INDUSTRIES CORP
DON’S GAS AND CAR WASH

GATES CHEVROLET CORP

RCRIS: The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act database includes selected information on sites

Address

414 W SAMPLE ST

730 PRAIRIE AVE
701 W SAMPLE
1535 S MAIN

604 SOUTH SCOTT STREET
1302 W SAMPLE ST
1217 S WALNUT ST

1836 S MICHIGAN

401 S LAFAYETTE BLVD

that generate, store, treat, or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Act. The source of this

database is the U.S. EPA.

A review of the RCRIS-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/21/2000 has revealed that there are

33 RCRIS-SQG sites within approximately 0.75 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

WELTEK INTERNATIONAL INC
SOUTH BEND LATHE
IDEAL CONSOLIDATED

Address

760 W COTTER
400 W SAMPLE ST
806 W SAMPLE

Dist / Dir MapID Page
1/4 - 12N R78 48
1-2 WsSWw 141 115
1-2 SSE 14 122
1-2 WNWI145 124
;‘
Dist / Dir MapID Page
14-12N  R78 48
Dist/ Dir MapID Page
1/8 - 1/4ANE B6 14
174-12N 24 23
1/4 - 1/2WNW M48 33
14 - 1/28E P57 38
174-12N  R78 48
12-1 WNW W94 81
12-1 W AD1I14 93
1/2-1 SE AH127 103
1/2-1 NNE 128 104
Dist / Dir MapID Page
1/8-14SW 3 13
1/8-1/4NE B8 15
1/8 - 1/4NW C9 16
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EquailHigher Elevation

RAITT CORP

ZIOLKOWSKI CONSTRUCTION
UNIVERSAL PAINTING CO INC
INDIANA BELL N47125

SOUTH BEND TOY INC

INDOT

INDIANA AUTO PARTS

HILL TRUCK SALES INC

SUNOCO SERVICE STATION
BARTHOLOMEWS INC

ABN MOTOR CORP

N A B BUILDING CO

ABN MOTOR CORP

MICHIANA TRANSMISSION
CHEMSOLV INC ;
ENYART ELECTRIC MTR SERVICE
CONSOLIDATED RAIL

UNITED CAR PARTS

SOUTH BEND COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
MAACO AUTO PAINTING

ZIKER CLEANERS INC

FIBER TECH INC

DELTA STAR ELECTRIC INC
YELLOW FREIGHT SYSTEM INC SBD
STEEL WAREHOUSE CO INC
MOSSBURG AND CO INC
PRESTON TRUCKING CO

RICHEY RADIATOR SERVICE
GATES AUTOMOTIVE

TIDEYS TRUCK SERVICE INC

Address

815 SAMPLE ST

1005 S LAFAYETTE

1319 S LAFAYETTE BLVD
1401 PRAIRIE AVE

404 W SAMPLE ST

US 31 BYPASS 11T0MIN S
1602 S LAFAYETTE BLVD
7017 W SAMPLE

1536 5 MAIN ST

1331 8 MICHIGAN ST
765 S LAFAYETTE BLVD
765 S LAFAYETTE ST
765 S LAFAYETTE

902 S MICHIGAN

604 5 SCOTT ST

122 E SAMPLE ST

628 WSOUTH ST

600 W PRAIRIE

635 S MAIN ST

250 E SAMPLE ST

251 E SAMPLE ST

1344 W SAMPLE ST
1125 8§ WALNUT ST
7300 WALNUT ST SITE B
1215 S WALNUT ST

301 E SAMPLE ST

1300 WALNUT

416 W WESTERN AVE
333 W WESTERN AVE
1525 § WALNUT ST

ERNS: The Emergency Response Notification System records and stores information on reported

releases of oil and hazardous substances. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA.

A review of the ERNS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/08/2000 has revealed that there are 2
ERNS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

604 S SCOTT ST
104 EAST BROADWAY

STATE ASTM STANDARD

LUST: Lust List.

Address

604 S SCOTT ST
104 EAST BROADWAY

A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/26/2000 has revealed that there are 25
LUST sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

MUNICIPAL SERVICE FACILITY
AMERICAN HI-LIFT (VACANT}

Address

701 SAMPLE
828 KERR ST

Dist / Dir MapID Page
1/4-12NW C14 78
1/4 - 1/2ENE 16 79
1/4 - 1/2ESE 18 20
1/4 - 12WSW E29 " 25
1/4 - 1/2WNW H34 28
1/4 - 1/2ENE J38 29
1/4-12SE 45 31
1/4 - 1/2WNW H47 33
1/4 - 1/28E P60 40
1/4 - 1/2ESE 61 40
1/4 -1/2NNE Q62 41
14 - 1/2NNE Q63 41
1/4 - 1/2NNE Q64 41
1/4 - 1/2ENE S67 43
1/4-1/2N  R72 46
1/4 - 1/2ENE 580 75
1/4 - 12N us3 76
1/4 - 12N us7 78
12-1 NE 92 80
1/2-1 ENE Y99 86
12-1 ENE Y100 87
12-1 WNWZ103 88
172-1 W 710 90
172-1 W AC111 90
12-1 W AD113 92
1/2-1 ENE AB115 96
12-1 W AC117 97
1/2-1 NNE AE121 100
1/2-1 NNE AG125 102
12-1 WSW 131 106
Dist / Dir MapID Page
1/4 - 1/2N R77 47
1/4 - 1/2ESE 79 75
Dist / Dir MapID Page
1/8 - 1/ANNW 2 70
1/8 - 1/AWNW A5 13
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Equal/Higher Elevation

RAITT CORPORATION

ECKLER LAHEY LUMBER COMPANY
JERRY’S-U-SERV INC

CITY OF SOUTH BEND

OLD FORT BUILDING SUPPLY

S MICHIGAN U HAUL CENTER VACAN
ALCON BUILDING PRODUCTS
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE (UPS)
JOHN SHOUP

ZIKER CLEANERS INC

VACANT BUILDING

DREISBACH CAD OLDS GMC TRUCK |
CIRCLE LUMBER CO

HARMON GLASS CO

PRESTON TRUCKING COMPANY INC
GATES CHEVROLET CORP (SERVICE)
DON’S GAS AND CAR WASH

AT&T

DISCOUNT MUFFLER

CLARK STORE #448

Lower Elevation

SOUTH BEND VMF
BABCOCK MARATHON
PEPSI COLA GENERAL BOTTLERS IN

- Address

815 W SAMPLE ST
1406 S FRANKLIN ST
1130 S MAIN ST

7130 S MAIN ST

1401 S MAIN

1720 S MICHIGAN
1702 S FRANKLIN ST
607 S SCOTT

716 S MAIN ST
247-251 E SAMPLE
613 S MICHIGAN

602 S MICHIGAN ST
1212 S WALNUT ST
502 W WESTERN AVE
1300 S WALNUT ST
333 WESTERN AVE
1836 S MICHIGAN
2228 SCOTT ST
2222 § MICHIGAN ST
2322 S MICHIGAN

Address
424 S MICHIGAN ST

101 N LAFAYETTE BLVD

1330 S HIGH ST

Dist/ Dir -MapID

1/4 - 12NW C12
1/4-12SE 15

14 - 12E G27
174 - 12E G28
1/4 - 1/2ESE L43
14 - 12E N54
1/4 - 1/28SE 056
1/4 - 12N R65
1/4-12NE V85
12-1 ENE Y98
12-1 NE AA106
12-1 NE AA107

12-1 w AD712
172-1 N AE116
12-1 W AC118

12-1 NNE AG126
12-1 SE AH127
12-1 N 136
12-1 SSE 137
12-1 SSE 138

Dist/ Dir Map ID

12-1 NE 135
12-1 NNE 139
12-1 E 140

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle 1 of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the
Department of Environmental Management's Indiana Registered Underground Storage Tanks list.

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/27/2000 has revealed that there are 61 UST
sites within approximately 0.75 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

MUNICIPAL SERVICE FACILITY
AMERICAN HILIFT (VACANT)

SOUTH BEND LATHE

RAITT CORPORATION

ECKLER LAHEY LUMBER COMPANY
ZIOLKOWSKI CONSTRUCTION
MECHANICS LAUNDRY & SUPPLY INC
UNITED BEVERAGE

CITY OF SOUTH BEND

SOUTH BEND SUPPLY CO

LOT 10 STUDEBAKER CORRIDOR
JERRY’'S-U-SERV INC

CITY OF SOUTH BEND

AMERITECH GARAGE

BENKO & SONS CO INC

OLINGER DISTRIBUTING CO INC
MODEL COVERALL SERVICE

OLD FORT BUILDING SUPPLY

HILL TRUCK SALES INC

Address

701 SAMPLE

828 KERR ST

400 W SAMPLE ST
815 W SAMPLE ST
7406 S FRANKLIN ST
1005 S LAFAYETTE
835 PRAIRIE AVE

840 S PRAIRIE

225 W GARST ST
1310 S PRAIRE AVE
1424 S LAFAYETTE ST
1130 S MAIN ST

1130 S MAIN ST

1401 PRAIRIE AVE
1402 PRAIRIE AVE
922 S MAIN ST

717 S SCOTT ST

1401 S MAIN

1011 W SAMPLE ST

Dist/ Dir Map ID

1/8 - 1/ANNW 2
1/8 - 1/4AWNW A5
1/8 -1/4ANE  B7
1/4-12NW C12
1/4-12SE 15
1/4 - 1/2ENE 16
1/4 - 1/2NNW D17
1/4 - 1/2NNW D20
1/4 -12E 22
1/4 - 1/2WSW E23
1/4-1/2SE  F26
14 - 12E G27
14-12E G28
1/4 - 1/2WSW E30
1/4 - 1/2WSW E32
1/4 - 1/2ENE  J37
1/4 - 12N K41
1/4 - 12ESE L43
1/4 - 1/2WNW H46
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EqualIHighér Elevation

CENTRAL TRANSPORT

S MICHIGAN U HAUL CENTER VACAN
ALCON BUILDING PRODUCTS

THE RIDGE COMPANY

O'BRIAN SUNACO

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE (UPS)
ENYART ELECTRIC MTR SERVICE
SOUTH BEND SCRAP & PROCESSING
JOHN SHOUP

PETER J NEMETH

RITSCHARD BROS INC

SILO MFG CO INC

WHITE FARM EQUIP DIVI OF ALL1
HASS WHOLESALE INC

GP AUTO SALES

GARAGE

AL MEUSTRUP

ZIKER CLEANERS INC

G W BERKHEIMER CO INC

FRANK’S WHOLESALE FLORIST
LACAY FABRICATION
KAMINSKI-MOOREN

VACANT BUILDING

DREISBACH CAD OLDS GMC TRUCK 1
DEPARTMENT OF NAVY

MOSSBERG & COMPANY INC
CIRCLE LUMBER CO

KOKOKU WIRE INDUSTRIES CORP
HARMON GLASS CO

PRESTON TRUCKING COMPANY INC
3 BAY STATION

B & R INVESTMENTS

ASHLAND OIL CO

SOUTH BEND BALING & IRON CO
FIRESTONE 29EM/009318 T CHARLE
GATES CHEVROLET CORP (SERVICE)
DON’S GAS AND CAR WASH

DICK'S 66 SERVICE

Lower Elevation

H G CHRISTMAN CONSTRUCTION CO
DITMER OIL

MARION BROWN

PHILLIP J MAGALDI

FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

Address

1040 SAMPLE ST.
1120 S MICHIGAN
1702 5 FRANKLIN ST
1535 S MAIN ST
1536 S MAIN ST
607 S SCOTT

122 E SAMPLE ST
1120 W SAMPLE

716 S MAIN ST

711 S MAIN ST

1204 W SAMPLE ST
405 W SOUTH ST
701 S CHAPIN

1111 S WEBSTER ST
1643 PRAIRIE AVE
1643 PRAIRIE AVE
219 E TUTT ST
247-251 E SAMPLE
612 CHAPIN ST

1812 S MAIN ST

1344 W SAMPLE

214 E. BRONON

613 S MICHIGAN
602 S MICHIGAN ST
1901 SOUTH KEMBLE
301 E SAMPLE ST
1212 S WALNUT ST
1217 S WALNUT ST
502 W WESTERN AVE
1300 S WALNUT ST
534 S MICHIGAN ST
1916 S MAIN ST

405 WESTERN AVE
1420 S WALNUT

502 S MICHIGAN

333 WESTERN AVE
1836 S MICHIGAN
1902 S MICHIGAN ST

Address

850 S FELLOWS ST
825 S FELLOWS ST
501 E SAMPLE ST
502 E SAMPLE ST

Dist/Dir  MapliD

1/4 - 1/2WNW M50
1/4 - 12E N54
1/4 - 1/258E 056
1/4-1/2SE P58
1/4-1/2SE P59
1/4 - 12N R65
1/4 - 1/2ENE S80
1/4 - 1/2WNW T82
14 -12NE V85
1/4-1/2NE V88
1/2-1 WNWT89
1/2-1 NNE 90
1/2-1 NNW 91
1/2-1 WNWWI3
1/2-1 SW X95
12-1 SW X96
1/2-1 ENE 97
12-1 ENE Y98
1/2-1 NNW 101
1/2-1 SE 102
1/2-1 WNW Z104
1/2-1 NE 105
12-1 NE AA106
12-1 NE AA107
1/2-1 SSW 108
1/2-1 ENE AB109

12-1 W ADI12
12-1 W AD114
12-1 N AE116
12-1 W  ACT18

1/2-1 NE AF119
1/2-1 SSE 120
1/2-1 NNE AG122
12-1 WsSwW 123
i/2-1 NE AFi24
1/2-1 NNE AG126
12-1 SE AH127
1/2-1 SE AH129

Dist/ Dir Map ID

1/2-1 ENE AN30
1/2-1 ENE AI132
1/2-1 ENE AJ133
12-1 ENE AJ134

RODS: Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund)

site containing technical and health information to aid the cleanup.

A review of the ROD list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 ROD site within
approximately 1.5 miles of the target property.

107
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Equal/Higher Elevation *  Address

Dist/Dir  MapID Page

WHITEFORD SALES & SERVICE/NATI 2020 WEST SAMPLE STREET 17-2 W 0 -7

FINDS: The Facility Index System contains both facility information and "pointers" to other sources of
information that contain more detail. These include: RCRIS; Permit Compliance System (PCS);
Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS); FATES (FIFRA [Federal Insecticide Fungicide
Rodenticide Act] and TSCA Enforcement System, FTTS [FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System]; CERCLIS;
DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement
cases for all environmental statutes); Federal Underground Injection Control (FURS); Federal Reporting
Data System (FRDS); Surface Impoundments (SIA); TSCA Chemicals in Commerce Information System
(CICS); PADS; RCRA-J (medical waste transporters/disposers); TRIS; and TSCA. The source of this

database is the U.S. EPA/NTIS.

A review of the FINDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/07/2000 has revealed that there are 36

FINDS site;-‘s within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address

WELTEK INTERNATIONAL INC 760 W COTTER
ADVANCED MASONRY CONSTRUCTION 828 KERR ST

STUDEBAKER BLDG 92 414 W SAMPLE ST
SOUTH BEND LATHE 400 W SAMPLE ST

IDEAL CONSOLIDATED 806 W SAMPLE

ABF FREIGHT SYS SOUTH BEND 813 W SAMPLE ST

RAITT CORP 815 SAMPLE ST
ZIOLKOWSKI CONSTRUCTION 7005 S LAFAYETTE

GNB INC 730 PRAIRIE AVE

CITY OF SOUTH BEND DEPT OF RED 1424 S LAFAYETTE ST
INDIANA BELL N47125 7401 PRAIRIE AVE
BENKO & SONS CO INC 1402 PRAIRIE AVE
SOUTH BEND TOY INC 404 W SAMPLE ST
INDOT US 31 BYPASS 110 MIN S
MODEL COVERALL SERVICE INC 717 S SCOTT ST

KEENER PRINTING & LITHOGRAPHY 411 W INDIANA AVE
OLDFORT BUILDING SUPPLY 1401 S MAIN

INDIANA AUTO PARTS 1602 S LAFAYETTE BLVD

HILL TRUCK SALES INC 1011 W SAMPLE
ST JOSEPH CO HOUSEHOLD HAZ WST 701 W SAMPLE

CENTRAL TRANSPORT 1040 SAMPLE
SOUTH BEND CITY OF DIV OF EQUI 1045 W SAMPLE ST
S MICHIGAN U HAUL CENTER VACAN 1120 S MICHIGAN
ALCON BUILDING PRODUCTS 1702 S FRANKLIN ST
RIDGE CO INC THE 1535 S MAIN
SUNOCO SERVICE STATION 1536 S MAIN ST
BARTHOLOMEWS INC 1331 S MICHIGAN ST
N A B BUILDING CO 765 S LAFAYETTE ST
MICHIANA TRANSMISSION 902 S MICHIGAN
CHEMSOLV INC 604 S SCOTT ST
ENYART ELECTRIC MTR SERVICE 122 E SAMPLE ST
EXHIBITECH INC 1607 S MAIN ST
CONSOLIDATED RAIL 628 W SOUTH ST
YODER OILCO 600 PRAIRIE AVE
SHOUP BUSES INC 716 S MAIN ST
UNITED CAR PARTS 600 W PRAIRIE

~
]

MapID Page

Dist/ Dir

1/8-14SwW 3 13
1/8 - 1//AWNW A4 13
1/8-1/4ANE B6 74
1/8 - I/4ANE B8 15
1/8 - I/ANW C9 16
1/4 - 1/2NW  C11 16
14 - 12Nw C14 18
1/4 - 1/2ENE 16 19
174 - 12N 24 23
1/4-1/2SE F25 23
14 - 1/2WSW E29 25
1/4 - 1/2WSW E33 28
1/4 - 1/2WNW H34 28
1/4 - 1/2ENE J38 29
1/4 - 1/2N K40 30
1/4 - 1/2SSE 42 30
1/4 - 1/2ESE L44 31
1/4-1/28E 45 31

1/4 - 1/2WNW H47 33
1/4 - 1/2WNW M48 33

1/4 - 1/2WNW M51 35
1/4 - 1/2WNW M52 35
1/4 -112E N53 35
1/4 - 1/2SSE 055 37
1/4-1/25E P57 38
1/4-12SE P60 40
1/4 - 1/2ESE 61 40

14 - 1/2NNE Q63 41
1/4 - 1/2ENE S67 43

14 - 12N R72 46
7/4 - 1/2ENE 580 75
1/4 -1/2SE 81 76
1/4 - 12N uss3 76
1/4 - 1/2N 84 77
1/4-1/2NE V86 78

1/4 - 12N usrz 78
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RIS

HMIRS: The Hazardous Materials Incident Report System contains hazardous material spill incidents
reported to the Department of Transportation. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA.-

A review of the HMIRS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/30/1999 has revealed that there are 4
HMIRS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist/ Dir MapiD Page
Not reported 813 W SAMPLE STREET 1/4-1/2NW  C10 16
Not reported 607 S SCOTT 1/4 - 1/2N R66 43
Not reported 604 S SCOTT ST 1/4 - 1/2N R74 47
Not reported 604 SOUTH SCOTT STREET 1/4 - 1/2N R75 47

RAATS: The RCRA Administration Action Tracking System contains records based on enforcement
actions issued under RCRA and pertaining to major violators. It includes administrative and civil actions
brought by the United States Environmental Protection Agency. The source of this database is the (VR
EPA. *
3
A review of the RAATS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/17/1995 has revealed that there is 1
RAATS site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address ' Dist/ Dir MapID Page

INDUSTRIAL FUELS & RESOURCES C 604 SOUTH SCOTT STREET 1/4 - 12N R78 48

STATE OR LOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL
SPILLS: The List of Spills Incidents from The Depariment of Environmental Management.

A review of the IN Spills list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 15 IN Spills sites
within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist / Dir MapiD Page
RAITT CORPORATION 815 W SAMPLE ST 14 -12NW C12 16
Not reported S OF FUEL PAD 1311 SOL 1/4-1/2NW Ci3 17
Not reported 301 W SAMPLE 1/4 - 1/2ENE 19 20
Not reported - 100 BLK N CAPITOL / 2 1/4 - 1/2WSW E21 21
AMERITECH GARAGE 1401 PRAIRIE AVE 1/4 - 12WSW E30 25
Not reported MAIN ST / ST JOSEPHR 1/4 - 1/2WSW E31 26
Not reported 1310 S MAIN 1/4 -1/2ESE 135 28
Not reported 1310 SOUTH MAIN ST., SU 1/4 - 1/2ESE 136 28
Not reported US 31 BYPASS AT SR 23 - 1/4 - 1/2ENE J39 29
Not reported 604 S SCOTTRD 1/4 - 1/2N R68 43
Not reported 604 SCOTT ST,ENVSVCO 1/4 - 12N R69 44
Not reported 604 S SSCOTT ST 1/4 - 112N R70 45
Not reported 604 S SCOTT 1/4 -1/2N R71 45
Not reported 604 S SCOTT ST-TIPPER C 1/4 - 1/2N R73 46
Not reported 604 S SCOTT ST 1/4 -1/2N R76 47
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PROPRIETARY. DATABASES -

Former Manufactured Gas (Coal Gas) Sites:

The existence and location of Coal Gas sites is provided exclusively to EDR by Real Property Scan, Inc.
Copyright 1993 Real Property Scan, Inc. For a technical description of the types of hazards which may
be found at such sites, contact your EDR customer service representative

A review of the Coal Gas list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 Coal Gas sites
within approximately 1.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Dist/ Dir MapID Page
SOUTH BEND GAS LIGHT & COKE CO 301 E. JEFFERSON AND 32 1-2 NE 142 122
NORTHERN INDIANA GAS AND ELECT E. PENNSYLVANIA AVE. 1-2 E 143 122

TC0562243.4r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 9



Due to poor or inadequate’ address information, the following sites were not mapped:

Site Name

ARCO INDUSTRIAL

WESTERN AVENUE SITE

TREE BURNING SITE

BOC GASES-FORMERLY AIRCO INDUST

SEE FACID 11102

FORMER FIRE STATION

1.U. SOUTH BEND

ON RED ARROW HIGHWAY 1/4 Ml SOUTH OF SHAWNEE
AIRCO, 3809 CALVERT STREET, SOUTH BEND, ID 219-234-4906; DAV
SOUTH BEND RAIL YARD WEST SIDE OF TOWN

1310 SOUTH MAIN ST STE 3

1310 SOUTH MAIN ST, UNIT 3

1530 SOUTH OLIVE STREET »

137 SOUTH OLIVE !

AT & T SOUTH BEND

SOUTH BEND COUNTRY CLUB

Database(s)

SHWS
CERC-NFRAP
CERC-NFRAP
UST,LUST
usT

UsT

USsT

ERNS

ERNS

ERNS

ERNS

ERNS

ERNS

ERNS

FINDS

FINDS

TC0562243.4r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 10
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Map ID

Direction
Distance .
Distance (ft.) . EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) _EPA ID Number
1 SOUTH BEND STAMPING INC RCRIS-SQG 1000463504
Target 601 W BROADWAY FINDS iND005938014
Property SOUTH BEND, IN 46018 usT
LUST
RCRIS:
Owner: TECUMSEH METAL PRODUCTS iNC
(248) 588-0079
Contact: GENE RISLEY
(219) 282-8247

Record Date:  03/01/1993

Classification: Small Quantity Generator, Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Used Oil Recyc: No
Violation Status: Violations exist

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty;

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penaity:

Not reported

Generator-All Requirements
01/31/1992

Low

Not reported

11/18/1992

Written Informal
06/16/1992

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Generator-All Requirements
01/31/1992

Low

Not reported

11/18/1992

Written Informal
06/16/1992

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Generator-All Requirements
01/31/1992

Low

Not reported

11/18/1992

Written Informal
06/16/1992

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
01/31/1992

Low

Not reported

11/18/1992

Written Informal
06/16/1992
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance :
Distance (ft.) ’ ’ . o o _ EDR ID Number
Elevation Site . C : , . Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOUTH BEND STAMPING INC (Continued) ' : ) 1000463504

Final Monetary Penalty: Not reported

Regulation Violated: . Not reported

Area of Violation: TSD-Other Reguirements

Date Violation Determined: 01/31/1992

Priority of Violation: Low

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:  Not reported

Actual Date Achieved Compliance: 11/18/1992

Enforcement Action: Written Informal

Enforcement Action Date: 06/16/1992

Proposed Monetary Penalty: Not reported

Final Monetary Penalty: Not reported

There are 5 violation record(s) reported at gﬁis site:

Date of

Evaluation Area of Violation Compliance

Compliance Schedule Evaluation (CSE) Generator-All Requirements 11/18/1992
Generator-All Requirements 11/18/1992
Generator-All Requirements 11/18/1992
TSD-Other Requirements 11/18/1992
TSD-Other Requirements 11/18/1992

Compliance Evaluation Inspection (CEI) Generator-All Requirements 11/18/1992
Generator-All Requirements 11/18/1992
Generator-All Requirements 11/18/1992
TSD-Other Requirements 11/18/1992
TSD-Other Requirements 11/18/1992

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
AIRS Facility System (AIRS/AFS)
National Compliance Database (NCDB)
State Systems

LUST:
Facility 1D: 10470
Owner Name: Allied Products Corporation
Priorify Low
Affected Area:  Soil
Description: No Further Action
Facility 1D: 10470
Owner Name: Allied Products
Priority Low
Affected Area:  Soil
Description: No Further Action
UST:
Facility 1D: 10470
Tank Number: 1
Tank Status: PERMANENTLY QUT OF SERVICE
Install Date: Not reported
Closure Date: Not reported
Owner Id: 5674
Company Id: 5674

Company Name: Allied Products Corp

TC0562243.4r Page 6



Map 1D

Direction

Distance

Distance (ft.)
Elevation Sité - ~

EDR iD Number
Database(s) _EPAID Number

SOUTH BEND STAMPING INC (Continued) 1000463504

Facility {D: 10470

Tank Number: 2

Tank Status: PERMANENTLY OQUT OF SERVICE

Install Date: Not reported

Closure Date: Not reported

Owner ld: 5674

Company Id: 5674

Company Name: Allied Products Corp

Facility 1D: 10470

Tank Number: 3 B

Tank Status: PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE

Install Date: 19931004 N

Closure Date: 11/29/93

Owner Id: 5674

Company Id: 5674

Company Name: Allied Products Corp
NPL WHITEFORD SALES & SERVICE/NATIONALEASE CERCLUIS 1000399687
Region 2020 WEST SAMPLE STREET Delisted NPL. IND980999791
West SOUTH BEND, IN 46619 ROD
>1
5726

CERCLIS Classification Data:

Site Incident Category: Not reported Federal Facility: Not reported

Ownership Status: Not reported NPL Status: Not reported

Contact: BILL BOLEN Contact Tel: (312) 353-6316

Site Description:

The 11-acre Whiteford Sales and Service, Inc. (WSS) site consists of a
former truck washing facility located in St. Joseph County, Indiana.
Currently the site serves as a retention basin for stormwater and
surface water run-off from the Olive Street overpass and surrounding
areas. The WSS site includes approximately 8.6 acres that comprised
the original facility property, purchased by St. Joseph County in

1980, along with an additional 2.4 acres previously owned by the
County. The closest sur face water body to the site is the St. Joseph
River, which eventually drains inta Lake Michigan, and is located
approximately 2 miles northeast of the site. The St. Joseph River is
used for fishing and recreational activities. Land in the vicinity of

the site is primarily commerciat and light industrial. Residential

areas are located approximately 2,000 feet south of the site, and also
north of the site beyond the Olive Street overpass. One of the ten
City of South Bend municipal well fields , the Olive Street well

field, is located 800 feet west of the site. The municipal system,
which supplies over 100,000 residents with drinking water, is referred
to as a blended water system due to the fact that water mains from the
ten well fields are interconnected and residents may be supplied with
water from one or any combination of the ten well fields. The WSS
site was altered significantly during the 1983 overpass construction
project, when it was converted to its current use as a storm water
retention basin. As a result, the topographic relief of the site is
significantly greater than that of the surrounding area. Although
material underlying the site generally consists of sand and gravel
units, a clay layer exists at approximate ly 665 feet MSL (mean sea
level). Areas with clay seams and areas of clayey silt would be
expected to exhibit reduced permeability. Because of the apparent
areal extent of this clay unit, it may be classified as a potential
aquitard. Altho

TC0562243.4r Page7



Map ID

Direction

Distance . : )

Distance (ft.) - . S . - EDRID'Number
Elevation Site’ : Database(s) EPA ID Numbet

WHITEFORD SALES & SERVICE/NATIONALEASE (Continued) 1000399687

ugh this clay layer could potentially act as an aquitard between two
portions of the shallow aquifer, based on monitoring well sample
results and the tack of complete information on the clay layer, it
must be assumed that the two portions are hydrau lically connected.
The Elisworth Shale Formation is the bedrock layer underlying the
unconsolidated sand and gravel unit. It is assumed that any
groundwater present in bedrock would have a northwesterly regional
flow direction towards Lake Michigan .
St. Joseph County purchased the property previously owned by Whiteford
Sales and Service, Inc., on February 19, 1980. WSS continued
operating its truck washing facility at the site from 1980 until St.
Joseph County began construction of the Olive St reet overpass in
mid-1983. During the time that WSS operated at the site, waste water
from the fruck washing operations was;‘disposed of via facility floor
drains that discharged to three dry weils located 20 to 70 feet south
of the main building. E ach well was constructed of perforated
concrete and was approximately 4 feet wide and 6 feet deep. No
engineered liners or other materials limiting downward percolation of
liquids, or collection systems, were present, and no records of the
quantity of waste water generated were maintained. For Hazard Ranking
System (HRS) scoring purposes, the volume of waste water generated was
estimated to be 396,000 galions. Types of wastes believed to have
been discharged to the dry well include solvents, degreasers, waste
ail, and detergents. Other waste fluids from the vehicles serviced at
the facility may also have entered the wells. Volatile organic
compounds (VOCs) were detected in the Olive Street well field as early
as 1980. In June 1980 the well field was shut down by the City due
to the contaminant levels in the wells. Later that year, a report of
an investigation conducted by an environmental consulting firm
retained by Ashland Chemical Company (Ashland) indicated that Ashland,
loca ted 2,000 feet southeast of the WSS site, was the probable source
of the groundwater contamination. In 1981 Ashland initiated a study
to further define the source of the contaminant plume and also
excavated and disposed of approximately 10,000 cubic yards of
contaminated soil from Ashland property. One of the Ashland
extraction wells was installed adjacent to the southern boundary of
! the WSS site due to a “packet of contamination” detected in the area.
it was not untit late in 1983, whe
n the dry wells on the WSS site were uncovered, that it was recognized
that this pocket of contamination may have been originating from the
WSS site instead of from Ashland, and that contaminants from the WSS
operations may have contributed to the co ntamination in the Olive
Street well field. In addition to the release at Ashland, numerous
spills and releases from other facilities in the generally commercial
and light industrial area of the site have been reported. File
searches completed at | DEM revealed a number of substances, including
muriatic acid, waste motor oils, diesel fuel, gasoline, and No. 6
fuel, for which releases have been reported within an 1,500-foot
radius of the WSS site. Ashland is currently finalizing a Work Plan
for completing a RCRA Facility Investigation (RFI) at its facility.
Based on the results of the RF, corrective action may be required.
Contaminant levels in the Olive Street municipal wells and the Ashland
extraction wells confinued to be monitored t hroughout the 1980s. By
the late 1980s, data reports showed that levels of contaminants in the
wells were decreasing. Two of the six wells in the Olive Street well
field were reinstated in the summer of 1987 for use during high demand
periods only. Currently, one well is used during periods of high
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Map 1D

Direction

Distance . .

Distance (ft.) . EDR 1D Number

Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number .
WHITEFORD SALES & SERVICE/NATIONALEASE (Continued) 1000399687

demand. In 1983, in the process of realigning the Olive Street
interchange an d constructing the new overpass, St. Joseph County used
approximately 200,000 cubic yards of soil from the Whiteford S ales

and Service, Inc. (WSS) site as fill material. St. Joseph County
uncovered the three dry wells during excavation activities, and
subsequently retained an environmental consulting firm to test samples
of the sludge and soil from the wells. Res ults from the analysis of

the dry well sludge showed that the sludge was a Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) characteristic waste due to its low flash

point. Eight EPA priority pollutants were identified in the sample.

A Consen

t Decree finalized in June 1987 and signed by Whiteford-Kenworth,

Inc., St. Joseph County, and Indiana Department of Environmental
Management (IDEM) authorized the cleanup and removal of the dry well
material. Removal of the sludge in the dry wells, and sludge and

soil extending 4 feet beyond the dry well sides and bottoms, was
completed in July 1988. Approximately 210 cubic yards of contaminated
soil and sludge were disposed of at the County Line Sanitary Landfiil

in Fulton County, Indiana. In 1988, EPA proposed the WSS site for
inclusion on the National Priorities List (NPL) [n 1989, EPA offered
Whiteford Nationalease, Inc., Whiteford Kenworth, Inc., St. Joseph
County, Ronald Whiteford and Florence Whiteford the opportunity to
conduct the remedial investigation and feasibility study (RI/FS) at

the WSS site. In August, EPA provided the parties identified above

with copies of a draft Administrative Order by Consent to conduct the
RYFS at the WSS site. In September, all parties a dvised EPA that

they were declining the opportunity to conduct the RI/FS. In March
1990, EPA asked St. Joseph County to execute an access agreement to
allow EPA to conduct the RI/FS. The WSS site was added to the NPL in
August 1990. St. Joseph Cou nty signed an access agreement in May,
and EPA conducted the Rl from September through December 1990.

CERCLIS Assessment History:

Assessment:
Assessment:
Assessment:
Assessment:
Assessment:
Assessment:
Assessment:
Assessment:
Assessment:
Assessment:
Assessment:
Assessment:
Assessment:
Assessment:
Assessment:
Assessment:
Assessment:
Assessment:
Assessment:
CERCUS Site Status:
Not reported

CERCUIS Alias Name(s):

DISCOVERY Completed: 19841001
PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT Completed: 19850201
SITE INSPECTION Completed: 19850906
HRS PACKAGE Completed: 19860924
NPL RP SEARCH Completed: 19870615
PROPOSAL TO NPL Completed: 19880624
RIFS NEGOTIATIONS Completed: 19890929
REMOVAL ASSESSMENT Completed: 19891013
MANAGEMENT ASSISTANCE Completed: 19900331
REMOVAL ASSESSMENT Completed: 19900619
COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT Completed: 19900726
FINAL LISTING ON NPL Completed: 19900830
REMOVAL ASSESSMENT Caompleted: 19920731
HUMAN HEALTH RISK ASSESSMENT Completed: 19950718
ECOLOGICAL RISK ASSESSMENT Completed: 19950719
COMBINED RI/FS Completed: 19950929
RECORD OF DECISION Completed: 19950929
DELETION FROM NPL Completed: 19960906
OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE Completed: 19991019

WHITEFORD SALES & SERV NAT LEASE
WHITEFORD SALES & SERV NAT LEASE
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Map ID

LUST:
Facility 1D: 418
Owner Name: Municipal Service Facility
Priority Medium
Affected Area:  Soil
Description: Active
Facifity ID: 418
Owner Name: Municipal Service Facility
Priority Medium
Affected Area:  Groundwater
Description: Active
Facility 1D: 418
Owner Name: Municipal Service Facility
Priority Low
Affected Area:  Sail

‘Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR 10 Number
. Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WHITEFORD SALES & SERVICE/NATIONALEASE (Continued) 1000399687
NPL:
ID: 05IN051
Date Listed: 8/30/90 (FINAL)
EPAND: INDS80999791
Haz. Rank Score: 51.87 .
Status: LISTED ON NPL
Rank: 175
Group: 4
Ownership: County
Ownership: Private
Permit: None
Site Activities: Underground Injection
Site Condition: Direct Contact
Waste Type: Chlorinated Organics
Waste Type: Metals
Waste Type: Solvents
Contaminant: Media Affected:
LEAD (PB) Not reported
ARSENIC Not reported
ETHYLBENZENE Not reported
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE Not reported
TOLUENE Not reported
Distance to nearest Population: Not reported
Population within a 1 Mile Radius: 3,001 to 10,000 People
Population within a 2 Mile Radius: Not reported
Population within a 4 Mile Radius: Not reported
Vertical Distance to Aquifer: Less than 21 Feet
Ground Water Use: Used as Drinking Water, Alternative Source not Available
Distance to nearest Surface Water: Not reported
ROD:
Full-text of USEPA Record of Decision(s) is avaitable from EDR.
2 MUNICIPAL SERVICE FACILITY UST U000182043
NNW 701 SAMPLE LUST + N/A
1/8-1/4 SOUTH BEND, IN 46625 ol
977
Higher
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Map 1D
Directiqn
Distance

Elevation

- Distance (ft.)

Site

EDR ID Number

Da_xtabase(s) EPA 1D Number

MUNICIPAL SERVICE FACILITY (Continued)

Description:

UST:
Facility 1D:
Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Closure Date:
Owner Id:
Company ld:

Company Name:

Facility I1D:
Tanx Number:
Tarik Status:
install Date:
Closure Date:
Owner Id:
Company ld:

Company Name:

Facility 1D:
Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Closure Date:
Owner Id:
Company Id:

Company Name:

Facility 1D:
Tank Number:
Tank Status:
install Date:
Closure Date:
Owner Id:

¢ Company Id:

LS

Company Name:

Facility 1D:
Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Closure Date:
Owner Id:
Company ld:

Company Name:

Facility ID:
Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Closure Date:
Owner Id:
Company Id:

Company Name:

No Further Action

418

12

CURRENTLY IN USE
19950830

Not reported

5832

5832

City Of South Bend

418

9 ~
CURRENTLY IN USE’
19660101

Not reported

5832

5832

City Of South Bend

418

2

PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE
Not reported

09/01/95

5832

5832

City Of South Bend

418

1

PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE
Not reported

09/01/95

5832

5832

City Of South Bend

418

14

PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE
19660101

12/18/97

5832

5832

City Of South Bend

418

8

PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE
Not reported

09/01/90

5832

5832

City Of South Bend

V000182043
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.)

Elevation

Site

EDR ID Number .

' Database(s) EPA ID Number

MUNICIPAL SERVICE FACILITY (Continued)

Facility 1D:
Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Closure Date:
Owner Id:
Company id:

Company Name:

Facility 1D:
Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Closure Date:
Owner Id:
Company Id:

Company Name:

Faciity 1D:
Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Closure Date:
Owner Id:
Company 1d:

Company Name:

Facility 1D:
Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Closure Date:
Owner Id:
Company Id:

Company Name:

Facility 1D:
Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Closure Date:
Owner Id:
Company Id:

Company Name:

Facility 1D:
Tank Number:
Tank Status:
{nstall Date:
Closure Date:
Owner {d:
Company Id:

Company Name:

Facility 1D:
Tank Number:

418

4

PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE
Not reported

01/22/96

5832

5832

City Of South Bend

418

3

PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE
Not reported

01/22/96

5832

5832

City Of South Bend

418

7

PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE
Not reported

09/01/90

5832

5832

City Of South Bend

418

5

PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE
Not reported

01/22/96

5832

5832

City Of South Bend

418

10

PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE
Not reported

01/22/96

5832

5832

City Of South Bend

418

1

PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE
19660101

12M17/97

5832

5832

City Of South Bend

418
6

U000182043
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Map 1D

Direction
Distance
_ Distance (ft.) . . . . EDR ID Number
Elevation Site. - o ) Database(s) EPA ID Number
MUNICIPAL SERVICE FACILITY (Continued) . U000182043
Tank Status: PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE
Install Date: Not reported
Closure Date: 01/22/96
Owner Id: 5832
Company Id: 5832
Company Name: City Of South Bend
Facility 1D: 418
Tank Number: 13
Tank Status: PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE
Install Date: 19660101
Closure Date: 12/18/97
Owner Id: 5832
Bl Company ld: 5832
! Company Name: City Of South Bend
3 WELTEK INTERNATIONAL INC RCRIS-SQG 1000399804
sSw 760 W COTTER FINDS IND102358181
1/8-1/4 SOUTH BEND, IN 46613 :
1036
Higher
RCRIS:
Owner: NAME NOT REPORTED
(312) 555-1212
Contact: JOE OLSZEWSKI
(219) 232-5400
Record Date:  10/15/1984
Classification: Not reported
Used Oil Recye: No
Violation Status: No violations found
[
A4 ADVANCED MASONRY CONSTRUCTION FINDS 1002910029
WhNW 828 KERR ST IND985103167
1/8-1/4 SOUTH BEND, IN 46601
1174
Higher
FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
State Systems
A5 AMERICAN HI-LIFT (VACANT) UST U001322358
WNW 828 KERR ST LUST N/A
1/8-1/4 SOUTH BEND, IN 0
1174
Higher
LUST:
Facility 1D: 18593
Owner Name: American Hilift Company
Priority Low
Affected Area:  Soll
Description: No Further Action
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Map 1D
Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.)
Elevation Site

EDR ID Number

B6

NE
1/8-1/4
1228
Higher

B7

NE
1/8-1/4
1274
Higher

AMERICAN HI-LIFT (VACANT) (Continued)

UST:
Facility ID: 18593
Tank Number: 2
Tank Status: PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE
Instali Date: Not reported
Closure Date: 05/17/93
Owner ld: 10796
Company Id: 10796
Company Name: American Hi-Lift
Facility ID: 18593
Tank Number: 1
Tank Status: PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE
Install Date: Not reported
Closure Date: 05/17/93
Owner id: 10796
Company ld: 10796

Company Name: American Hi-Lift

Database(s) EPA ID Number

U001322358

STUDEBAKER BLDG 92

414 W SAMPLE ST

SOUTH BEND, IN 46601

RCRIS:
Owner:

Contact:

Record Date:
Classification:
Used Qil Recyc:

«  Violation Status:

BD OF PUBLIC WORKS
(219) 235-5291

CARL LITTRELL
(219) 235-5291

12/01/1999

Large Quantity Generator, Hazardous Waste Transporter

No

No violations found

FINDS 1001817059
RCRIS-LQG INR000021667

SOUTH BEND LATHE

400 W SAMPLE ST

SOUTH BEND, IN 46625

UST:
Facility 1D:
Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Closure Date:
Owner ld:
Company ld:
Company Name:

Facility ID:
Tank Number:
Tank Status:

378

1

CURRENTLY IN USE
Not reported

Not reported

6747

6747

South Bend Lathe

378
2
CURRENTLY IN USE

usT 1000751116
N/A

TC0562243.4r Page 14



Map ID

Record Date:  11/29/1999
Classification: Small Quantity Generator
Used Oil Recyc: No

Violation Status: No violations found

Direction
Distance : .
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
" Elevation Site Database(s): EPA 1D Number
SOUTH BEND LATHE (Continued) 1000751116

Install Date: Not reported

Closure Date: Not reported

Owner Id: 6747

Company id: 6747

Company Name: South Bend Lathe

Facility ID: 378

Tank Number: 5

Tank Status: UNREGULATED

Install Date: Not reported

Closure Date: Not reported

Owner Id: 6747

Company Id: 6747

Company Name: South Bend Lathe

Facility 1D: 378

Tank Number: 4

Tank Status: UNREGULATED

Install Date: Not reported

Closure Date: Not reported

Owner ld: 6747

Company id: 6747

Company Name: South Bend Lathe

Facility 1D: 378

Tank Number: 3

Tank Status: UNREGULATED

Install Date: Not reported

Closure Date: Not reported

Owner Id: 6747

Company id: 6747

Company Name: South Bend Lathe
B8 SOUTH BEND LATHE RCRIS-SQG 1000404927
NE 400 W SAMPLE ST FINDS IND005163738
1/8-1/4 SOUTH BEND, IN 46601
1274 ’
Higher

RCRIS:
QOwner: SOUTH BEND LATHE INC
(219) 289-7771
Contact: ROBERT PFLUGNER
(219) 289-7771

TC0562243.4r Page 15



[SPENSY

U T

“

Map ID -

LUST:
Facility ID: 8332
Owner Name: Raitt Corporation
Priority Low
Affected Area:  Soil
Description: No Further Action

Direction
Distance
Distance {(ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site . Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOUTH BEND LATHE (Continued) 1000404927
FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity ldentified at Site:
National Compliance Database (NCDB)
State Systems
c9 IDEAL CONSOLIDATED RCRIS-SQG 1000510068
NwW 806 W SAMPLE ‘ FINDS IND984896795
1/8-1/4 SOUTH BEND, IN 46601
1306
Higher
RCRIS:
Owner: GRAF DARRELL
Contact: BERNARD BLANDA
(219) 282-1228
Record Date:  05/02/1991
Classification: Small Quantity Generator
Used Oil Recye: No
Violation Status: No violations found
c10 HMIRS 97070430
NW 813 W SAMPLE STREET N/A
1/41/2 SOUTH BEND, IN
1323
Higher
c1 ABF FREIGHT SYS SOUTH BEND FINDS 1002892734
NW 813 W SAMPLE ST IN0002143972
1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN 46601
1323
. Higher
FiNDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
State Systems
Cc12 RAITT CORPORATION LUST 1000511678
NW 815 W SAMPLE ST IN Spilis N/A
1/41/2 SOUTH BEND, IN 46625 UST
1330
Higher
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RAITT CORPORATION (Continued) 1000511678
SPILL:
Facility ID: 199102170
Incident Date: 02/25/1991 Release Date: 02/27/1991
Spill Type: LEAKING UNDERGROUND TANK
Contained: Yes
Water Affected: None Area Affected: 1305 Ft Sq
Fish Killed: 0 Wir Supply Affctd: Undetermined
Enforcement: REFERRED TO OTHER AREA
Spilled Amount:  3.00 Units: Gallons
Recovered Amnt: 2.90 Units: Gallons
Material: Diesel Fuel
Cleanup Duration: Ongoing
Public Intake: Not reported .
UST: !
Facility 1D: 8332
Tank Number: 1
Tank Status: PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE
Install Date: 19650101
Closure Date: 10/02/97
Owner Id: 6610
Company ld: 6610
Company Name: Raitt Corporation
Facility 1D: 8332
Tank Number: 2
Tank Status: PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE
Install Date: 19650101
Closure Date: 10/02/97
Owner Id: 6610
Company Id: 6610
Company Name: Raitt Corporation
Facility ID: 8332
Tank Number: 3
Tank Status: PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE
install Date: Not reported
Closure Date: Not reported
Owner id: 6610
Company Id: 6610
Company Name: Raitt Corporation
Facility ID: 8332
Tank Number: 4
Tank Status: PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE
Install Date: Not reported
Closure Date: Not reported
Owner Id: 6610
Company Id: 6610
Company Name: Raitt Corporation
C13 IN Spilis $103796922
NW S OF FUEL PAD 1311 S OLIVE N/A
1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN 46624
1330
Higher
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Map D
‘Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.)

EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) © 5103796922 -
SPILL:
Facility 1D: 199103170
Incident Date: ~ 02/25/1991 . Release Date: 02/27/1991
Spill Type: LEAKING UNDERGROUND TANK
Contained: Yes
Water Affected: None Area Affected: 1305 Ft Sq
Fish Killed: 0 Wir Supply Affctd: Undetermined
Enforcement: NONE
Spilled Amount:  3.00 Units: Pounds
Recovered Amnt: 3.00 Units: Gallons
Material: Diesel Fuel
Cleanup Duration: Ongoing
» Public intake: Not reported
¢
Cc14 RAITT CORP RCRIS-SQG 1000887386
NW 815 SAMPLE ST FINDS IND984915199
1/41/2 SOUTH BEND, IN 46601
1331
Higher
RCRIS:
Owner: RAIMTT CORP
(219) 287-8022
Contact: ROBERT DUNBAR
(219) 287-8022
Record Date:  10/15/1997
Classification:  Not reported
Used Oil Recyc: No
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity ldentified at Site:
State Systems
15 ECKLER LAHEY LUMBER COMPANY UST u003142201
SE 1406 S FRANKLIN ST LUST N/A
1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN 46613
1422
Higher

LUST:
Facility 1D:
Owner Name:
Priority
Affected Area:
Description:

UST:
Facility ID:
Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Closure Date:
Owner Id:

18914

Eckler Lehay Lumber Co.
fow

Soil

Discontinued

18914
3

PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE

19780101
04/12/94
11104
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Map 1D .

Direction
Distance : : . .
Distance (ft)} - : . i EDR ID Number
Elevation Site . ) C . T Database(s) EPA ID Number
-ECKLER LAHEY LUMBER COMPANY (Continued) ) U003142201

Company ld: 11104

Company Name: Eckler Lahey Lumber Company

Facility ID: 18914

Tank Number: 2

Tank Status: PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE

install Date: 19650101

Closure Date: 04/12/94

Owner ld: 11104

Company Id: 11104

Company Name: Eckler Lahey Lumber Company

Facility 1D: 18914

Tank Number: 1

Tank Status: PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE

Install Date: 19450101

Closure Date: 04/12/94

Owner Id: 11104

Company Id: 11104

Company Name: Eckler Lahey Lumber Company
16 ZIOLKOWSKI CONSTRUCTION RCRIS-SQG 1000451454
ENE 1005 S LAFAYETTE FINDS IND984877597
1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN 46624 usT
1437
Higher

ACRIS:
Owner: ZIOLKOWSKI CONSTRUCTION
Contact: BEN ZIOLKOWSKI

(219) 287-1811
Record Date:  08/03/1990
Classification: Small Quantity Generator
Used-OiI Recyc: No ¢

Violation Status: No violations found

UST:
Facility ID: 11335
Tank Number: 3
Tank Status: PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE

Install Date: Not reported
Closure Date: Not reported
Owner Id: 6996

Company ld: 6996
Company Name: Ziolkowski Const

Facility 1D: 11335
Tank Number: 2 ’
Tank Status: PERMANENTLY QUT OF SERVICE

Install Date: Not reported
Closure Date: Not reported
Owner {d: 6996

Company Id: 6996
Company Name: Ziolkowski Const

Facility ID: 11335
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Map ID
‘Direction

Distance
Distance (ft.)
‘Elevation  Site

EDR-ID Number

. Database(s) EPA D Number

ZIOLKOWSKI CONSTRUCTION (Continued)

Tank Number: 1
Tank Status: PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE

Install Date: Not reported
Closure Date: Not reported
Owner Id: 6996

Company Id: 6996
Company Name: Ziolkowski Const

1000451454

D17 MECHANICS LAUNDRY & SUPPLY INC
NNW 835 PRAIRIE AVE
1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN 46625
1472
Higher
UST:
Facility ID: 14309

Tank Number: 1
Tank Status: UNREGULATED

Install Date: Not reported
Closure Date: Not reported
Owner Id: 6412

Company Id: 6412
Company Name: Mechanics Laundry & Supply Inc

UST 1000755612
N/A

18 UNIVERSAL PAINTING CO INC
ESE 1319 S LAFAYETTE BLVD
1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN 46601
1537
Higher
RCRIS:
Owner: FORTSON WILLIAM B
(219) 291-4147
Contact: WILLIAM FORTSON
(219) 289-4524

Record Date:  01/27/2000
Classification:  Not reported
Used Oil Recyc: No

Violation Status: No violations found

RCRIS-SQG 1001960570
IND984941815

19

ENE 301 W SAMPLE

1/31/2 SOUTH BEND, IN 46601
1565

Higher

IN Spills 5103805651
N/A
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Map ID

Direction
Distance . . : .
Distance (ft.) N i . ‘ ) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site < ) Database(s) EPAID Number .
(Continued) $103805651
SPILL:

Facility 1D: 199810147

Incident Date: 10/19/1998 Release Date: 10/19/1998

Spill Type: UNKNOWN

Contained: No

Water Affected: None Area Affected: Not reported

Fish Killed: 0 Wir Supply Affctd:  Undetermined

Enforcement: NONE

Spilled Amount: 0 Units: Unknown Units

Recovered Amnt: Not reported Units: Unknown Units

Material: Solvent Contamination

Cleanup Duration: Not reported

;‘ Public Intake: Not reported
D20 UNITED BEVERAGE UST 1000756525
NNW 840 S PRAIRIE N/A
1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN 46625
1572
Higher
UST:

Facility ID: 10212

Tank Number: 1

Tank Status: CURRENTLY IN USE

Install Date: 19830101

Closure Date: Not reported

Owner Id: 2021

Company Id: 2021

Company Name: Mdk Corp

Facility 1D: 10212

Tank Number: 2

Tank Status: CURRENTLY IN USE

Install Date: 19810101

Closure Date: Not reported

Owner ld: 2021 !

Company Id: 2021 ¢

Company Name: Mdk Corp

Facility 1D: 10212

Tank Number: 3

Tank Status: CURRENTLY IN USE

Install Date: 19810101

Closure Date: Not reported

Owner Id: 2021

Company ld: 2021

Company Name: Mdk Corp
E21 IN Spills S$103805179
wsw 100 BLK N CAPITOL / 2500 LINCL N/A
1/41/2 MISHAWAKA, IN 46544
1574
Higher
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Map ID

UST:
Facility 1D:
Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Closure Date:
Owner Id:
Company ld:
Company Name:

Facifity ID:
Tank Number:
Tank Status:

9436

1

PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE
Not reported

Not reported

6750

6750

South Bend Supply Co

9436
2
PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE

Direction
Distance . . :
Distance (ft.} - EDR ID Number
. Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) 5103805179
SPILL:
Facility 1D: 199807161
Incident Date: 07/22/1998 Release Date: 07/22/1998
Spilt Type: TRANS - TRUCK
Contained: Yes
Water Affected: None Area Affected: 400 Sq Ft
Fish Killed: 0 Wir Supply Affctd: No
Enforcement: NONE
Spilled Amount: .15 Units: Gallons
Recovered Amnt: .15 Units: Gallons
Material: Hydrautlic Oil
Cleanup Duration: 1 Day
; Public Intake: Not reported
s
22 CITY OF SOUTH BEND UST U003142164
East 225 W GARST ST N/A
1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN 46601
1582
Higher
UST:
Facility 1D: 18512
Tank Number: 2
Tank Status: PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE
Install Date: Not reported
Closure Date: 02/01/93
Owner Id: 10720
Company id: 10720
Company Name: City Of South Bend
Facility 1D: 18512
Tank Number: 1
Tank Status: PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE
Instali Date: Not reported
Closure Date: 02/01/93
Owner ld: ¢« 10720
Company id:« 10720
Company Name: City Of South Bend
E23 SOUTH BEND SUPFPLY CO UsT U003093975
wWsw 1310 S PRAIRE AVE N/A
1/41/2 SOUTH BEND, IN 46634
1589 :
Higher
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Map 1D

Direction
Distance . ’
Distance (ft.) - . EDR ID Number
. Elevation- Site ] . . : - - Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOUTH BEND SUPPLY CO (Continued) ) . V003093975

Install Date: Not reported

Closure Date: Not reported

Owner Id: 6750

Company ld: 6750

Company Name: South Bend Supply Co
24 GNB INC FINDS 1000118901
North 730 PRAIRIE AVE RCRIS-LQG IND981002199
1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN 46624
1609
Higher

RCRIS:
Owner: NAME NOT REPORTED
(312) 555-1212
Contact: E MILTON
(612) 681-5305

Record Date:  04/10/1985

Classification:  Large Quantity Generator

Used Oil Recyc: No

Violation Status: No violations found
F25 CITY OF SOUTH BEND DEPT OF REDEVELOPMENT FINDS 1002774939
SE 1424 S LAFAYETTE ST 000008756700
1/41/2 SOUTH BEND, IN 46613
1770
Higher

—~ FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
State Systems
F26 LOT 10 STUDEBAKER CORRIDOR UST 4003142211
SE 1424 S LAFAYETTE ST N/A
1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN 46613
1770
Higher
UST:

Facility 1D: 19015

Tank Number: 1

Tank Status: PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE

Install Date: Not reported

Closure Date: 08/15/94

Owner Id: 11189

Company ld: 11189

Company Name: City Of South Bend
G27 JERRY'S-U-SERV INC UST u001080556
East 1130 S MAIN ST LUST N/A
1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN 46618
1780
Higher
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ceeeda

Map 1D

LUST:
Facility ID:
Owner Name:
Priority
Affected Area:
Description:

UST:
Facility 1D:
Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Closure Date:
Owner Id:
Company Id:

18511

City Of South Bend Property
Low

Soil

No Further Action

18511

2

PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE
Not reported

02/01/93

10720

10720

Company Name: City Of South Bend

Facility ID:
Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Closure Date:
Owner id:
Company Id:

18511

1

PERMANENTLY QUT OF SERVICE
Not reported

02/01/93

10720

10720

Company Name: City Of South Bend

- Direction
Distance :
" Distance (ft)) EDR ID Number
_Elevation  Site - Database(s) EPAID Number
JERRY'S-U-SERV INC (Continued) U001080556
LUST:
Facility ID: 11905
Owner Name: Jerry's-U-serve (former)
Priority Low
Affected Area:  Soil
Description: Active
UST:
Facility 1D: 11905
Tank Number: 2
Tank Status: PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE
Install Date: Not reported
Closure Date: ~ 05/01/92 »
Qwner ld: 1065 :
Company ld: 1065
Company Name: Homer J Baird
Facility 1D: 11905
Tank Number: 1
Tank Status: PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE
Install Date: Not reported
Closure Date: 05/01/92
Owner Id: 1065
Company ld: 1065
Company Name: Homer J Baird
G28 CITY OF SOUTH BEND UsT U001322280
East 1130 S MAIN ST LUST N/A
1/41/2 SOUTH BEND, IN 46614
1780
Higher
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"Map ID

. Direction -
Distance : . o A B : L
Distance (ft.} : : ’ EDR ID Number
Elevation ~ Site ~ ‘ . ) : Database(s) EPA ID Number
E29 INDIANA BELL N47125 : . RCRIS-SQG 1001481788
WSW 1401 PRAIRIE AVE i : FINDS INR000019158
1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN 46613
1792
Higher
RCRIS:
Owner: AMERITECH
(847) 248-6812
Contact: KELLY VAN KOVERING
(847) 248-6812
Record Date:  03/11/1999
Classification:  Small Quantity Generator
Used Oil Recyc: No  »
L
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
Enforcement Docket System (DOCKET)
State Systems
E30 AMERITECH GARAGE UsT V003093423
wSsSwW 1401 PRAIRIE AVE IN Spills N/A
1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN 46613
1792
Higher
SPILL:
Facility 1D: 199801138
Incident Date: 01/26/1998 Release Date: 01/26/1998
Spill Type: TRANS - TRUCK
Contained: Yes
Water Affected: None Area Affected: 2200
Fish Killed: 0 Wir Supply Affctd: No
Enforcement: NONE
Spilled Amount: .50 Units: Gallons
Recovered Amnt: .50 Units: Gallons
Material: Diesel
Cleanup Duration: 6 Hours
Public Intake: Not reported
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Map, ID

Direction
- Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation® Site - Database(s) EPA D Number
AMERITECH GARAGE (Continued) U003093423
Facility 1D: 199801138
Incident Date: 01/26/1998 Release Date: 01/26/1998
Spill Type: TRANS - TRUCK
Contained: Yes
Water Affected: None Area Affected: 2200
Fish Killed: 0 Wir Supply Affctd: No
Enforcement: NONE
Spilled Amount: .10 Units: Gallons
Recovered Amnt: .10 Units: Gallons
Material: Hydraulic Oil
Cleanup Duration: 6 Hours
Public Intake: Not reported
UST:
Facility 1D: 3907
Tank Number: 2
Tank Status: CURRENTLY IN USE
Install Date: Not reported
Closure Date: Not reported
Owner ld: 5239
Company ld: 5239
Company Name: Ameritech
Facility I1D: 3907
Tank Number: 1
Tank Status: CURRENTLY IN USE
Install Date: Not reported
Closure Date: Not reported
Owner Id: 5239
Company Id: 5239
Company Name: Ameritech
E31 IN Spills $103799439
wsw MAIN ST / ST JOSEPH RIVER N/A
1/4-1/2 MISHAWAKA, IN 46613
1792 -
Higher

TC0562243.4r Page 26



R u—

Map 1D

Direction -
Distance . o .
Distance {(ft.) - EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) 5103799439
SPILL:

Facility 1D: 199306290

Incident Date: 06/24/1993 Release Date: 06/24/1993

Spiil Type: SEMI-PUBLIC

Contained: No

Water Affected: St Joseph River Area Affected: Undetermined

Fish Killed: 0 Witr Supply Affctd: No

Enforcement: REFERRED TO OTHER AREA

Spilled Amount: 0 Units: Pounds

Recovered Amnt: 0 Units: Pounds

Material: Bentonite

Cleanup Duration: None

Public Intake: Not reported .

’
E32 BENKO & SONS CO INC usT 1000511647
wsw 1402 PRAIRIE AVE N/A
1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN 46613
1798
Higher
UST:

Facility 1D: 2553

Tank Number: 2

Tank Status: PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE

Install Date: Not reported

Closure Date: Not reported

Owner Id: 5725

Company ld: 5725

Company Name: Benko & Sons Co Inc

Facility 1D: 2553

Tank Number: 1

Tank Status: PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE

Install Date: Not reported

Closure Date: Not reported

Owner Id: 5725 !

Company Id: 5725 .

Company Name: Benko & Sons Co Inc

Facility 1D: 2553

Tank Number: 4

Tank Status: PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE

Install Date: Not reported

Closure Date: Not reported

Owner Id: 5725

Company ld: 5725

Company Name: Benko & Sons Co Inc

Facility 1D: 2553

Tank Number: 3

Tank Status: PERMANENTLY QUT OF SERVICE

Install Date: Not reported

Closure Date: Not reported

Owner Id: 5725

Company id: 5725

Company Name: Benko & Sons Co Inc
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Map D

Direction
Distance ) . . ) K
Distance (ft.) : . . L B v ©. . EDRIDNumber
Elevation . Sitc? . o ] ) T Database(s) - EPA ID Number .
E33 BENKO & SONS CO INC FINDS 1002897973
WSW - 1402 PRAIRIE AVE ' . IND984914879
1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN 46613 .
1798
Higher
FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
State Systems
H34 SOUTH BEND TOY INC RCRIS-SQG 1000404934
WNW 404 W SAMPLE ST FINDS IND980999544
1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN 46625
1817
Higher ;‘
RCRIS:
Owner: SOUTH BEND TOY INC
(219) 289-9275
Contact: DAVID PINK
(219) 289-9275
Record Date:  02/04/1985
Classification: Not reported
Used Oil Recyc: No
Violation Status: No violations found
135 IN Spills 5103905584
ESE 1310 S MAIN N/A
1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN 46601
1913
Higher
SPILL:
Facility ID: 199905064
Incident Date: 05/10/1999 Release Date: 05/10/1999
Spill Type: COMMERCIAL
Contained: No
Water Affected:  Storm Sewer?(nrc483231) Area Affected: Und
Fish Killed: 0 Wrtr Supply Affctd: No
Enforcement: REFERRED TO OTHER AREA
Spilled Amount: 0 Units: Unknown Units
Recovered Amnt: Not reported Units: Unknown Units
Material: Carpet Cleaning Chemicals
Cleanup Duration: Not reported
Public intake: Not reported
136 ) IN Spills 5103905710
ESE 1310 SOUTH MAIN ST., SUTE 3 N/A
1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN 46601
1913
Higher
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MapID

Direction
Distance L : : ’ ’
Distance (ft.) , ) : " EDR ID Number
Elevation " Site . : ) , . . " Database(s) EPA ID Number
{Continued) ‘ . $103905710
SPILL:
Facility ID: - 199906035
Incident Date: 06/04/1999 Release Date: 06/04/1999
Spill Type: COMMERCIAL
Contained: No
Water Affected:  Nrc#486198 Area Affected: Not reported
Fish Killed: 0 Wir Supply Affctd: Undetermined
Enforcement: Not reported
Spilled Amount: 0 Units: Unknown Units
Recovered Amnt: Not reported Units: Unknown Units
Material: Unknown Material
Cleanup Duration: Not reported
Public Intake: Not reported
J37 OLINGER DISTRIBUTING CO INC usT 1000186161
ENE 922 S MAIN ST N/A
1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN 46634
1942
Higher
UST:
Facility ID: 5111
Tank Number: 1
Tank Status: PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE
Install Date: Not reported
Closure Date: 04/29/94
Owner Id: 5436
Company ld: 5436
Company Name: Olinger Distributing Company Inc
J3s INDOT RCRIS-SQG 1000451452
ENE US 31 BYPASS 110 MIN SR 23 FINDS IND984879817
1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN 46619
1953
Higher
RCHIS:
Owner: STATE OF INDIANA
(219) 291-1805
Contact: MICHAEL MANTEIL
(219) 291-1805
Record Date:  12/30/1991
Classification:  Not reported
Used Oil Recyc: No
Violation Status: No violations found
J39 IN Spills S101376709
ENE US 31 BYPASS AT SR 23 - S BEND N/A
1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN 46618
1953
Higher
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Map ID’

. Direction
Distance S
Distance (ft.) EDR 1D Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID-Number
(Continued) $101376709
SPILL:
Facility 1D: 199408045
Incident Date: 08/05/1994 Release Date: 08/05/1994
Spill Type: TRANS - TRUCK
Contained: Yes
Water Affected: None Area Affected: 1200 Sq Ft
Fish Killed: 0 Wir Supply Affctd: No
Enforcement: NONE
Spilled Amount:  3.00 Units: Gallons
Recovered Amnt: O Units: Gallons
Material: Ethanol
Cleanup Duration: 1 Day
Public Intake: Not reported
rl
Facility 1D: 199411121 !
Incident Date: 11/15/1994 Release Date: 11/15/1994
Spill Type: COMMERCIAL :
Contained: Yes
Water Affected: None Area Affected: 7 Sq Ft
Fish Killed: (1} Wir Supply Affctd: No
Enforcement: NONE
Spilied Amount: 5. Units: Gallons
Recovered Amnt: 5. Units: Gallons
Material: Gasoline
Cleanup Duration: 1 Hour
Public Intake: Not reported
K40 MODEL COVERALL SERVICE INC FINDS 1002786531
North 717 $ SCOTT ST 000008914288
1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN 46601
1957
Higher
FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
State Systems ‘
K41 MODEL COVERALL SERVICE UsT U001082125
North 717 S SCOTT ST N/A
1/41/2 SOUTH BEND, IN 46601
1957
Higher
UST:
Facility ID: 17571
Tank Number: 1
Tank Status: PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE
Instalt Date: Not reported
Closure Date: Not reported
Owner Id: 9993
Company id: 9993
Company Name: Model Coverall Service
42 KEENER PRINTING & LITHOGRAPHY FINDS 1002657713
SSE 411 W INDIANA AVE 000006933120
1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN 46613
2018
Higher
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Map ID
Direction
Distance-
Distance (ft.)
Elevation Site

EDR ID Number

K I_)atabase(s) EPA ID Number

KEENER PRINTING & LITHOGRAPHY (Continued)

1002657713
FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
State Systems
L43 OLD FORT BUILDING SUPPLY usT U003210018
ESE 1401 S MAIN LUST N/A
1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN 0
2027
Higher
LUST:
Facility 1D: 20897
Owner Name:  Oldfort Building Supﬁly N
Priority Low :
Affected Area:  Soil
Description: Discontinued
UST:
Facility 1D: 20897
Tank Number: 0O
Tank Status: Not reported
Install Date: Not reported
Closure Date: Not reported
Owner Id: 13345
Company ld: 13345
Company Name: Old Fort Building Supply
L44 OLDFORT BUILDING SUPPLY FINDS 1002909256
ESE 1401 S MAIN IND985091230
1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN 46613
2027
Higher
FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
State Systems
45 INDIANA AUTO PARTS RCRIS-SQG 1000907832
SE 1602 S LAFAYETTE BLVD FINDS IN0000665984
11412 SOUTH BEND, IN 46613
2041
Higher
RCRIS:
Owner: PAULS AUTO YARD INC
(219) 845-2676
Contact: PAUL SHAFER
(219) 845-2676

Record Date:  09/07/1994

Classification: Not reported
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Map ID
Direction

- Distance

Distance (ft.) .
Elevation Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

INDIANA AUTO PARTS (Continued)

1000907832
Used Qil Recye: No '
Violation Status: Violations exist
Regulation Violated: Not reported
Area of Violation:’ Generator-All Requirements
Date Violation Determined: 04/21/1994
Priority of Violation: Low
Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:  06/09/1995
Actual Date Achieved Compliance: Not reported
Enforcement Action: Written Informal
Enforcement Action Date: 05/04/1994
Proposed Monetary Penalty: Not reported
Final Monetary Penalty: Not reported
There are 1 violation record(s) reported at this site: B
Date of
Evaluation Area of Violation Compliance
Compliance Schedule Evaluation (CSE) Generator-All Requirements
Other Evaluation Generator-All Requirements
H46 HILL TRUCK SALES INC usT 1000939088
WNW 1011 W SAMPLE ST N/A
1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN 46619
2063
Higher
UST:
Facility 10: 4450
Tank Number: 1
Tank Status: PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE
Install Date: Not reported
Closure Date: Not reported
Owner Id: 6141
Company Id: 6141
Company Name: Hill Truck Sales inc
Fadility ID: 4450 ’
Tank Number: 3
Tank Status: PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE
Install Date: Not reported
Closure Date: Not reported
Owner id: 6141
Company ld: 6141
Company Name: Hilf Truck Sales Inc
Facility 1D: 4450
Tank Number: 4
Tank Status: PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE
Instalt Date: Not reported
Closure Date: Not reported
Owner 1d: 6141
Company ld: 6141
Company Name: Hill Truck Sales Inc
Facility 1D: 4450
Tank Number: 5
Tank Status: PERMANENTLY OQUT OF SERVICE
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Map D
Direption
- Distance

Distance (ft.)
Elevation Site

EDR 1D Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

H47
WNW
1/4-1/2
2063
Higher

M48
WNW
1/4-1/2
2134
Higher

 HILL TRUCK SALES INC (Continued)

Install Date:
Closure Date:
Owner Id:
Company Id:

Not reported
Not reported
6141
6141

Company Name: Hill Truck Sales Inc

Facility 1D:
Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Closure Date:
Owner id:
Company ld:

4450

2

PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE
Not reported

Not reported

6141

6141

Company Name: Hill Truck Sales Inc

1000939088

HILL TRUCK SALES INC

1011 W SAMPLE

SOUTH BEND, IN 46619

RCRIS:
Owner:

Contact:

Record Date:

Classification:

HILL DAVID

JIM PIETRZAK
(219) 289-4065

09/27/1990

Small Quantity Generator

Used Qil Recyc: No

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:

State Systems,

P’

RCRIS-SQG 1000464438
FINDS IND984885715

ST JOSEPH CO HOUSEHOLD HAZ WST COL PRG

701 W SAMPLE

SOUTH BEND, IN 46625

RCRIS:
Owner:

Contact:

Record Date:

Classification:

ST JOSEPH COUNTY

PAUL TROST
(219) 284-9775

02/21/1990
Large Quantity Generator

FINDS 1000265672
RCRIS-LQG IND984874941
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Map ID

Direction -~
Distance .
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number -
ST JOSEPH CO HOUSEHOLD HAZ WST COL PRG (Continued) 1000265672
Used Oit Recye: No
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity [dentified at Site:
State Systems
49 AVANT1 CERC-NFRAP 1000444337
NE 765 SOUTH LAFAYETTE BLVD IND984885780
1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN 46618
2156
Higher "‘ !
CERCLIS-NFRAP Classification Data:
Site Incident Category: Not reported Federal Facility: Not a Federal Facility
Ownership Status: Unknown NPL Status: Not on the NPL
CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:
Assessment: DISCOVERY Completed: 19900206
Assessment: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT Completed: 19900322
CERCLIS-NFRAP Alias Name(s):
AVANTI
M50 CENTRAL TRANSPORT usT 1000753390
WNW 1040 SAMPLE ST. N/A
1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN 46619
2198
Higher
UST:
Facility ID: 2108
Tank Number: 1
Tank Status: PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE
Install Date: Not reported
Closure Date: 07/23/99
Owner id: 1020

Company Id: 1020
Company Name: Crown Enterprises

Facility 1D: 2108

Tank Number: 2

Tank Status: PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE
Install Date: Not reported

Closure Date: 07/23/99

Owner Id: 1020

Company Id: 1020
Company Name: Crown Enterprises

Facility 1D: 2108

Tank Number: 3

Tank Status: PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE
Install Date: Not reported

Closure Date: 07/23/99

Owner Id: 1020

Company id: 1020
Company Name: Crown Enterprises

TC0562243.4r Page 34



Map ID

Direction
Distance . . : . Lo T
Distance (ft.) - - . ’ ' ’ EDR 1D Number
Elevation . Site . ) ) " : o : Database(s) ~EPA ID Number
M51 CENTRAL TRANSPORT ' FINDS 1002902268
WNW 1040 SAMPLE IND984984633
1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN 46619
2198
Higher
FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
State Systems
M52 SOUTH BEND CITY OF DIV OF EQUIP SVC FINDS 1002306932
WNW 1045 W SAMPLE ST IND985059872
1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN 46619
2218
Higher .
: 4
FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
State Systems
N53 S MICHIGAN U HAUL CENTER VACANT FINDS 1002827320
East 1120 S MICHIGAN 000009653298
1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN 46601
2223
Higher
FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
State Systems
N54 S MICHIGAN U HAUL CENTER VACANT UsT U003093739
East 1120 S MICHIGAN LUST N/A
1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN 46601
2223
Higher
LUST: ¢
Facility 1D: 6868 <
Owner Name: S Michigan U Haul Center Vacant
Priority Low
Affected Area:  Soil
Description: No Further Action
UST:
Facility ID: 6868

Tank Number: 1
Tank Status: PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE

Install Date: Not reported
Closure Date: 09/26/89
Owner Id: 10173

Company ld: 10173
Company Name: City Of South Bend - Econ Devmt

Facility 1D: 6868
Tank Number: 2
Tank Status: PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE

Install Date: Not reported
Closure Date: 09/26/89
Owner Id: 10173

TC0562243.4r Page 35



Map 1D
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)

) Elevation Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

S MICHIGAN U HAUL CENTER VACANT (Continued)

Company Id:

Company Name:

Facility ID:
Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Closure Date:
Owner ld:
Company ld:

Company Name:

Facility ID:
Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Closure Date:
Owner id:
Company id:

Company Name:

Facility ID:
Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Closure Date:
Owner id:
Company d:

Company Name:

Facility 1D:
Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Instait Date:
Closure Date:
Owner Id:
CGompany Id:

Company Name:

Facility 1D:
Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Closure Date:
Owner Id:
Company ld:

Company Name:

Facility {D:
Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Closure Date:
Owner Id:
Company Id:

Company Name:

10173 i
City Of South Bend - Econ Devmt

6868

3

PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE
Not reported

09/26/89

10173

10173

City Of South Bend - Econ Devmt

6868

4

PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE
Not reported

05/23/96

10173

10173

City Of South Bend - Econ Devmt

6868

5

PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE
Not reported

05/23/96

10173

10173

City Of South Bend - Econ Devmt

6868

6

PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE
Not reported

09/26/89

10173

10173

City Of South Bend - Econ Devmt

6868

7

PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE
Not reported

09/26/89

10173

10173

City Of South Bend - Econ Devmt

6868

8

PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE
Not reported

05/23/96

10173

10173

City Of South Bend - Econ Devmt

U003093739
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) . . EDR ID Number
Elevafion Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
S MICHIGAN U HAUL CENTER VACANT (Continued) U003093739

Facility 1D: 6868

Tank Number: 10

Tank Status: PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE

Install Date: Not reported

Closure Date: ~ 05/23/96

Owner ld: 10173

Company ld: 10173

Company Name: City Of South Bend - Econ Devmt

Facility 1D: 6868

Tank Number: 11

Tank Status: PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE

Install Date: Not reported » -

Closure Date:  05/23/96 - ' !

Owner Id: 10173

Company Id: 10173

Company Name: City Of South Bend - Econ Devmt

Facility ID: 6868

Tank Number: 9

Tank Status: UNREGULATED

Install Date: Not reported

Closure Date: 05/23/96

Owner Id: 10173

Company Id: 10173

Company Name: City Of South Bend - Econ Devmt
055 ALCON BUILDING PRODUCTS FINDS 1002892759
SSE 1702 S FRANKLIN ST IN0002173771
1/41/2 SOUTH BEND, IN 46613
2275
Higher

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
State Systems

056 ALCON BUILDING PRODUCTS LUST 1001297409
SSE 1702 S FRANKLIN ST UST N/A
14112 SOUTH BEND, IN 46613
2275
Higher

LUST:

* Facility ID:
Owner Name:
Priority
Affected Area:
Description:

usT:
Facility ID:
Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Closure Date:
Owner Id:

19747

Alcon Building Products
Low

Soil

No Further Action

19747

2

PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE
19800101

11/08/95

11779
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Map ID

Direction
Distance ’
- Distance (ft)) . EDR 1D Number
Elevation Site Databasé(s) EPA ID Number ~
ALCON BUILDING PRODUCTS (Continued) 1001297409
Company Id: 11779
Company Name: Norwest Banks
Facility 1D: 19747
Tank Number: 1
Tank Status: PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE
Install Date: 19800101
Closure Date: 11/06/95
Owner id: 11779
Company Id: 11779
Company Name: Norwest Banks
Facility 1D: 19747
Tank Number: 3
Tank Status: UNREGULATED
Install Date: Not reported
Closure Date: 11/08/95
Owner Id: 11779
Company Id: 11779
Company Name: Norwest Banks
P57 RIDGE CO INC THE FINDS 1000463407
SE 1535 S MAIN RCRIS-LQG IND005441167
1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN 46680
2299
Higher

RCRIS:
Owner: RIDGE CO INC THE
(312) 555-1212
Contact: HOWARD GOODHEW
(219) 234-3143

Record Date:  11/04/1986

Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Used ‘Oil Recyc: No
Violation Status: Violations exist

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Not reported

Generator-All Requirements
01/29/1992

Low

Not reported

Not reported

There are 1 violation record(s) reported at this site:

Evaluation

Date of
Area of Viglation Compliance

Compliance Evaluation Inspection (CEl)

Generator-All Requirements
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Map 1D
Direction

Distance ~

Distance (ft.)

EDR ID Number

Elevation Site

P58
SE
1/4-1/2
2314
Higher

P59
SE
1/8-1/2
2318
Higher

Database(s). EPA ID Number

RIDGE CO INC THE (Continued) 1000463407
FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity !dentified at Site:
State Systems
THE RIDGE COMPANY UST U001079925
1535 S MAIN ST N/A
SOUTH BEND, IN 46680
UST:
Facility 1D: 8318
Tank Number: 1 .
Tank Status: PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE
Instail Date: Not reported
Closure Date: Not reported
Owner Id: 6827
Company ld: 6827
Company Name: The Ridge Company
O’BRIAN SUNACO UST U001081996
1536 S MAIN ST N/A

SOUTH BEND, IN 46624

UST:
Facility ID:
Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Closure Date:
Owner ld:
Company Id:
Company Name:

Facility 1D:

Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Closure Date:
Owner Id:
Company ld:
Company Name:

Facility ID:

Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Closure Date:
Owner Id:
Company ld:
Company Name:

Facility ID:
Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:

15424

5

PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE
19590101

10/14/97

6044

6044

Gafill Projects Inc

15424

4

PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE
19590101

10/14/97

6044

6044

Gafill Projects Inc

15424

3

PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE
19740101

10/14/97

6044

6044

Gafill Projects Inc

15424

2

PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE
19640101
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Map ID
Direction -
Distance

Distance (ft.}

Elevation

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

P60
SE
1/4-1/2
2318
Higher

61
ESE
1/4-1/2
2333
Higher

O’BRIAN SUNACO (Continued)

Closure Date: 10/14/97

Owner ld: 6044

Company Id: 6044

Company Name: Gafill Projects Inc

Facility ID: 15424
Tank Number: 1
Tank Status: PERMANENTLY OUT OF SERVICE

Install Date: 19640101
Closure Date: 10/14/97
Owner 1d: 6044

Company ld: 6044
Company Name: Gafill Projects Inc

V001081996

SUNOCO SERVICE STATION
1536 S MAIN ST
SOUTH BEND, IN 46601

RCRIS:
Owner: SUNCO SERVICE STATION
(312) 555-1212
Contact: KARL BECKERS

(314) 878-4810
Record Date:  08/18/1980
Classification:  Not reported
Used Oil Recyc: No

Violation Status: No viotations found

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity ldentified at Site:
State Systems

RCRIS-SQG 1000330640
FINDS IND000713990

BARTHOLOMEWS INC
1331 S MICHIGAN ST
SOUTH BEND, IN 46601

RCRIS:
Owner: ADAMS SR ROBERT
(219) 272-7440
Contact: BARRY ADAMS
(219) 289-5509

Record Date:  01/31/1992

Classification:  Small Quantity Generator

RCRIS-SQG 1000514222
FINDS IND984942268
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Map 1D

Direction
- Distance
. Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation .Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BARTHOLOMEWS INC (Continued) 1000514222
Used Oil Recyc: No ‘
Violation Status: No violations found
Q62 ABN MOTOR CORP RCRIS-SQG 1000124652
NNE 765 S LAFAYETTE BLVD IND001756881
1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN 46618
2349
Higher
RCRIS:
. Owner: NAME NOT REPORTED
: (312) 555-1212
Contact: JEFF NEWMAN
(219) 287-3381
Record Date:  10/14/1983
Classification: Not reported
Used Oil Recyc: No
Violation Status: No viofations found
Q63 N A B BUILDING CO RCRIS-SQG 1000103564
NNE 765 S LAFAYETTE ST FINDS IND982646994
1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN 46618
2349
Higher
RCRIS:
Owner: NEWMAN LEE
(312) 555-1212
Contact: FREDERICK BAER
(219) 234-1001
Record Date:  08/19/1988
Classification: Not reported
Used Oil Recyc: No
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
State Systems
Q64 ABN MOTOR CORP RCRIS-SQG 1000124653
NNE 765 S LAFAYETTE IND980903256
1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN 46618
2349
Higher
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Map ID

Direction
Distance : ) o
Distance (ft.) . . . . ] EDR ID Number
Elgvation Site . : ] ] Database(s) EPA ID Number .
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE (UPS) (Continued) U000747159

Install Date: Not reported .

Closure Date: Not reported

Owner Id: 8582

Company ld: 8582

Company Name: United Parcel Service
R66 HMIRS 96071272
North 607 S SCOTT N/A
1/41/2 SOUTH BEND, IN
2422
Higher
S67 MICHIANA TRANSMISSION RCRIS-SQG 1001077109
ENE 902 S MICHIGAN FINDS INR000003434
1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN 46618
2443
Higher

RCRIS:
Owner: WOOLLEY ENTERPRISES INC
(219) 282-2806
Contact: CURT WOOLLEY
(219) 282-2806

Record Date:  09/25/1995

Classification: Small Quantity Generator

Used Oil Recye: No

Violation Status: No violations found
R68 IN Spills 5103798870
North 604 S SCOTT RD N/A
1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN 46601
2459
Higher
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. MapID

Direction
Distance . o : ) .
Distance (ft.) - ) ' : ) . ’ EDR ID Number
Elevation Site - : ’ - . ’ Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) i : 5103798870
SPILL:

Facility 1D: 199302077 :

Incident Date: 02/08/1993 Release Date: 02/09/1993

Spill Type: INDUSTRIAL

Contained: Yes

Water Affected: None Area Affected: 58qFt

Fish Killed: 0 Wir Supply Affctd: No

Enforcement: NONE

Spilled Amount: .20 Units: Gallons

Recovered Amnt: .20 Units: Gallons

Material: Fuel Biend Ot F-000 Waste

Cleanup Duration: 1 3/4 Hrs

Public Intake: Not reported \
R69 ) IN Spills 5103363956
North 604 SCOTT ST, ENV SVC OF AMER N/A
1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN 46601
2459
Higher

SPILL:

Facility 1D: 199703131

Incident Date: 03/25/1997 Release Date: 03/25/1997

Spill Type: TRANS - TRUCK

Contained: Yes

Water Affected: @ None-Minor Fire Vapor @ Area Affected: Atmosphere

Fish Killed: 0 Wir Supply Affctd: No

Enforcement: NONE

Spilled Amount: O Units: Unknown Units

Recovered Amnt: Not reported Units: Unknown Units

Materiak: Xylene, Toluene

Cleanup Duration: None-Vapor

Public Intake: Not reported

Facility ID: 199703131

Incident Date: 03/25/1997 ¢ Release Date: 03/25/1997

Spill Type: TRANS - TRUCK ¢

Contained: Yes

Water Affected: @ None-Minor Fire Vapor @ Area Affected: Atmosphere

Fish Killed: 0 Wir Supply Affctd: No

Enforcement: NONE

Spilled Amount: 0 Units: Unknown Units

Recovered Amnt: Not reported Units: Unknown Units

Material: Ammonia Based Solvent

Cleanup Duration: Not reported

Public Intake: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance _ )
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
{Continued) 5$103363956

Facility 1D: 199703131

Incident Date: 03/25/1997 . Release Date: 03/25/1997

Spill Type: TRANS - TRUCK

Contained: Yes

Water Affected: @ None-Minor Fire Vapor Area Affected: Atmosphere

Fish Killed: 0 Wir Supply Affctd: No

Enforcement: NONE

Spilled Amount: 0 Units: Unknown Units

Recovered Amnt: Not reported - Units: Unknown Units

Material: Polypropalene Fiters

Cleanup Duration: Not reported

Public Intake: Not reported
R70 IN Spills $103797879
North 604 S SSCOTT ST N/A
1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN 46001
2459
Higher

SPILL:

Facility 1D: 199203113

Incident Date: 03/19/1992 Release Date: 03/19/1992

Spill Type: INDUSTRIAL

Contained: Yes

Water Affected: None Area Affected: Air

Fish Killed: 0 Wir Supply Affctd: No

Enforcement: NONE

Spilled Amount: 2.00 Units: Gallons

Recovered Amnt: 0 Units: Gallons

Material: Ethyl Mercaptan

Cleanup Duration: 1/2 Day

Public Intake: Not reported
R71 IN Spills 5103798145
North 604 S SCOTT N/A
1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN 46601
2459
Higher
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Map )

Direction -
Distance . .
Distance (ft.) . L - - EDR ID Number
Elevation Site - . : oo . . . Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) _ ' : $103798145 °
SPILL:
-Facility 1D: 199206090 .
Incident Date: 06/16/1992 Release Date: 06/16/1992
Spill Type: COMMERCIAL
Contained: No
Water Affected: None Area Affected: Air
Fish Killed: 0 Wir Supply Affctd: No
Enforcement: NONE
Spilled Amount: 1. Units: Pounds
Recovered Amnt: O Units: Pounds
Material: Mercaptan
Cleanup Duration: Evaporated
Public Intake: Not reported
R72 CHEMSOLV INC RCRIS-SQG 1000303345
North 604 S SCOTT ST FINDS INT190011734
1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN 46626
2459
Higher
RCRIS:
Owner: NAME NOT REPORTED
(312) 555-1212
Contact: ENVIRONMENTAL COORDINATOR
(312) 555-1212
Record Date:  11/03/1980
Classification: Not reported
Used Qil Recyc: No
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
AIRS Facility System (AIRS/AFS)
State Systems
R73 IN Spills $103019463
North 604 S SCOTT ST-TIPPER CAUSTIC N/A
1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN 46601
2459
Higher
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Map ID

Direction .
Distance : .
Distance {ft.) : . . ‘EDR 1D Number
Elevation Site . T ' ) : . ~ Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) ) 5103019463
SPILL:

Facility 1D: 199506090

Incident Date: 06/12/1995 Release Date: 06/12/1995

Spill Type: INDUSTRIAL

Contained: No

Water Affected: None Area Affected: Air

Fish Killed: 0 Witr Supply Affctd: No

Enforcement: REFERRED TO OTHER AREA

Spilled Amount: 0 Units: Unknown Units

Recovered Amnt: 0 Units: Unknown Units

Material: Qdor Form Xylene&Toluene

Cleanup Duration: 3 Hours

Public Intake: Not reporteds

¢
R74 HMIRS 96080124
North 604 S SCOTT ST N/A
1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN
2459
Higher
R75 HMIRS 96071380
North 604 SOUTH SCOTT STREET N/A
1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN
2459
Higher
R76 IN Spills 5103905782
North 604 S SCOTT ST N/A
1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN 46601
2459
Higher
SPILL:

Facility 1D: 199906145 N

Incident Date: 06/16/1999 Release Date: 06/17/1999

Spill Type: TRANS - PIPELINE

Contained: No

Water Affected: Nrc#487744 Area Affected: Not reported

Fish Killed: 0 Wir Supply Affctd: No

Enforcement: Not reported

Spilled Amount: 0 Units: Unknown Units

Recovered Amnt: Not reported Units: Unknown Units

Material: Waste Oil

Cleanup Duration: Not reported

Public Intake: Not reported
R77 604 S SCOTT ST ERNS 93304187
North 604 S SCOTT ST N/A
1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN 46601
2459
Higher

TC0562243.4r Page 47



Map 1D
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)

EDR ID Number

Elevation -Site

R78
North
1/4-1/2
2459
Higher

CERCLIS-NFRAP Classification Data:

Site Incident Category: Not reported Federal Facility:
Ownership Status: Unknown NPL Status:
CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:
Assessment: DISCOVERY Completed:
Assessment: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT Completed:
CORRACTS Data:
Prioritization: Medium
Status: RCRA Facility Assessment Completed
RCRIS:
Owner: MEI-IN
(219) 234-0441
Contact: JAMES KUIPERS
(219) 234-0441
Record Date:  09/06/1994
Classification: Large Quantity Generator, TSDF
BIENNIAL REPORTS:
Last Biennial Reporting Year: 1997
Waste Quantity (Lbs) Waste Quantity (Lbs)
D001 12465812.11 D002 1713705.99
D003 30370.00 D004 286264.77
D005 11946831.73 D006 11930682.58
D007 10954037.75 D008 563694.13
D009 290.00 DO11 4455.15
DO14 45541.55 D018 49886.70
D026 1485.05 D035 232731.00
D037 55060.87 D039 71976.80
D040 8800.30 F001 102749.00
F002 165925.50 F003 232731.00
FO005. 232731.00 F032 55060.87
U223 3713.00
Used Oil Recyc: No
TSDF Activities: bumning and/or blending of hazardous waste, marketing to bumners of

INDUSTRIAL FUELS & RESOURCES CHEM SOLV
604 SOUTH SCOTT STREET
SOUTH BEND, IN 46626

Database(s) EPA ID Number

RCRIS-LQG 1000703852

RCRIS-TSD

RAATS

INDS80590947

CORRACTS
CERC-NFRAP

Not a Fede

ral Facility

Not on the NPL

19880115
19881230

hazardous waste fuel activities, hazardous waste fuel marketing activities,
other than generator marketing to a burner, accepts waste from off-site

Violation Status: Violations exist

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:

Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:
Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Not reported

Generator-All Requirements
09/26/1991

Low

Not reported

11/18/1992

Initial Formal 3008(a) Compliance Order
09/26/1991

$22,800.00

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

" Distance (ft.)

Elevation

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

INDUSTRIAL FUELS & RESOURCES CHEM SOLV .(Continu'ed)

Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Generator-Land Ban Requirements
02/10/1994

Low

03/12/1994

02/28/1994

Written Informal
02/10/1994

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Financial Responsibility Requirements
11/30/1987

Low

01/12/1988

04/12/1988

Written Informal
12/15/1987

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Financial Responsibility Requirements
01/26/1988

Low

03/01/1988

04/12/1988

Written Informal
01/28/1988

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Generator-Land Ban Requirements
03/31/1988

Low

03/10/1989

03/28/1989

Not reported

TSD-Land Ban Requirements
03/31/1988

Low

03/10/1989

03/28/1989

Not reported

Generator-Land Ban Requirements
09/29/1988

Low

03/10/1989

03/28/1989

Not reported

TSD-Land Ban Requirements
09/29/1988

Low

03/10/1989

03/28/1989

1000703852
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Map ID
Direction
Distance -
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID'Number,
. EPA ID Number -

INDUSTRIAL FUELS & RESOURCES CHEM SOLV (Continued)

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penaity:
Final Monetary Penalty:

[4
Reguilation Violated: ¢
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compiiance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation: *

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:

Not reported

Generator-Land Ban Requirements
01/03/1989

Low

04/15/1989

05/30/1989

Not reported

TSD-Land Ban Requirements
01/03/1989

Low

04/15/1989

05/30/1989

Not reported .
Generator-Land Ban Requirements
09/28/1989

Low

02/03/1990

02/28/1990

Not reported

TSD-Land Ban Requirements
09/28/1989

Low

02/03/1990

02/28/1990

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
03/30/1990

Low

Not reported

05/02/1994

Written Informal
01/04/1991

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
07/24/1990

Low

Not reported

05/02/1994

Wiritten Informal
01/04/1991

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Financial Responsibility Requirements
09/28/1990

Low

Not reported

05/02/1994

Written Informal
01/04/1991
Not reported

1000703852
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

Elevation

- Distance (ft.)

Site

Database(s)

‘EDR ID Number

INDUSTRIAL FUELS & RESOURCES CHEM SOLV- (Continued)

Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penaity:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
01/31/1991

Low

Not reported

02/17/1994

Written informal
05/02/1991

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
03/27199N1

Low

Not reported

02/17/1994

Written Informal
05/02/1991

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
05/24/1990

Low

Not reported

02/17/1994

Written Informal
05/02/1991

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Generator-All Requirements
09/24/1991

Low

Not reported

02/05/1992

Written Informal
11/12/1981

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Generator-All Requirements
01/31/1991

Low

Not reported

02/17/1994

Written Informal
05/02/1991

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

EPA ID Nuriber

1000703852
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.) -

. Elevation

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
. EPAID Number

INDUSTRIAL FUELS & RESOURCES CHEM SOLV (Continued)

Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penaity:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedute Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penaity:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penatty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

TSD-Other Requirements
01/31/1991

Low

Not reported

02/17/1994

Written Informal
05/02/1991

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
02/20/1992

Low

Not reported

01/14/1993

Written Informal
06/16/1992

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
02/20/1992

Low

Not reported

01/14/1993

Written Informal
06/16/1992

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Generator-All Requirements
08/14/1991

Low

Not reported

05/12/1992

Written Informal
03/16/1992

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
08/13/1992

Low

Not reported

04/05/1995

Written Informal
04/30/1993

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
TSD-Other Requirements
04/05/1995

1000703852
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Map ID

Direction

* Distance

Distance (ft.)

Elevation

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number -

EPA ID Number, -

INDUSTRIAL FUELS & RESOURCES CHEM soLV (Continued) '

Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penaity:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penaity:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Viotated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penality:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Ii{egulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:

Low
Not reported
Not reported

Written Informal
04/30/1993

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
08/13/1992

Low

Not reported

04/05/1995 »

Written Informal
04/30/1993

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
08/13/1992

Low

Not reported

04/05/1995

Written Informal
04/30/1993

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
05/18/1987

Low

Not reported

11/16/1930

Not reported

TSD-Cther Requirements
08/13/1992

Low

Not reported

04/05/1995

Written Informal
04/30/1993

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
08/13/1992

Low

Not reported

04/05/1995

Written Informal
04/30/1993
Not reported

1000703852
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Map ID
Direction:

" Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s)

INDUSTRIAL FUELS & RESOURCES CHEM SOLV (Continued)

Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Arse'a of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penaity:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Not reported

Not reported

Generator-All Requirements
08/13/1992

Low

Not reported

04/05/1995

Written Informal
04/30/1993

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
08/13/1992

Low

Not reported

04/05/1995

Written Informal
04/30/1993

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
08/13/1992

Low

Not reported

04/05/1995

Written Informal
04/30/1993

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Generator-All Requirements
08/13/1992

Low

Not reported

04/05/1995

Written Informal
04/30/1993

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
02/03/1993

Low

Not reported

04/05/1995

Written Informal
04/30/1993

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

.. EPA ID Number

1000703852
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Map ID

Direction
Distance :
Distance (ft.) EDR iD Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
INDUSTRIAL FUELS & RESOURCES CHEM SOLV (Continued) 1000703852-

Area of Violation: Generator-All Requirements

Date Violation Determined: 02/03/1993

Priority of Violation: Low

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:  Not reported

Actual Date Achieved Compliance: 04/05/1995

Enforcement Action: Wiritten Informal

Enforcement Action Date: 04/30/1993

Proposed Monetary Penalty: Not reported

Final Monetary Penalty: Not reported

Regulation Violated: Not reported

Area of Violation: TSD-Land Ban Requirements

Date Violation Determined: 02/03/1993

Priority of Violation: Low

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:  Not reported

Actual Date Achieved Compliance: 04/05/1995

Enforcement Action: Written Informal

Enforcement Action Date: 04/30/1993

Proposed Monetary Penalty: Not reported

Final Monetary Penalty: Not reported

Regulation Violated: Not reported

Area of Violation: Generator-All Requirements

Date Violation Determined: 02/03/1993

Priority of Violation: Low

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:  Not reported

Actual Date Achieved Compliance: 04/05/1995

Enforcement Action: Written Informal

Enforcement Action Date: 04/30/1993

Proposed Monetary Penalty: Not reported

Final Monetary Penalty: Not reported

Regulation Violated: Not reported

Area of Violation: Generator-All Requirements

Date Violation Determined: 02/03/1993

Priority of Violation: Low

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:  Not reported !

Actual Date Achieved Compliance: 04/05/1995 ‘

Enforcement Action: Wiritten Informal

Enforcement Action Date: 04/30/1993

Proposed Monetary Penaity: Not reported

Final Monetary Penalty: Not reported

Regulation Violated: Not reported

Area of Violation: Generator-All Requirements

Date Violation Determined: 12/17/1993

Priority of Violation: Low

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance: Not reported

Actual Date Achieved Compliance: 03/15/1994

Enforcement Action: Written Informal

Enforcement Action Date: 02/01/1994

Proposed Monetary Penalty: Not reported

Final Monetary Penatty: Not reported

Regulation Violated: Not reported

Area of Violation: TSD-Other Requirements

Date Violation Determined: 12117/1993
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Map ID
‘Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.)

Elevation

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

INDUSTRIAL FUELS & RESOURCES CHEM SOLV (Continued)

Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Finat Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enfarcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Low
Not reported
03/15/1994

Written Informal
02/01/1994

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
12/17/1983

Low

Not reported

03/15/1994

Written Informal
02/01/1994

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Generator-All Requirements
02/04/1994

Low

Not reported

04/08/1994

Wiritten Informal
03/01/1994

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
02/04/1994

Low

Not reported

04/08/1994

Written Informal
03/01/1994

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Generator-All Requirements
07/28/1993

Low

Not reported

08/09/1994

Written Informal
01/11/1994

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
07/28/1993

Low

Not reported

1000703852
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)

Elevation S_ite )

. EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA.ID Number

INDUSTRIAL FUELS & RESOURCES CHEM SOLV (Continued)

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penaity.

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penaity:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Regulation Violated:

08/09/1994

Written Informal
01/11/1994

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
07/28/1993

Low

Not reported

08/09/1994

Written Informal
01/11/1994

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
07/28/1993

Low

Not reported

08/09/1994

Written Informal
01/11/1994

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
07/28/1993

Low

Not reported

08/09/1994

Written Informal
01/11/1994

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Land Ban Requirements
07/28/1993

Low

Not reported

08/09/1994

Written Informal
01/11/1994

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
06/30/1994

Low

Not reported

08/29/1994

Not reported

1000703852
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.)

Elevation .Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
_- EPAID Number

v

INDUSTRIAL FUELS & RESOURCES CHEM SOLV (Continued)

Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Regulation Violated:

TSD-Other Requirements
06/30/1994

Low

Not reported

08/29/1994

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
08/29/1994

Low

Not reported

03/10/1995

Written Informal
12/02/1994

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
12/01/1994 )

Low

Not reported

03/10/1995

Written Informal
12/02/1994

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
02/16/1995

Low

Not reported

06/12/1995

Written Informal
03/27/1995

Not reported ,
Not reporteds

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
02/16/1995

Low

Not reported

06/12/1985

Written Informal
03/27/1995

Not reported
Not reported

Noat reported

TSD-Other Requirements
08/17/1995

Low

Not reported

12/21/1995

Not reported

1000703852
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Map D
Direction:

Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation - Site

EDR ID Number

INDUSTRIAL FUELS & RESOURCES CHEM SOLV (Continued)

Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

TSD-Other Requirements
12/15/1995

Low

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
12/15/1995

Low

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
12/15/1995

Low

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
03/27/1996

Low

Not reported

05/06/1996

Written Informal
05/06/1996

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
06/18/1996

Low

Not reported

07/03/1996

Written Informal
07/03/1996

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
08/06/1996

Low

Not reported

08/29/1996

Written Informal
08/29/1996

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Generator-All Requirements

02/19/1997
Low

Not reported
Not reported

Database(s) " EPA ID Number

1000703852
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPAID Number

INDUSTRIAL FUELS & RESOURCES CHEM SOLV (Continued)

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action: ,
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penaity:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
05/07/1997

Low

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Land Ban Requirements
08/20/1997

Low

Not reported

04/30/1998

Written Informal
08/20/1997

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Generator-All Requirements
08/20/1997

Low

Not reported

04/30/1998

Wiritten Informal
08/20/1997

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Generator-All Requirements
08/20/1997

Low

Not reported

04/30/1998

Written Informal
08/20/1997

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Financial Responsibility Requirements
12/29/1997

Low

Not reported

02/26/1998

Written Informal
01/16/1998

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Financial Responsibility Requirements
12/29/1997

Low

Not reported

02/26/1998

1000703852
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MapID "~ -

Direction .

" Distance

Distance (ft.) .

Elevation

Site

. EDR ID Number
Database(s} EPA ID Number

INDUSTRIAL FUELS & RESOURCES CHEM SOLV (Continl;ed)

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penaity:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty: !

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penatlty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:

Written Informal
01/16/1998

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Generator-All Requirements
12/29/1997

Low

Not reported

02/26/1998

Written Informal
01/16/1998

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Generator-All Requirements

12/29/1997

Low
Not reported
02/26/1998

Written Informal
01/16/1998

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Generator-All Requirements
03/25/1998

Low

Not reported

07/29/1998

Written Informal
05/11/1998

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Generator-Alt Requirements
03/25/1998

Low

Not reported

07/29/1998

Written Informal
05/11/1998

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Generator-All Requirements
03/25/1998

tow

Not reported

07/29/1998

Written Informal
05/11/1998

1000703852
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Map ID
Direction
Distance,
Distance. (ft.)
Elevation -.

Site .

Database(s)

.EDR 1D Number °
EPA 1D Number

INDUSTRIAL FUELS & RESOURCES CHEM SOLV (Continued)

Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Viotated:

Ared of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Generator-All Requirements
03/25/1998

Low

Not reported

07/29/1998

Written Informal
05/11/1998

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
03/25/1998

Low

Not reported

07/29/1998

Written Informal
05/11/1998

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Land Ban Requirements
03/25/1998

Low

Not reported

07/29/1998

Written Informal
05/11/1998

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Generator-All Requirements
09/30/1997

Low

Not reported

04/30/1998

Written Informal
12/04/1997

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Generator-All Requirements
09/30/1997

Low

Not reported

04/30/1998

Written Informal
12/04/1997

Not reported
Not reported

© 1000703852
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
-EPA ID Number

INDUSTRIAL FUELS & RESOURCES CHEM SOLV (Continued)

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

JArea of Violation:

s Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:

Not reported

Generator-All Requirements
09/30/1997

Low

Not reported

04/30/1998

Written Informal
12/04/1997

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Land Ban Requirements
09/30/1997

Low

Not reported

04/30/1998

Written Informal
12/04/1997

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Generator-All Requirements
06/08/1998

Low

Not reported

Not reported

Written informal
12/22/1998

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
06/08/1998

Low

Not reported

Not reported

Written Informal
12/22/1998

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Generator-All Requirements
06/08/1998

Low

Not reported

Not reported

Wiritten Informal
12/22/1998

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Generator-All Requirements

TC0562243.4r Page 63

1000703852

re



- Map ID‘

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number '
EPA ID Number

INDUSTRIAL FUELS & RESOURCES CHEM SOLV (Continued)

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date ta Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

06/08/1998
Low

Not reported
Not reported

Written Informal
12/22/1998

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
06/08/1998

Low

Not reported

Not reported

Written Informal
12/22/1998

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Generator-All Requirements
08/11/1998

Low

Not reported

Not reported

Written Informal
12/22/1998

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Generator-All Requirements
08/11/1998

Low

Not reported

Not reported

Written Informal
12/22/1998

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
08/11/1998

Low

Not reported

Not reported

Written Informal
12/22/1998

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
08/11/1998

Low

1000703852
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) .
Elevation, Site

Database(s)

* EDR ID Number

EPA ID Number

INDUSTRIAL FUELS & RESOURCES CHEM SOLV (Continued)

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Viotation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Not reported
Not reported

Written Informal
12/22/1998

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
08/11/1998

Low

Not reported

Not reported

Written Informal
12/22/1998

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
08/11/1998

Low

Not reported

Not reported

Written Informal
12/22/1998

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
08/11/1998

Low

Not reported

Not reported

Written Informal
12/22/1998

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
08/11/1998

Low

Not reported

Not reported

Written Informal
12/22/1998

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
08/11/1998

Low

Not reported

Not reported

1000703852
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

" Distance (ft.)
-Elevation

Site

. EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number -

INDUSTRIAL FUELS & RESOURCES CHEM SOLV (Continued)

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regutation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty: |
Final Monetary Penalty: P

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penaity:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penaity:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:

Written Informal
12/22/1998

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
08/11/1998

Low

Not reported

Not reported

Wiritten Informal
12/22/1998

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Generator-All Requirements
06/08/1998

Low

Not reported

Not reported

Written Informal
12/22/1998

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
06/08/1998

Low

Not reported

Not reported

Written Informat
12/22/1998

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
06/08/1998

Low

Not reported

Not reported

Written Informal
12/22/1998

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Land Ban Requirements
06/08/1998

Low

Not reported

Not reported

Written Informal
12/22/1998

1000703852
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Map ID
Direction
Distance-

Distance (ft.)

Elevation

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA 1D Number

INDUSTRIAL FUELS & RESOURCES CHEM SOLV (Continued) -

-

Froposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Viotation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Reguiation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
06/08/1998

Low

Not reported

Not reported

Written Informal
12/22/1998

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
09/29/1998

Low

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
09/29/1998

Low

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Generator-All Requirements
09/29/1998

Low

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Generator-All Requirements
09/29/1998

Low

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
09/29/1998

Low

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
09/29/1998

Low

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Generator-All Requirements
09/29/1998

Low

Not reported

1000703852
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Map ID
Direction

" Distance

Distance (ft.)
Elevation _ Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number

INDUSTRIAL FUELS & RESOURCES CHEM SOLV (Continued)

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Reguiation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penatty:

Not reported

Not reported

Generator-All Requirements
09/29/1998

Low

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Generator-All Requirements
12/14/1998

Low

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Generator-All Requirements
12/14/1998

Low

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
12/14/1998

Low

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Generator-All Requirements
12/14/1998

Low

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Generator-All Requirements
12/14/1998

Low

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Land Ban Requirements
12/14/1998

Low

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Generator-All Requirements
03/23/1999

Low

Not reported

Not reported

Written Informal
02/01/2000

Not reported
Not reported

EPA ID Number

1000703852

TC0562243.4r Page 68



Map ID

Area of Violation:

TSD-Other Requirements

Direction
Distance . ’
Distance (ft.) . EDR ID Number
‘Elevation  Site - Database(s) EPA ID Number
INDUSTRIAL FUELS & RESOURCES CHEM SOLV (Continued) 1000703852

Regulation Violated: Not reported .

Area of Violation: Generator-All Requirements

Date Violation Determined: 03/23/1999

Priority of Violation: Low

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:  Not reported

Actual Date Achieved Compliance: Not reported

Enforcement Action: Written Informal

Enforcement Action Date: 02/01/2000

Proposed Monetary Penalty: Not reported

Final Monetary Penalty: Not reported

Regulation Violated: Not reported

Area of Violation: TSD-Other Requirements

Date Violation Determined: » 03/23/1999

Priority of Violation: ! Low

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:  Not reported

Actual Date Achieved Compliance: Not reported

Enforcement Action: Written Informal

Enforcement Action Date: 02/01/2000

Proposed Monetary Penalty: Not reported

Final Monetary Penaity: Not reported

Regulation Violated: Not reported

Area of Violation: TSD-Other Requirements

Date Violation Determined: 03/23/1999

Priority of Violation: Low

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:  Not reported

Actual Date Achieved Compliance: Not reported

Enforcement Action: Written Informal

Enforcement Action Date: 02/01/2000

Proposed Monetary Penalty: Not reported

Final Monetary Penalty: Not reported

Regulation Violated: Not reported

Area of Violation: TSD-Other Requirements

Date Violation Determined: 03/23/1999

Priotity of Violation: Low ¢

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:  Not reporied ¢

Actual Date Achieved Compliance: Not reported

Enforcement Action: Written Informal

Enforcement Action Date: 02/01/2000

Proposed Monetary Penalty: Not reported

Final Monetary Penalty: Not reported

Regulation Violated: Not reported

Area of Violation: TSD-Other Requirements

Date Violation Determined: 03/23/1999

Priority of Violation: Low

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:  Not reported

Actual Date Achieved Compliance: Not reported

Enforcement Action: Written Informal

Enforcement Action Date: 02/01/2000

Proposed Monetary Penalty: Not reported

Final Monetary Penalty: Not reported

Regulation Violated: Not reported
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Map ID

. Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)

Elevation  Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

INDUSTRIAL FUELS & RESOURCES CHEM SOLV (Continued)

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penalty:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

03/23/1999
Low

Not reported
Not reported

Wiritten Informal
02/01/2000

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
03/23/1999

Low

Not reported

Not reported

Wiritten Informal
02/01/2000

Not reported
Not reported

Naot reported

TSD-Other Requirements
03/23/1999

Low

Not reported

Not reported

Wiritten Informal
02/01/2000

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
03/23/1999

Low

Not reported

Not reported

Written Informal
02/01/2000

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Land Ban Requirements
03/23/1999

Low

Not reported

Not reported

" Whritten Informal

02/01/2000
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Land Ban Requirements
03/23/1999

Low

1000703852
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Map ID
‘Direction

Distance
Distance {(ft.)
Elevation

Site

. EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Proposed Monetary Penalty:
Final Monetary Penaity:

Aegulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:
Priority of Violation:

Schedule Date to Achieve Compliance:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

INDUSTRIAL FUELS & RESOURCES CHEM SOLV (Continued)

Not reported
Not reported

Written Informal
02/01/2000

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-Other Requirements
05/11/1999

Low

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Generator-All Requirements

'09/09/1999

Low
Not reported
Not reported

1000703852
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Map ID.

- Direction

. Distance
Distance (ft.)

" Elevation  Site "

EDR ID Number
EPA 1D Number’

Database(s)

INDUSTRIAL FUELS & RESOURCES CHEM SOLV (Continued)

There are 131 violation record(s) reported at this site:

Evaluation
Compliance Evaluation Inspection (CEIl)
Compliance Schedule Evaluation (CSE)

Compliance Schedule Evaluation (CSE)
A Significant Non-Complier (SNC)

Case Development Inspection (CD1)
Compliance Evaluation Inspection (CEI)
Compliance Evaluation Inspection (CEI)

Compliance Evaluation Inspection (CEI)

A Significant Non-Complier (SNC)

) Date of
Area of Violation
Generator-All Requirements
Generator-All Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Land Ban Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
Generator-All Requirements
Generator-All Requirements
Generator-All Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Land Ban Requirements
TSD-Land Ban Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
Generator-All Requirements
Generator-All Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Lang Ban Requirements
TSD-Lard Ban Requirements
Generator-All Requirements
Generator-All Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
Generator-All Requirements
Generator-All Requirements
TSD-Land Ban Requirements
Generator-All Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
Generator-All Requirements
Generator-All Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
Generator-All Requirements
Generator-All Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
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Map ID
Direction -~
Distance
Distance (ft.)

Elevation - Site

EDR ID Number.

INDUSTRIAL FUELS & RESOURCES CHEM SOLV (Continued)

Compliance Evaluation Inspection (CEl)

Compliance Evaluation Inspection (CEIl)

Compliance Evaluation Inspection (CE!)

Compliance Evaluation Inspection (CEIl)

Compliance Evaluation Inspection (CEl)

Compliance Evatuation Inspection (CEI)

Compliance Evaluation Inspection (CE!)

TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
Generator-All Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Land Ban Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
Generator-All Requirements
Generator;All Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
Generator-All Requirements
Generator-All Requirements
Generator-Aill Requirements
Generator-All Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
Generator-All Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
Generator-All Requirements
Generator-All Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
Generator-All Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Land Ban Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
Generator-All Requirements
Generator-All Requirements
Generator-All Requirements
Generator-All Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Land Ban Requirements

-Database(s) EPA ID Number

1000703852

07/29/1998
07/29/1998
07/29/1998
07/29/1998
07/29/1998
07/29/1998

TSD-Financial Responsibility Requirements 02/26/1998
TSD-Financial Responsibility Requirements ~ 02/26/1998

Generator-All Requirements
Generator-All Requirements
Generator-All Requirements
Generator-All Requirements
Generator-All Requirements
TSD-Land Ban Requirements
TSD-Land Ban Requirements

02/26/1998
02/26/1998
04/30/1998
04/30/1998
04/30/1998
04/30/1998
04/30/1998
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation -

Site

. EDR ID Nurnber

- Database(s) EPA ID Number

INDUSTRIAL FUELS & RESOURCES CHEM SOLV (Continued)

Compliance Evaluation Inspection (CEl)
Other Evaluation
Other Evaluation
Other Evaluation
Compliance Evaluation Inspection (CEl)
Other Evaluation

Other Evaluation
Compliance Schedule Evaluation (CSE)
Compliance Evaluation Inspection (CEI)
Other Evaluation
Compliance Schedule Evaluation (CSE)
Compliance Schedule Evaluation (CSE)

Other Evaluation
Compliance Schedule Evaluation (CSE)

Gther Evaluation
Compliance Evaluation Inspection (CEl)

Other Evaluation

Compliance Evaluation Inspection (CEI)
Compliance Evaluation Inspection (CEl)

Compliance Evaluation Inspection (CEI)

Compliance Evaluation Inspection (CEI)

Compliance Evaluation Inspection (CEl)

Generator-All Requirements
Generator-All Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
Generator-All Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
Generator-All Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
Generator-All Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements

Generator-Land Ban Requirements

Generator-All Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements

TSD-Land Ban Requirements

TSD-Other Requirements
Generator-All Requirements

TSD-Land Ban Requirements

Generator-All Requirements
Generator-All Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-0Other Requirements
Generator-All Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
Generator-All Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements

1000703852

04/30/1998
04/30/1998

08/29/1996
07/03/1996
05/06/1996

12/21/1995
06/12/1995
06/12/1995
06/12/1995
06/12/1995
03/10/1995
03/10/1995
08/29/1994
08/29/1994
03/10/1995
08/29/1994
08/29/1994
08/29/1994
08/29/1994
04/08/1994
04/08/1994
03/15/1994
03/15/1994
03/15/1994
02/28/1994
08/09/1994
08/09/1994
08/09/1994
08/09/1994
08/09/1994
08/09/1994
04/05/1995
04/05/1995
04/05/1995
04/05/1995
04/05/1995
04/05/1995

04/05/1995
04/05/1995
04/05/1995
04/05/1995
04/05/1995
04/05/1995
04/05/1995
04/05/1995
01/14/1993
01/14/1993
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. Map ID

Direction’
Distance ] ) ) . .
Distance (ft.) : ’ EDR D Number
Elevation Site : . . .- ' ‘ Database(s) EPA ID Number
INDUSTRIAL FUELS & RESOURCES CHEM SOLV (Continued) ‘ * 1000703852
Non-Financial Record Review Generator-All Requirements’ 11/18/1992
Other Evaluation Generator-All Requirements 02/05/1992
Compliance Evaluation Inspection (CEI) Generator-All Requirements 05/12/1992
Other Evaluation TSD-Other Requirements 02/1711994
Compliance Evaluation Inspection (CE!) : TSD-Other Requirements 02/17/1994
TSD-Other Requirements 02/17/1994
Generator-All Requirements 02/17/11994
TSD-Other Requirements 02/17/1994
Financial Record Review (FRR) TSD-Financial Responsibility Requirements 05/02/1994
Compliance Evaluation Inspection (CEI) TSD-Other Requirements 05/02/1994
Non-Financial Record Review TSD-Other Requirements 02/17/1994
Compliance Evaluation Inspection (CE!) TSD-Other Requirements 05/02/1994
Other Evaluation Generator-Land Ban Requirements 02/28/1990
TSD-Land Ban Requirements 02/28/1990
Land Disposal Restriction Requirements Inspection Generator-Land Ban Requirements 05/30/1989
TSD-Land Ban Requirements 05/30/1989
Other Evaluation Generator-Land Ban Requirements 03/28/1989
TSD-Land Ban Requirements 03/28/1989
Compliance Evaluation Inspection (CEl) TSD-Other Requirements 11/16/1990
Other Evaluation Generator-Land Ban Requirements 03/28/1989
TSD-Land Ban Requirements 03/28/1989
Compliance Schedule Evaluation (CSE) TSD-Financial Responsibility Requirements 04/12/1988
Financial Record Review (FRR) TSD-Financial Responsibility Requirements 04/12/1988
NY MANIFEST
Additional detail is available in NY MANIFEST. Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information.
79 104 EAST BROADWAY ERNS 90170596
ESE 104 EAST BROADWAY N/A
1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN
2461
Higher
S80 ENYART ELECTRIC MTR SERVICE RCRIS-SQG 1000156229
ENE 122 E SAMPLE ST ‘ FINDS IND064717655
1/4-1/2 SOUTH BEND, IN 46601 ¢ UsT
2487
Higher
RCRIS:
Owner: HOLM RICHARD C
(312) 555-1212
Contact: RICHARD HOLM

(219) 288-4731
Record Date:  01/02/1990
Classification:  Small Quantity Generator
Used Oil Recye: No

Violation Status: No violations found
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Map ID

Direction
Distance : L
Distance (ft.) EDR 1D Number .
Efevation  Site Database(s) EPA 1D Number
ENYART ELECTRIC MTR SERVICE (Continued) 1000156229
FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified